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IIrroonn  AAggee  CCooiinnss  ffrroomm  VVaarriioouuss  PPrrooppeerrttiieess

CCoonnttiinneennttaall  IIrroonn  AAggee

GGAALLLLOO--BBEELLGGIICC, NNeerrvviiii , gold Stater, c. 100-57 BC, Class II/III, ‘Epsilon’ type, degraded stylised head right, facial features epsilon
shaped, rev. horse right, ring before head, two curved lines ending in globules below, wheel above not visible, 5.93g/4h (LT 8746;
Scheers series 29, 218; DT 179). Struck from very worn dies with little detail visible, however an attractive bright yellow flan and
very fine  £200-£300

11

Provenance: Reportedly found near Sussex by a detectorist, particularly rare thus

BBrriittiisshh  IIrroonn  AAggee

AATTRREEBBAATTEESS aanndd RREEGGNNII , Uninscribed issues, gold Quarter-Stater, British Qc [Selsey Dahlia Mane type], wreath design with
hidden face, rev. triple-tailed horse right, beaded mane, floral sun above, wheel below, crescent before, 1.34g/9h (Sills class 1a, 168;
ABC 500; BMC 489-94; VA 222-1; S 48). Struck from very worn dies, otherwise a bright yellowish gold and very fine £300-£400

22

IICCEENNII , Uninscribed issues, base gold Stater, British J [Norfolk Wolf type], degraded head of Apollo right, rev. crude wolf left,
crescent above, pellets and ornaments around, 4.49g/6h (ABC 1396; BMC 217; VA 610-2; S 31). Good fine, very dark toning

£60-£80

33

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



EEnngglliisshh  HHaammmmeerreedd  CCooiinnss  ffrroomm  VVaarriioouuss  PPrrooppeerrttiieess

EEaarrllyy  AAnngglloo--SSaaxxoonn  PPeerriioodd

Sceatta, Primary series BX, type 26, diademed and draped bust right within beaded circle, pseudo-legend around, rev. bird on
cross, flanked by annulets, pseudo-legend around, 1.14g/11h (SCBI Abramson 42; Abramson 15-10; N 124; S 776). Nearly very
fine, dark patina  £100-£120

44

Sceatta, Continental series E, porcupine-like figure enclosing three bars and a pellet-in-annulet, rev. debased standard containing
four bars and four pellets, pellet-in-annulet in centre, 1.16g/11h (Abramson 97-30; N 45; S 790). Good very fine, reverse off
centre  £100-£120

55

Sceatta, Secondary series N, type 41, two standing figures, each holding staff, the left one mustachioed, pellets in field, rev.
monster left, forelegs drawn back, head reverted, 1.07g/1h (SCBI Abramson 582; Abramson 52-60; N 99; S 806). Grey patina,
good very fine, rare thus  £300-£400

66

Provenance: Found near Thaxted (Essex) in October 2024 (EMC 2024.0429)

KKiinnggss  ooff  KKeenntt

CCuutthhrreedd (797-807), Penny, Portrait issue, CCaanntteerrbbuurryy , Wærheard, 805-7, +CVÐRED REX CANT around diademed and draped bust
right, rev. +VERHEARDI MONETA around cross pommée with edges in angles, 1.24g/3h (Naismith 35.1c-d, same obv. die; SCBI BM 694-
N 211; S 877). Tiny edge split and slight edge furl, otherwise very fine, full flan with a clear portrait, rare  £2,000-£3,000

77

Provenance: Found near Bradford Peverell (Dorset) in 2025 (EMC 2025.0052)

KKiinnggss  ooff  MMeerrcciiaa

OOffffaa (757-96), Penny, Light coinage, LLoonnddoonn , Dud, +OFFA REX +, bust right breaking legend, rev. square broken into four panels by
pelleted cross, first and fourth pannels contianing moneyer’s name, +∂-VD, the others occupied by a star-like ornament, 1.08g/12h
(Chick –; N –; S 905). Edge ragged and surfaces somewhat pitted, otherwise fine, the reverse type extremely rare  £600-£800

88

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

ÆÆtthheellrreedd  IIII  ((997788--11001166))

Penny, CRVX type, NNoorrwwiicchh , Leofing, LIFINC M¯O NORDPI, 1.65g/12h (BEH 3166; N 770; S 1148). Large crude lettering and unusual
style, about very fine  £200-£240

99

HHaarrtthhaaccnnuutt  ((11003355--11004422))

Cut Halfpenny, Arm and Sceptre type, in the name of Cnut, CCaammbbrriiddggee , uncertain moneyer, possibly Eadwine or Godsunu, [–]N

GRATN, 0.34g/2h (cf. SCBI Stockholm 1764; N 799; S 1169). Find patina, very fine and rare  £200-£300
1100

EEddwwaarrdd  tthhee  CCoonnffeessssoorr  ((11004422--11006666))

Penny, PACX type, LLoonnddoonn , Eadmund, EDPE REEX AN:, bust type C, rev. EDMVND ON LVN, 1.02g/6h (Pagan 240, these dies not
represented; Freeman 291; N 813; S 1171). Cracked and peckmarked, otherwise about very fine  £200-£260

1111

Provenance: DNW Auction 255, 24 May 2022, lot 36

Penny, Small Flan type, probably Canterbury, Leofstan, LIOFSTAN ON [–]N, 0.97g/3h (Freeman 104; N 818; S 1175). Fine or nearly so
 £100-£120

1122

Provenance:

Penny, Small Flan type, TThheettffoorrdd , Leofwine, ILOFPINE ON DE (?), 0.95g/10h (Freeman 175; N 818; S 1175). Nearly fine  £80-£1001133

Provenance:

Penny, Hammer Cross type, NNoorrwwiicchh , Wulsige, +PVLFSI ON NORPPIC, 1.23g/3h (Freeman 178; N 828, S 1182). Broken and repaired,
fine  £90-£120

1144

Provenance: Ex Duke of Argyll

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Penny, Hammer Cross type, WWiinncchheesstteerr , Godwine, GODPINE ON PINCE, 1.06g/9h (Winchester Mint, these dies not listed; Freeman
158; SCBI Mack 1270; N 828; S 1182). Chipped and crimped with a small flan crack, good fine  £150-£200

1155

Penny, Pyramids type, YYoorrkk , Outhbern, OVDBORN ON EOFR, annulet in fourth quarter, 1.32g/2h (Freeman 270; SCBI Yorkshire 646; N
831; S 1184). Slightly weak, about very fine, lightly toned  £200-£260

1166xx

HHeennrryy  II  ((11110000--11113355))

Cut Halfpenny, Pellets in Quatrefoil type [BMC XIV], uncertain mint, possibly SSaalliissbbuurryy , Ealla, EALLA [–], 0.63g/10h (Allen, BNJ 2022,
p. 194; N 870; S 1275). Flat in places, fine and the moneyer scarce  £60-£80

1177

Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], CCaarrlliissllee , Erebald, EREMBALT : ON : CAR, 1.38g/6h (Mattinson & Cherry, BNJ 2013,
p.102, fig. 2, same rev. die; Allen 2022 p.186; BMC – [but listed in table of moneyers on p.cci]; N 871; S 1276). Slightly bent and
flat in places, otherwise good fine and very rare, probably much as struck  £300-£400

1188

Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], possibly YYoorrkk , Ulfr, VLF[ ––– ], 1.20g/9h (Allen 2022, p.200; BMC –; N 871; S
1276). Nearly very fine but half flat  £100-£150

1199

Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], uncertain mint and moneyer, ATGA[–––]N:, 1.29g/9h (N 871; S 1276).
Struck off-centre, otherwise  £70-£90

2200

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

SStteepphheenn  ((11113355--11115544))

Penny, Cross Pommée (Awbridge) type [BMC VII], possibly IIppsswwiicchh , Roger, [ – ]OGER : ON : GIREVI, 1.24g/5h (cf. EMC 2003.0129 and
2020.0131; Sadler –; Mack –; N 881; S 1282). Small chip, very fine and very rare  £300-£400

2211

HHeennrryy  IIII  ((11115544--11118899))

Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, class A, LLoonnddoonn , Iohan, IOHAN ON LVND:, 1.37g/11h (N 952; S 1337). Good fine or
better for issue but portrait weak  £100-£120

2222

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper

Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, class A2, TThheettffoorrdd , Thurstein, TVRSTIN :ON: TETF, 1.41g/11h (BMC 723; N 952/2; S
1337). About very fine for issue, old cabinet tone  £240-£300

2233

Provenance: H.A. Parsons Collection, Glendining Auction, 11 May 1954, lot 263(part); A.W. Lainchbury Collection; Lord Stewartby Collection
(Part 2), Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 409 (together with a ticket in the hand of FEJ)

Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, class C, possibly SSttaaffffoorrdd , Willelm, [––––]LE[–] : ON : S, 1.25g/4h (N 957; S 1339).
Good fine, portrait better  £120-£150

2244

Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, class D, uncertain mint and moneyer, [-––] ON T (?), pellets along collar, 1.39g/8h (N
958; S 1340). On an irregular square flan, slightly crude style, good fine  £120-£150

2255

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, class F, probably IIppsswwiicchh , Thorsteinn, [––]TA[–] ON [––], 1.10g/9h (N 961/1; S 1342).
About very fine for issue  £120-£150

2266

Provenance: DNW Auction 271, 4-5 April 2023, lot 191

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class 1a4/1a3, YYoorrkk , Hugo, +HUGE .ON. EVERWI, 1.44g/4h (SCBI Mass 225, same dies; N 962/1-962; S
1343A). Double struck on obverse, otherwise good very fine, fresh bright metal with some toning, rare  £240-£300

2277

Provenance: Wainfleet Hoard (1990); CNG Auction 46, 24 June 1998, lot 1872; Lord Stewartby Collection (Part 2), Spink Auction 237, 28 June
2016, lot 457

RRiicchhaarrdd  II  ((11118899--11119999))

Penny, class 4b, LLoonnddoonn , Ricard, RICARD · ON · LVN, 1.35g/4h (SCBI Mass 1107ff; N 968/2; S 1348C). Good fine  £80-£1002288

Provenance: Bt S. Shipp

Penny, class 4b, LLoonnddoonn , Henri, HENRI · ON · LVND, 1.35g/6h (SCBI Mass 102ff; N 968/2; S 1348C). Struck from crude dies on an
irregular flan, some pitting, good fine  £80-£100

2299

HHeennrryy  IIIIII  ((11221166--11227722))

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIc2, LLoonnddoonn , Rauf, RAVF · ON · LVNDE, 1.16g/3h (N 976/2; S 1355A). On a slightly small irregular
flan, good fine, portrait better  £60-£80

3300

Penny, class VIIa, LLoonnddoonn , Ilger,  ILGER · ON · LVNDE, 1.40g/5h (SCBI Mass 1954; N 978a; S 1356A). Good fine  £50-£703311

Long Cross coinage, Penny, contemporary imitation, possibly Continental, as class V, NIC ONL OLE VND, 1.16g/11h (cf. North, BNJ
1995, 91-2). Part flat, good fine or better, scarce  £60-£80

3322

EEddwwaarrdd  II  ((11227722--11330077))

New coinage, Penny, class 9b1, LLoonnddoonn , no star on breast, pot-hook Ns, 1.42g/5h (SCBI North 373; N 1037; S 1408). About very
fine, toned  £60-£80

3333
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English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Penny, class 9b1, KKiinnggssttoonn--uuppoonn--HHuullll , with star on breast, 1.37g/12h (SCBI North 402ff; N 1037; S 1408). Small edge chip, good
fine  £120-£150

3344

Penny, class 10ab/9b mule, London, reads EDWARD R ANGL DNS HYB, 1.40g/2h (SCBI North 511; N 1038; S 1409). Nearly very fine,
scarce  £50-£70

3355

Penny, class 10cf4, DDuurrhhaamm, mm. cross moline, 1.31g/12h (SCBI North 729; N 1041; S 1413). Very fine, toned  £90-£1203366

Farthing, LLiinnccoollnn , class 3de, 0.36g/4h (Withers 10; SCBI North 1015; N 1053/2; S 1453). Flat on one edge, nearly very fine, scarce
 £80-£100

3377

HHeennrryy  IIVV  ((11339999--11441133))

Heavy coinage, Halfpenny, London, 0.56g/5h (Withers 3; N 1352-3; S 1723-4). Legends weak, good fine  £150-£1803388

HHeennrryy  VV  ((11441133--11442222))

Halfpenny, series C, London, broken annulets by crown, 0.49g/6h (N 1409; S 1794). Very fine, attractively toned, scarce thus 
£70-£90

3399

HHeennrryy  VVIIIIII  ((11550099--11554477))

Posthumous coinage, Penny, London, no mm., bust three-quarters right, 0.53g/9h (N 1883; S 2418). Good fine for issue
£100-£120

4400

EEddwwaarrdd  VVII  ((11554477--11555533))

Third period, Fine issue, Threepence, London, mm. tun, 1.44g/10h (DIG 1i/bii [this die combination not recorded]; N 1940; S
2485). Plugged, good fine, dark toned  £80-£100

4411

Provenance: Graham Cooper Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

PPhhiilliipp  aanndd  MMaarryy  ((11555544--11555588))

Shilling, 1554, full titles and mark of value, reads HISP, 5.39g/7h (N 1967; S 2500). Some smoothing, fine  £120-£1504422

EElliizzaabbeetthh  II  ((11555588--11660033))

Third issue, Sixpence, 1567, mm. coronet, bust 4B, 2.96g/8h (N 1997; S 2562). Good very fine but with two tiny edge chips and
surfaces a little rough  £100-£120

4433

Fourth issue, Sixpence, 1572, mm. ermine, 3.12g/10h (N 1997; S 2562). Dark tone, very fine  £70-£904444

Sixth issue, Shilling, mm. A, bust 6B, 6.18g/5h (N 2014; S 2577). Darkly toned on reverse, otherwise good fine [Graded by NGC
as XF Details Environmental Damage]  £100-£120

4455

JJaammeess  II  ((11660033--11662255))

Third coinage, Sixpence, 1623, mm. small thistle, sixth bust, no stops at mm., 2.60g/12h (N 2126; S 2670). Good fine, light
scratches on forehead, irregular flan with ragged edge  £100-£120

4466

CChhaarrlleess  II  ((11662255--11664499))

Tower mint, Unite, Gp B, mm. upright anchor (with round flukes on obv., pointed flukes on rev.), bust 2b, 8.90g/9h (SCBI
Schneider 124; cf. SCBI Brooker 47-8; N 2148; S 2688). Surfaces dulled and with some edge marks, fine, reverse better

£900-£1,200

4477

Provenance: M. Bull Collection
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A contemporary gilt copy of a Unite, after a Tower mint issue, Gp D, mm. sun, crowned bust left, rev. crowned shield of arms,
8.80g/6h (SCBI Brooker 1184, this coin; cf. S 2696). Fine, rare and interesting, retaining much gilding  £300-£400

4488

Provenance: M. Bull Collection

Tower mint, Double-Crown, Gp B, mm. plume (over heart on obverse), 4.35g/6h (cf. Brooker 154; N 2164; S 2700). Fine, edge
rubbed  £700-£900

4499

Provenance: M. Bull Collection

Tower mint, Crown, Gp B, mm. plume, bust 3, square topped shield, 2.24g/2h (Brooker 199a = Lockett 3377, same dies; N 2182;
S 2712). Good very fine, full flan, reddish toning  £700-£900

5500

Provenance: ‘Clarendon’ [E. Bohr] Collection, Part I, Bonhams Auction, 17 October 2006, lot 1262

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a1, mm. crown, third horseman, holding short sword, oval garnished shield, obv. reads MAG

BR, 14.79g/12h (SCBI Brooker 330; N 2209; S 2773). About fine, lacquered  £70-£90
5511

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp C, type 2a, mm. rose, bust 2, small lis between CR, 5.97g/3h (Sharp C2/3; SCBI Brooker 463 var.; N 2221;
S 2787). Central weakness, fine, golden tone  £80-£100

5522
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Tower mint, Shilling, Gp D, type 3.1, mm. portcullis, reads MA BR FR ET HIB, bust 4, 5.92g/10h (Sharp D4/1; SCBI Brooker 481-2; N
2223; S 2789). Good fine, grey toned  £80-£100

5533

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp E, type 3a, mm. tun, bust 3, taller portrait, no inner circles, 5.89g/4h (Sharp E3/2; SCBI Brooker 509; N
2225; S 2791). Some peripheral weakness, otherwise good fine and richly toned  £70-£90

5544

Provenance: M. Bull Collection

Aberystwyth mint, Groat, mm. book, small bust, 1.91g/10h (Morr. A-2; SCBI Brooker 767 rev./769 obv., same dies; N 2338; S
2893). Good fine but creased and portrait obscured  £40-£50

5555

Provenance: M. Bull Collection

Shrewsbury mint, Halfcrown, 1642, no mm. visible, obv. from Aberystwyth puncheons, spirited horseman with large plume in
field, rev. Declaration in two lines, three Shrewsbury plumes above, date below, 10.70g/8h (cf. SCBI Brooker 812ff; N 2372; S
2928). Small clipped flan, poor to fair  £60-£80

5566

Provenance: M. Bull Collection

CCoommmmoonnwweeaalltthh  ((11664499--11666600))

Crown, 1653, mm. sun on obv. only, THE . COMMONWEALTH . OF . ENGLAND around St. George’s shield within wreath, rev. GOD . WITH . VS .
around conjoined shields and denomination mark, 29.87g/1h (ESC 6; N 2721; S 3214). Edge rubbed in places with minor marks,
otherwise better than very fine, pretty golden-grey tone  £2,000-£2,600

5577

Halfcrown, 1653, mm. sun on obv. only, no stop after THE, 14.29g/5h (ESC 32; N 2722; S 3215). Minor double-striking, otherwise
very fine and toned, scarce  £500-£700

5588

Provenance: DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 380
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Shilling, 1652, mm. sun on obv. only, 5.66g/7h (ESC 103; N 2724; S 3217). Trace of a crease running from 12 to 4 o’clock,
numerous small edge nicks, otherwise about very fine  £300-£400

5599

Shilling, 1653, mm. sun on obv. only, 5.82g/6h (ESC 124; N 2724; S 3217). Fine, reverse better, some toning  £300-£4006600

Shilling, 1653, mm. sun on obv. only, 5.75g/9h (ESC 124; N 2724; S 3217). About very fine, some weakness, attractively toned
£400-£500

6611

Halfgroat, 0.94g/6h (ESC 224; N 2728; S 3221). Fine or better  £80-£1006622

Halfgroat, 0.71g/1h (ESC 224; N 2728; S 3221). Fine  £80-£1006633

CChhaarrlleess  IIII  ((11666600--11668855))

Third issue ‘Maundy set’, comprising Fourpence, Threepence (DIG 1v/Av), Twopence, Penny, all mm. crown, inner circles and
marks of value, 1.90g/2h, 1.48g/5h, 0.97g/4h, 0.44g/1h (ESC 321; S 3324-7) [4]. Last fine, others good fine or better, toned

£100-£120

6644

Provenance: M. Bull Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



BBrriittiisshh  MMiilllleedd  CCooiinnss  ffrroomm  VVaarriioouuss  PPrrooppeerrttiieess

OOlliivveerr  CCrroommwweellll

Crown, 1658/7, laureate bust left, OLIVAR D G R P ANG SCO ET HIB & C PRO, rev. PAX QVÆRITVR BELLO, crowned shield, edge NISI PERITVRVS MIHI

ADIMAT NEMO (Lessen E12; ESC 240; S 3226). Die flaw possibly smoothed, otherwise very fine, toned  £2,400-£3,000
6655

Provenance: DNW Auction 145, 13-14 March 2018, lot 174

CChhaarrlleess  IIII  ((11666600--11668855))

Crown, 1679, third bust, edge TRICESIMO PRIMO (ESC 403; S 3358). About fine  £180-£2206666

Crown, 1682/1, fourth bust, edge TRICESIMO QVRRTO (ESC 418; S 3359). Some surface marks, good fine, toned  £200-£2606677

Provenance: Bt Baldwins

Maundy Fourpence, 1671 (ESC 1842; S 3384). Toned, better than very fine [Graded by NGC as AU 53]  £50-£706688

Maundy Threepence, 1679 (ESC 1970; S 3386). Toned with some lustre, extremely fine [Graded by NGC as MS 62]  £100-£1206699

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



British Milled Coins from Various Properties

JJaammeess  IIII  ((11668855--11668888))

Guinea, 1687, second bust (EGC 329; S 3402). Fine, some edge smoothing, toned  £700-£9007700

Guinea, 1687, second bust (EGC 329; S 3402). Removed from a mount, fine  £600-£8007711

Crown, 1688/7, second bust, edge QVARTO (ESC 747; S 3407). Toned, about very fine [Graded by PCGS as XF 40]  £120-£1507722

Maundy Threepence, 1685 (ESC 1981; S 3415). Lightly toned, extremely fine [Graded by NGC as MS 61]  £70-£907733

WWiilllliiaamm  aanndd  MMaarryy  ((11668888--11669944))

Maundy Threepence, 1689 (ESC 1986; S 3441). Cabinet tone, better than very fine [Graded by NGC as AU 53]  £50-£707744

WWiilllliiaamm  IIIIII  ((11669944--11770022))

Twopence, 1699 (ESC 1323; S 3551A). Very fine  £40-£607755

GGeeoorrggee  II  ((11771144--11772277))

Quarter-Guinea, 1718 (EGC 550; S 3638). Very fine  £300-£4007766
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Quarter-Guinea, 1718 (EGC 550; S 3638). Very fine  £300-£4007777

Crown, 1720/18, roses and plumes, edge SEXTO (ESC 1543; S 3639). Toned, good fine, minor surface dimpling  £150-£2007788

Shilling, 1723, first bust, SSC (ESC 1586; S 3648). Toned, about very fine  £100-£1207799

GGeeoorrggee  IIII  ((11772277--11776600))

Crown, 1743, roses in angle, edge DECIMO SEPTIMO (ESC 1667; S 3688). Toned, good fine  £100-£1208800

Halfcrown, 1741, roses, edge QVARTO (ESC 1681; S 3693). Cabinet tone, better than very fine  £150-£2008811
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Shilling, 1731, roses and plumes (ESC 1703; S 3698). Toned, very fine [Graded by NGC as VF 35]  £100-£1208822

Shilling, 1735, roses and plumes (ESC 1707; S 3698). Cabinet tone, very fine or better [Graded by NGC as XF 40]  £120-£1508833

Shilling, 1745 LIMA (ESC 1724; S 3703). Toned, good very fine £120-£1508844

Shilling, 1747, roses (ESC 1728; S 3704). Reverse possibly once cleaned, otherwise with an attractive cabinet tone, about
extremely fine  £100-£120

8855

Shilling, 1758 (ESC 1734; S 3704). Very fine  £50-£708866

Shilling, 1758 (ESC 1734; S 3704). A few scuffs, about extremely fine, some bloom  £90-£1208877
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Sixpence, 1739, roses (ESC 1750; S 3708). Prettily toned, good very fine, rare  £120-£1508888

Maundy Penny, 1760 (ESC 1842; S 3715A). Extremely fine, bright and attractive  £10-£208899

GGeeoorrggee  IIIIII  ((11776600--11882200))

PPrree--11881166  iissssuueess

Guinea, 1776, fourth bust (EGC 692; S 3728). Gilt and looped at 12 o’clock, otherwise fair  £440-£5009900

Half-Guinea, 1785, fourth bust (EGC 825; S 3734). Good fine, minor crimp, brushed  £400-£5009911

Half-Guinea, 1802, sixth bust (MCE 440; Bull 847; S 3736). Better than very fine, lightly hairlined but with residual bloom
£500-£600

9922GG

Shilling, 1787, with hearts, 1 over retrograde 1 in date (ESC 2131; S. 3746). Once lightly cleaned with residual lustre, about
extremely fine and rare  £30-£40

9933
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Shilling, 1787, no semée of hearts (ESC 1216; S 3743). Extremely fine  £60-£809944

Penny, 1797, 11 leaves (BMC 1132; S 3777). Toned with good original colour, extremely fine  £100-£1209955

NNeeww  ccooiinnaaggee

Sovereign, 1817 (Hill 1; EGC 895; S 3785). About very fine  £1,400-£1,8009966GG

Crown, 1818, edge LVIII (ESC 2005; S 3787). Cabinet tone with some minor hairlines, extremely fine  £150-£2009977

Crown, 1819, edge LIX (ESC 2011; S 3787). Long ago lightly cleaned, now re-toned, almost extremely fine  £120-£1509988

Crown, 1819, edge LIX (ESC 2010; S 3787). Some pitting on obverse, otherwise very fine  £100-£1209999

Halfcrown, 1816 (ESC 2086; S 3788). Cleaned, very fine  £50-£70110000
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Halfcrown, 1818, A contemporary counterfeit, 11.59g/12h. Very fine  £5-£10110011

Shilling, 1820 (ESC 2157; S 3790). Lightly toned and lustrous, extremely fine  £100-£120110022

GGeeoorrggee  IIVV  ((11882200--11883300))

Crown, 1821, edge SECUNDO (ESC 2310; S 3805). Nearly very fine, toned  £120-£150110033

Crown, 1821, edge SECUNDO (ESC 2310; S 3805). Dark tone (perhaps artificial), about extremely fine  £200-£260110044

Halfcrown, 1828 (ESC 2377; S 3809). Toned, very fine and scarce  £120-£150110055

Sixpence, 1825 (ESC 2427; S 3814). Prettily toned on obverse, extremely fine  £70-£90110066
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Halfpenny, 1826, rev. A (BMC 1433; S 3824). Obverse surface marks, good very fine, a little original colour  £15-£20110077

WWiilllliiaamm  IIVV  ((11883300--11883377))

Groat, 1836 (ESC 2514; S 3837). Prettily toned and lustrous, good extremely fine  £50-£70110088

Farthing, 1834, rev. B (BMC 1471; S 3848). Lustrous with full original colour, about as struck  £100-£120110099

VViiccttoorriiaa  ((11883377--11990011))

Two-Pounds, 1887 (Hill T23; S 3865). Lightly polished, otherwise good very fine  £1,200-£1,500111100

Sovereign, 1843, normal shield (Hill 26; S 3852). Very fine  £600-£700111111GG

Crown, 1844, edge VIII, cinquefoil stops (ESC 2562; S 3882). Toned, very fine  £50-£70111122

Crown, 1845, edge VIII, cinquefoil stops (ESC 2564; S 3882). Toned, good very fine  £120-£150111133
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Crown, 1847, edge XI (ESC 2567; S 3882). Toned, good fine £100-£120111144

Crown, 1889 (ESC 2589; S 3921). Cleaned, otherwise good very fine  £50-£70111155

Crown, 1890 (ESC 2590; S 3921). Cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine  £100-£120111166

Double-Florin, 1889 (ESC 2701; S 3923). Cleaned, otherwise good very fine, obverse a little better  £50-£70111177

Halfcrown, 1875 (ESC 2745; S 3889). Spot in front of queen’s mouth, light bag marks, otherwise lustrous, better than extremely
fine [Graded by NGC as MS 62]  £100-£120

111188

Halfcrown, 1883 (ESC 2762; S 3889). Toned, good very fine  £50-£70111199

Halfcrown, 1883 (ESC 2762; S 3889). Lightly toned, extremely fine  £100-£120112200

Halfcrown, 1887, young head (ESC 2769; S 3889). Toned with some scuffs, otherwise with deep prooflike fields, extremely fine
£200-£260

112211

Halfcrown, 1887 (ESC 2771; S 3924). Obverse prettily toned with deep prooflike fields, good extremely fine  £70-£90112222
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Halfcrown, 1888 (ESC 2773; S 3924). Lightly cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine  £80-£100112233

Halfcrown, 1900 (ESC 2786; S 3938). Lustrous, better than extremely fine [Graded by NGC as MS 62]  £100-£120112244

Halfcrown, 1900 (ESC 2786; S 3938). Lightly toned, extremely fine  £70-£90112255

Florin, 1849, with initials (ESC 2815; S 3890). Toned, good very fine or a little better  £120-£150112266

Florin, 1867, die 3 (ESC 2860; S 3892). Very fine, rare  £50-£70112277

Florin, 1872, die 68 (ESC 2878; S 3893). Toned, reverse lustrous, about extremely fine  £100-£120112288

Florin, 1885 (ESC 2909; S 3900). Lightly cleaned, otherwise good very fine  £100-£120112299
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Florin, 1897 (ESC 2967; S 3939). Toned, good very fine  £50-£70113300

Shilling, 1859 (ESC 3015; S 3904). Extremely fine, toned  £70-£90113311

Shilling, 1881 (ESC 3067; S 3907). Good extremely fine  £70-£90113322

Shilling, 1886, die crack on obv., reads BRITAN:NIAR, rev. broken E in denomination (ESC 3078; S 3907). Toned, fine and rare £50-
£70

113333

Proof Shilling, 1893 (ESC 1362; S 3940). Impaired by cleaning, otherwise extremely fine, reverse better  £100-£120113344

Shilling, 1900 (ESC 3165; S 3940A). Obverse prettily toned, extremely fine  £50-£70113355

Sixpence, 1845 (ESC 3179; S 3908). Prettily toned, good extremely fine  £100-£120113366

Sixpence, 1887, Jubilee (ESC 3142; S 3927). Prooflike, extremely fine  £50-£70113377

Threepence, 1856 (ESC 3388; S 3914). Prettily toned, good extremely fine  £100-£120113388

Maundy Set, 1848 (ESC 3491; S 3916) [4]. Toned, extremely fine and rare; in fitted red case  £200-£300113399

Penny, 1860, toothed border (F 10; BMC 1625; S 3954). Toned with much original colour, good extremely fine [Graded by PCGS
as MS 64 Red Brown]  £100-£120

114400
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Halfpenny, 1882H (F 347; BMC 1833; S 3957). Toned with much original colour, good extremely fine [Graded by PCGS as MS 64
Red Brown]  £70-£90

114411

Currency Set, 1887, comprising Crown to Threepence (S 3921-2, 3924-6, 3928, 3931) [7]. Toned, about extremely fine, in later
fitted case  £200-£300

114422

EEddwwaarrdd  VVIIII  ((11990011--11991100))

Halfcrown, 1910 (ESC 3576; S 3980). Prettily toned and lustrous, extremely fine  £100-£120114433

Florin, 1904 (ESC 3580; S 3981). Lightly cleaned with some bagmarks, good very fine or a little better  £70-£90114444

Shilling, 1902 (ESC 3587; S 3928). Beautifully toned, extremely fine  £50-£70114455

Maundy Set, 1902 (ESC 3607; S 3985) [4]. Toned, almost extremely fine  £70-£90114466

Maundy Set, 1908 (ESC 3614; S 3985) [4]. Toned, extremely fine; in original fitted red case of issue  £100-£120114477

GGeeoorrggee  VV  ((11991100--11993366))

Crown, 1930 (ESC 3638; S 4036). Nearly extremely fine  £150-£200114488
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Halfcrown, 1914 (ESC 3713; S 4011). Lightly toned, extremely fine [Graded by PCGS as MS 64]  £100-£120114499

Halfcrown, 1914 (ESC 3713; S 4011). Lightly toned, extremely fine [Graded by PCGS as MS 64]  £100-£120115500

Shilling, 1914 (ESC 3805; S 4013). Prettily toned over lustre, good extremely fine [Graded by PCGS as MS 64]  £100-£120115511

Shilling, 1923 (EGC 3818; S 4023A). Prettily toned, good extremely fine  £50-£70115522

Sixpence, 1914 (ESC 3875; S 4014). Lustrous, mint state [Graded by PCGS as MS 65]  £100-£120115533

Sixpence, 1914 (ESC 3875; S 4014). Lustrous, mint state [Graded by PCGS as MS 65+]  £70-£90115544

GGeeoorrggee  VVII  ((11993366--11995522))

Proof Set, 1950, comprising Halfcrown to Farthing [9]. Brilliant, about as struck; in red card case of issue  £50-£70115555
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EElliizzaabbeetthh  IIII  ((11995522--22002222))

Two-Pounds, 1994, bi-metallic Royal Mint trial, with cupro-nickel centre and broad nickel brass border, with third portrait by
Raphael David Mackouf, signed on truncation; ELIZABETH II DEI GRATIA REGINA F D around, no mark of value, reverse man-of-war; ROYAL

MINT TRIAL above, 1994 below, edge straight-grained and plain every other quarter, 28mm, 12.37g (cf. DNW, Lot 299, 19-6-2002).
Extremely fine and extremely rare  £200-£300

115566

Crown, 1960, New York Exhibition, struck from polished dies (ESC 4335; S 4143). Good extremely fine [Graded by NGC as PL
63]  £20-£30

115577

Maundy set, 1971 (S 4211) [4]. Brilliant, about mint state, in original Royal Mint case of issue  £120-£150115588

Maundy set, 1975 (S 4211) [4]. Brilliant, about mint state, in original Royal Mint case of issue  £120-£150115599

Maundy set, 1979 (S 4211) [4]. Brilliant, about mint state, in official Royal Mint case  £120-£150116600

Maundy set, 1980 (S 4211) [4]. Brilliant, about mint state, mint-sealed; in original Royal Mint case of issue  £120-£150116611

Maundy set, 1981 (S 4211) [4]. Brilliant, about mint state, mint-sealed; in original Royal Mint case of issue  £120-£150116622

Maundy set, 1982 (S 4211) [4]. About as struck; mint sealed in Royal mint case of issue  £120-£150116633

Maundy set, 1983 (S 4211) [4]. Brilliant, about mint state, mint-sealed; in original Royal Mint case of issue  £120-£150116644

Maundy set, 1984 (S 4211) [4]. Brilliant, about mint state, mint-sealed; in original Royal Mint case of issue  £120-£150116655

Maundy set, 1985 (S 4211) [4]. Brilliant, about mint state, mint-sealed; in original Royal Mint case of issue (worn on lid) £120-£150116666

Maundy set, 1986 (S 4211) [4]. Brilliant, as struck; mint sealed in Royal mint case of issue  £120-£150116677

Maundy set, 1987 (S 4211) [4]. Brilliant, about mint state, mint-sealed; in original Royal Mint case of issue  £120-£150116688

Maundy set, 1988 (ESC 2605; S 4211) [4]. Brilliant, about mint state, mint-sealed; in original Royal Mint case of issue  £120-£150116699

Maundy set, 1989 (S 4211) [4]. About as struck; in perspex slide-case, in Royal Mint case  £120-£150117700

Maundy set, 1990 (S 4211) [4]. Brilliant, about mint state; in original Royal Mint case of issue  £120-£150117711

Maundy set, 1991 (ESC 2608; S 4211) [4]. Virtually as struck; in perspex slide-case, within official Royal Mint case £120-£150117722

Maundy set, 1992 (ESC 2609; S 4211) [4]. Virtually as struck; in perspex slide-case, within official Royal Mint case  £120-£150117733

Maundy set, 1993 (S 4211) [4]. Virtually as struck; in perspex slide-case, in Royal Mint case  £120-£150117744

Maundy set, 1994 (S 4211) [4]. Virtually as struck; in perspex slide-case, within official large Royal Mint case  £120-£150117755
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Maundy set, 1995 (S 4211) [4]. About as struck; in perspex slide-case, within official large Royal Mint case  £120-£150117766

Maundy set, 1996 (S 4211) [4]. About as struck; in perspex slide-case, in Royal Mint case  £120-£150117777

Maundy Set, 2002 (S 4211) [4]. As struck; in original Royal Mint sealed slip  £120-£150117788
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WWiilllliiaamm  tthhee  LLiioonn  ((11116655--11221144))

Sterling, Phase B, no mint name, Hue Walter, crude bust left, LE REI WILAO, rev. HVE WALTER (retrograde), short voided cross, four stars
of five points in angles, 1.44g/12h (SCBI 35, –; B 21a, fig. 56A, same obv. die; S 5029). Obverse off centre, good fine or better, the
retrograde reverse legend rare  £120-£150

117799

AAlleexxaannddeerr  IIIIII  ((11224499--11228866))

Sterling, type V, Edinburgh, Wilam, WI LA· M· O N· E, 1.43g/9h (cf. SCBI 35, –; B –, fig. –; S 5045). Good fine or better  £150-£180118800

DDaavviidd  IIII  ((11332299--11337711))

Second coinage, Groat, class D, Edinburgh, ‘Robert II’ style bust, tressure of six arcs, trefoils in spandrels, 3.94g/2h (SCBI 35, 389;
B 36, fig. 297; S 5100). Some surface marks, fine, reverse a little better  £100-£120

118811

RRoobbeerrtt  IIII  ((11337711--11339900))

Groat, Edinburgh, mm. cross pattée, star on sceptre handle, 3.32g/1h (S 5131); together with a James III Crux Pellit Penny and a
James IV Plack [3]. Varied state, first clipped  £120-£150

118822xx

RRoobbeerrtt  IIIIII  ((11339900--11440066))

Heavy coinage, First issue, Groat, Edinburgh, mm. cross potent, tressure of seven arcs, trefoils on cusps, lis and crescent stops,
rev. lis and crescent stops after DNS, VILLA and RGH, 2.95g/6h (cf. SCBI 35, 553-9; SB 10, fig. 353; S 5164A). Slightly weak in places,
good fine or better  £120-£150

118833xx
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Heavy coinage, First issue, Halfpenny, Edinburgh, mm. cross, ROBERTVS : REX : SCOT, rev. VILLA EDINBVR, 0.49g/1h (SCBI 35, 610; B 1, fig.
347; S 5186). Slightly creased, nearly very fine but face indistinct  £200-£240

118844

JJaammeess  IIIIII  ((11446600--11448888))

Heavy issue, 1484-8, Groat, Edinburgh, mm. cross fleury on rev. only, annulet on inner circle before bust, three pellets and annulet
in first and third, crown in second and fourth quarters, reads EDINBRVG, 2.41g/10h (SCBI 35, 784-5; B 48, fig. 643-4; S 5288). Metal
flaws on obverse, fine  £150-£200

118855xx

MMaarryy  ((11554422--11556677))

First period, Bawbee, Edinburgh, 1.89g/1h (S 5432). Good fine or better  £80-£100118866xx

Fifth period (Second Widowhood), One-Third Ryal, 1567, mm. thistle on rev. only, pellet before rev. legend, reads EI, 8.72g/1h
(SCBI 35, 1137; B 7, fig. 915; S 5431 and p.76). With crowned thistle countermark for the revaluation of 1578 on reverse, fair,
countermark fine  £120-£150

118877xx

JJaammeess  VVII  ((11556677--11662255))

Seventh coinage, Ten Shillings, 1594, Edinburgh, mm. rosette, 5.58g/12h; Thirty Pence, date unclear, 1.40g/9h (SCBI 35, 1256-9,
1276-7; B 2, 1, figs. 939, 941; S 5491, 5493) [2]. About fine, first with obverse surface marks  £120-£150

118888xx

Eighth coinage, Thistle Merk, 1602, 6.44g/6h, Half-Thistle Merk, 1603, 2.95g/7h; Eighth-Thistle Merk 1602, 0.79g/6h (S 5497-8,
5500) [3]. About fine or better  £120-£150

118899xx

CChhaarrlleess  II  ((11662255--11664499))

First coinage, Thirty Shillings, mm. small thistle-head, 14.82g/10h (Murray pl. iii, 13; SCBI 35, 1411; B 2, fig. 997; S 5541). Good fine
but many obverse details imaginatively re-engraved  £100-£150

119900xx

Third coinage, Briot’s issue, Twelve Shillings, signed B both sides, 5.62g/6h (SCBI 35, 1430ff; B 7, fig. 1007; S 5558); together with
contemporary Forty Pence (2) and 20 Pence, various varieties [4]. Fair to fine  £120-£150

119911xx
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Twelve Shillings, mm. leaved thistle (between trefoils of pellets on obv.), colon stops on obv., reads MAG BRIT FRAN ET HIB, F and pellet
above crown, 5.77g/6h (Murray 2; cf. SCBI 35, 1509ff; B –; S 5562). Slightly small of flan, good fine  £120-£150

119922

CChhaarrlleess  IIII  ((11664499--11668855))

Merk, 1670, type II, thistle below bust, colon after DEI and date, 6.73g/3h; Quarter-Dollar, 1677, reads · CAROLVS ·, 6.25g/6h (SCBI
35, 1581-2, 1627-8; B 4, 6; S 5611, 5620) [2]. First about fine, reverse better, second fair  £100-£120

119933xx

WWiilllliiaamm  aanndd  MMaarryy  ((11668899--11669944))

Sixty Shillings, 1692, edge TERTIO (S 5642). Once cleaned but since retoned, otherwise fine, rare  £200-£260119944

WWiilllliiaamm  IIII  ((11669944--11770022))

Twenty Shillings, 1695, 8.85g/12h (SCBI 35, 1745-6; B 1, fig. 1075; S 5686). About fine  £80-£100119955xx
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BBrriittiisshh  CCooiinnss  --  LLoottss

DDOOBBUUNNNNII , silver Unit, Cotswold Eagle type [head type B], moon head right with pelleted crescents for hair, large boss on chin,
stalk lips, rev. triple-tailed annulate horse left, stylised bird’s head above, 0.97g/1h (ABC 2015; S 377); DDUURROOTTRRIIGGEESS , Uninscribed
issues, billon Stater, disjointed head of Apollo, rev. disjointed horse left, 2.15g/12h (ABC 2169; S 366-7); CCAATTUUVVEELLLLAAUUNNII ,
CCuunnoobbeelliinn , bronze unit, Metalworker type, head left, rev. seated metal worker right, 2.12g/10h (ABC 2969; S 342) [3]. First fine,
others poor £60-£80

119966

IICCEENNII , AAnntteeddiiooss , silver Unit, double crescent emblem on wreath, rev. horse right, ANTD monogram, triad of pellets and a sloping
line of three pellets below, 1.19g (ABC 1645; BMC 3856-959; cf. VA 711-715; S 441); a similar uninscribed Unit; together with
other ancient British coins (2), of the Corieltauvi and Coriosolites and a Northumbrian Styca [5]. First very fine or better for
issue, others in varied state  £240-£300

119977

HHeennrryy II , cut Halfpence (4), all Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], uncertain mints and moneyers (N 871; S 1276);
together with a Short Cross cut Halfpenny of London, moneyer Abel, ornamental letters [5]. Varied state  £50-£70

119988

JJoohhnn , Penny, class Vb, Northampton, Roberd T, ROBeRD · T · ON · NO, curls 2/2, 1.18g/2h (SCBI Mass 1552; N 970; S 1351); together
with other Short Cross Pennies (2), both class VII, Canterbury and London [3]. About fine £0-£0

119999

JJoohhnn , Penny, class Vc, London, Adam, ADAM · ON · LVNDE, 1.27g/3h (N 971; S 1352); together with Long Cross Pennies (2),
Canterbury and London [3]. Good fine  £90-£120

220000

HHeennrryy IIIIII , Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIb, Canterbury, Osmund, OSHVND ON CAN, 1.43g/11h (N 979; S 1356B); together with
Long Cross Pennies (3), Canterbury and London (2) [4]. Varied state  £80-£100

220011

HHeennrryy IIIIII , Long Cross coinage, Pennies (2), both London, class Vb, Nicole, NICOLE ON LVND, 1.45g/9h, class Vc, Henri, HENRI ON LVNDE,
1.29g/10h (N 992-3; S 1368- 9) [2]. Nearly very fine and fine  £60-£80

220022

EEddwwaarrdd II , Pennies (4), class 1c, London, class 2b (3), Bristol (2) and London, 1.18g/10h, 1.17g/9h, 1.28g/9h, 1.33g/12h (N 1012,
1015; S 1382, 1386) [4]. Varied state  £100-£120

220033

EEddwwaarrdd II , New coinage, Penny, class 1c, LLoonnddoonn , reversed Ns both sides, broken crown [not repaired], 1.19g/7h (SCBI North 32ff;
N 1012; S 1382); RRiicchhaarrdd IIII , Halfpenny, LLoonnddoonn , Intermediate style, no marks, 0.59g/10h (N 1331b; S 1699) [2]. First better than
very fine, dark tone, second good fine £100-£150

220044

EEddwwaarrdd II , Pennies (2), both class 2a, London, reversed Ns, 1.30g/5h, 1.27g/4h (N 1014; S 1385); other similar Pennies (2), both
class 10, London; together with Edward I-II Farthings (5), various classes, all London [9]. Varied state  £120-£150

220055

EEddwwaarrdd II , Pennies (4), Bristol (2), class 3c, 1.29g/11, class 3g, 1.35g/4h; London (2), both class 3d, 1.36g/6h, 1.30g/12h (N 1018-19,
1022; S 1389, 1390, 1393) [4]. Fine or better, first scratched  £80-£100

220066

EEddwwaarrdd II , Pennies (4), class 3cd (2), Bristol and Lincoln, class 3g (2), Bristol and Lincoln, 1.35g/5h, 1.22g/7h, 1.22g/7h, 1.24g/1h (N
1018, 1022; S 1389, 1393) [4]. Varied state  £100-£120

220077

EEddwwaarrdd II , Pennies (4), class 4a, class 4b, both London, class 4d (2), Canterbury and London, 1.27g/1h, 1.30g/2h, 1.33g/11h,
1.29g/6h (N 1023-4, 1026; S 1394-5, 1397) [4]. Varied state  £100-£120

220088

1037; S 1408

EEddwwaarrdd II , Pennies (2), class IVc, Berwick, Roman N in DNS, pellet on breast, 1.34g/1h, class 9b, Newcastle, 1.41g/12h (N 1037,
1079; S 1408, 1415) [2]. Good fine or better  £70-£90

220099

EEddwwaarrdd II , Pennies (2), both class 9b, Exeter, 1.31g/3h, Newcastle, 1.34g/9h (N 1037; S 1408); EEddwwaarrdd IIII , Penny, class 11b,
London, 1.37g/12h (N 1061; S 1456) [3]. Varied state, first scarce  £70-£90

221100

EEddwwaarrdd II--IIII , pennies (2), class 9b, London, class 10cf, Canterbury, 1.37g/7h, 1.43g/8h (N 1037, 1040ff; S 1408, 1410ff); together
with contemporary Pennies of Berwick (3), various classes [5]. Varied state  £100-£120

221111

EEddwwaarrdd II , Pennies (5), all class 10, various sub-classes, from Bury, Canterbury, Durham, London (2) (N 1039ff; S 1409ff) [5].
Varied state  £80-£100

221122
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EEddwwaarrdd II , Pennies (4), all class 10, Bury, Canterbury and London (2), various varieties, 1.23g/6h, 1.42g/6h, 1.37g/10h, 1.35g/1h (N
1038ff; S 1409ff) [4]. Varied state  £100-£120

221133

EEddwwaarrdd II , Pennies (4), all class 10, Bury, Canterbury and London (2), various varieties, 1.39g./6h, 1.40g/9h, 1.31g/5h, 1.41g/11h (N
1038ff; S 1409ff)[4]. Varied state  £100-£120

221144

EEddwwaarrdd II , Penny, class 3d, Lincoln, 1.34g/1h (N 1019; S 1427); other Edwardian Pennies (5), all classes 3 and 4, various sub-classes,
from Bury, Chester, London (2), York (Royal); together with an Edward III Pre-Treaty Penny of London [7]. Varied state, last with
small edge perforations, some scarce  £120-£150

221155

EEddwwaarrdd II , Halfpenny, class 3c, 0.66g/8h, Farthing, class 10-11, 0.28g/10h, both London (N 1045/1, 1070/1; S 1432, 1450) [2]. First
good fine or better but light scores on face, second nearly fine  £60-£80

221166

Provenance: First bt S. Shipp

EEddwwaarrdd IIII , Pennies (4), class 11, class 14, both Bury, class 15, Durham (Bp Beaumont) and London, 1.39g/7h, 1.59g, 1.46g/5h,
1.42g/2h (N 1060, 1065; S 1455, 1460) [4]. Varied state, second with an interesting double strike on obverse  £100-£120

221177

RRiicchhaarrdd  IIII , Halfpence (2), both London, minor varieties, 0.58g/8h, 0.44g/2h (N 1331-2; S 1699, 1700) [2]. Good fine or better £80-
£100

221188

RRiicchhaarrdd IIII , Halfpenny, London, 0.54g/3h (N 1331; S 1699-1700); together with other hammered coins (9), Edward III-James I [10].
First very fine, obverse with interesting and unusual double-strike; others in varied state  £100-£120

221199

HHeennrryy VVII (First reign), Annulet/Rosette Mascle issue mule, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, no fleur on breast, 3.41g/3h; Halfgroat,
Calais, mm. cross II on obv. only, reads CALIS,  1.64g/4h (N 1427/1446, 1429; S 1836/1859, 1840) [2]. Nearly fine and fine

£100-£120

222200

Provenance: First bt S. Shipp; second bt M. Vosper

HHeennrryy VVII , Annulet issue, Halfpence (2), London, 0.38g/7h, Calais, annulets by neck, 0.39g/12h; Pinecone-Mascle issue, Halfpenny,
London, 0.43g/1h (N 1434-5, 1468; S 1848-9, 1884) [3]. Good fine  £70-£90

222211

HHeennrryy VVII,, Pinecone-Mascle issue, Penny, York, mullet on breast, no quatrefoil on rev., 0.75g/9h (N 1466; S 1882); HHeennrryy VVIIII ,
Profile issue, Halfgroat, York, Abp Bainbridge, mm. martlet, keys below shield, 1.17g/5h (N 1751/1; S 2262); together with a
Halfgroat of Henry VIII [3]. Fair to fine, second buckled £60-£80

222222

EEddwwaarrdd IIVV (First reign), Heavy coinage, Penny, Durham, King’s Receiver, local dies, rose in centre of rev., tiny extra pellet in one
quarter, 0.73g/12h (N 1544; S 1988A (2053)); together with Second reign Pennies of Durham (2), one with D and V by neck [3].
First good fine others about fine  £80-£100

222233

EEddwwaarrdd IIVV (Second reign), Halfgroat, Canterbury, Abp Bourchier, mm. rose, C on breast, 1.27g/2h; Penny, York, Abp Neville, mm.
rose, no marks by neck, quatrefoil in centre of rev., 0.65g/12h (N 1637, 1647; S 2106, 2127) [2]. First nearly very fine but small of
flan, second fine  £80-£100

222244

CChhaarrlleess  IIII  ttoo  VViiccttoorriiaa , Maundy Oddments (36), various denominations [36]. Fine to good very fine  £120-£150222255

CChhaarrlleess IIII , Crown, 1677, third bust, edge VICESIMO NONO (S 3358); GGeeoorrggee IIVV , Crown, 1821, edge SECUNDO (S 3805); VViiccttoorriiaa ,
Double-Florins (5), 1887 (3), 1889, 1890 (S 3923). Poor to good fine  £100-£120

222266xx

CChhaarrlleess IIII , Threepence, 1679 (S 3386); AAnnnnee , Threepence, 1710 (S 3596B); GGeeoorrggee II , Shilling, 1723 SS C, first bust (S 3647);
GGeeoorrggee IIIIII , Shilling, 1816, unbarred H in HONI, Maundy Threepence, 1763 (S 3753, 3790); GGeeoorrggee IIVV , Shilling, 1826 (S 3812);
VViiccttoorriiaa , Groat, 1846 (S 3913) [7]. Varied state  £100-£120

222277

WWiilllliiaamm && MMaarryy , Halfpenny, 1694 (BMC 602; S 3452); GGeeoorrggee IIII , Halfpenny, 1748 (BMC 878; S 3719); VViiccttoorriiaa , Halfpennies (3),
1863, 1900, 1901 (BMC 1757, 1955, 1958; S 3956, 3962) [5]. Varied state  £80-£100

222288

WWiilllliiaamm IIIIII , Sixpence, 1696, first bust, large crowns, early harp (ESC 1202; S 3520); VViiccttoorriiaa , Sixpences (3), 1879 die no. 1, 1887
Jubilee bust, shield rev., 1900, Threepence, 1887 Jubilee bust (ESC 3272, 3293, 3436; S 3910, 3929, 3931, 3941) [5]. Varied state
[Graded by NGC as AU Details, MS 61, UNC Details, MS 64, MS 63]  £100-£120

222299
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GGeeoorrggee IIII , Shilling, 1745, LIMA (ESC 1724; S 3703); VViiccttoorriiaa , Crown, 1900, edge LXIII (ESC 2608; S 3937); together with
miscellaneous British coins in silver (15) and base metals (12) [29]. Fair to good very fine  £150-£200

223300

GGeeoorrggee IIII , Sixpence, 1758 (ESC 1763; S 3711); GGeeoorrggee IIIIII , Sixpence, 1787, with hearts (ESC 2190; S 3749); together with similar
[6]. The first two good very fine or better, the rest fine  £70-£90

223311

GGeeoorrggee IIIIII , Shillings (4), all 1787, with semée of hearts (1), without semée of hearts (3) (ESC 2125, 2129; S 3743, 3746) [4]. All
toned, generally good very fine  £100-£120

223322

GGeeoorrggee IIIIII , Sixpences (3), 1787 (2), with semée of hearts (1), without hearts (2), 1816 (S 3748, 3749, 3791) [3]. All toned with
underlying lustre, extremely fine or about so £70-£90

223333

GGeeoorrggee IIIIII , Sixpences (3), 1787 (2), with and without semée of hearts, 1816 (S 3748, 3749, 3791); GGeeoorrggee IIVV , Sixpence, 1825 (S
3814); WWiilllliiaamm IIVV , Sixpences (2), 1831, 1834 (S 3836); VViiccttoorriiaa , Sixpence, 1840 (S 3908); GGeeoorrggee VV, Proof Sixpence, 1911 (S
4014) [8]. Varied state  £100-£120

223344

GGeeoorrggee IIIIII , Maundy Fourpences (2), 1763, 1817, Maundy Threepences (3), 1762 (2), 1763; Maundy Twopence, 1763, 1818,
Maundy Penny (2), 1786, 1818 (S 3753, 3757, 3759, 3760, 3793) [9]. Varied state  £100-£120

223355

GGeeoorrggee  IIIIII , Maundy Fourpence, 1784, Maundy Penny, 1781 (ESC 2360, 2417; S 3759, 3762) [2]. Both toned, good very fine
£50-£70

223366

GGeeoorrggee IIIIII , Maundy Penny, 1800 (S 3761); VViiccttoorriiaa , Maundy Twopence (3), 1838 (2), 1901, Threehalfpence, 1843 (S 3915, 3919,
3946); EEddwwaarrdd  VVIIII , Maundy Penny, 1904 (S 3989) [6]. Very fine or better  £100-£120

223377

GGeeoorrggee IIIIII , Dollar, 1804, Crown, 1820 (S 3768, 3787); EEddwwaarrdd VVIIII , Crown, 1902 (S 3979); GGeeoorrggee VV, Crown, 1935 Silver Jubilee
(S 4021); EElliizzaabbeetthh  IIII , Crown, 1960 Exhibition (S 4143) [5]. Very fine or better  £200-£260

223388

GGeeoorrggee IIIIII to GGeeoorrggee VV, various silver coins (7), AE (3); together with a large quantity of British and World coins, 19th and 20th
Century, including various silver coins, mostly small denominations (172); Ancient Egypt, Scarabs (3) [Lot]. Varied state £150-£200

223399

GGeeoorrggee  IIIIII , Halfpenny, 1770, Farthing, 1773 (BMC 893, 913; S 3774, 3775) [2]. Both toned, good very fine  £70-£90224400

GGeeoorrggee IIIIII , Pre-1816 issues, Twopence, 1797, Halfpenny, 1799 (BMC 1077; S 3776, 3778) [2]. Good very fine [Both Graded by
NGC and PCGS as AU 55 Brown]  £70-£90

224411

GGeeoorrggee  IIIIII , Twopences (8), Penny, 1797 (BMC 1077, 1133; S 3776, 3777) [9]. Fair to very fine or better  £120-£150224422

GGeeoorrggee IIIIII , Halfpenny and Farthing, both 1799 (S 3778; 3779) [2]. Both toned but with some original colour, about extremely fine
 £70-£90

224433

GGeeoorrggee IIIIII , Halfpenny, 1799 (S 3778); GGeeoorrggee IIVV , Halfpenny, 1827 (S 3824) [2]. Second about very fine with some verdigris, first
better  £100-£120

224444

GGeeoorrggee IIIIII , Halfpenny, 1799 (BMC 1248; S 3778); together with similar copper coins (7), various types [8]. The first about
extremely fine with some original colour, the rest generally very fine  £70-£90

224455

GGeeoorrggee IIIIII , Halfpenny and Farthing, both 1806 (BMC 1361, 1397; S 3781, 3782); together with other copper coins and tokens
(17) [19]. The first two about extremely fine, the rest varied state  £50-£70

224466

GGeeoorrggee IIIIII , Crown, 1820 LX (S 3787); GGeeoorrggee IIVV , Crowns (2), both 1821 SECUNDO (S 3805); VViiccttoorriiaa , Crowns (2), 1895 LIX, 1896
LIX (S 3937); GGeeoorrggee  VV , Crown, 1935 (S 4048) [6]. One pierced, generally fair  £100-£120

224477

GGeeoorrggee IIIIII , Halfcrowns (4), 1816, 1817 (2), 1819, Shilling, 1817 (S 3788-90); WWiilllliiaamm IIVV , Halfcrown and Shilling, both 1836 (S
3834, 3835); EEddwwaarrdd VVIIII , Halfcrowns (2), 1907, 1909 (S 3980); GGeeoorrggee VVII , Halfcrown, 1919, Florins (3), 1923, 1932 (2), Shilling,
1915 (S 4011, 4013, 4022A) [14]. Generally fair to fine, some a little better  £100-£120

224488

GGeeoorrggee  IIIIII  to GGeeoorrggee  VVII , Shillings (29), various rules and types [29]. Varied state  £100-£120224499
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GGeeoorrggee IIVV , Maundy Fourpence, 1824, Maundy Threepences (2), 1822, 1825, Maundy Twopence, 1828, Maundy Penny, 1828 (S
3817, 3818, 3819, 3820, 3821) [5]. Prettily toned, extremely fine  £100-£120

225500

GGeeoorrggee  IIVV , Pennies (2), both 1826, rev. A (BMC 1422; S 3823) [2]. Good very fine or a little better, toned  £50-£70225511

VViiccttoorriiaa , Crowns (3), 1844, 1845 (2) (ESC 2562, 2564; S 3882) [3]. The first with obverse graffiti, all fine  £70-£90225522xx

VViiccttoorriiaa , Halfcrowns (5), 1883 (2), 1887, 1890, 1899, Florins (3), 1870, die 23, 1887 (2) (S 3889, 3893, 3924, 3925, 3938) [8].
Poor to very fine  £70-£90

225533

VViiccttoorriiaa , Florin, 1849, with initials (ESC 2815; S 3890); EEddwwaarrdd VVIIII , Florin, 1910 (ESC 3586; S 3981) [2]. The first fine, the second
good very fine, both toned  £70-£90

225544

VViiccttoorriiaa , Shillings (7), 1868, die 7, 1887 (3), 1888 (2), both small bust, 1889 (S 3906A, 3926, 3927) [7]. Very fine to extremely fine
£100-£120

225555

VViiccttoorriiaa , Crowns (2), 1889, 1896 LX, Double-Florins (3), 1887 (2), 1890, Arabic 1 in date (S 3921, 3923, 3937) [5]. Fair to very
fine  £70-£90

225566

VViiccttoorriiaa , Crowns (6), 1887, 1889, 1890, 1892, 1896, 1897 (S 3921, 3937) [6]. Fine or better  £120-£150225577xx

VViiccttoorriiaa , Double-Florin, 1887, Arabic 1 in date, Shilling, 1865 (S 3905, 3923); BBRRIITTIISSHH CCOOLLOONNIIEESS , Trade Dollar, 1912B, Bombay
(Prid. 22; KM T5); JJEERRSSEEYY, VViiccttoorriiaa , Thirteenth-Shilling, 1851 (S 7001) [4]. Varied state [Graded by NGC and PCGS as AU 53,
AU 50, AU Details, and AU Details respectively]  £70-£90

225588

VViiccttoorriiaa , Florins (3), 1887, 1894, 1897 (S 3925, 3939); EEddwwaarrdd VVIIII , Florin, 1910 (S 3981); GGeeoorrggee VV, Florins (2), 1911, 1912 (S
4012) [6]. Good very fine or better  £70-£90

225599

VViiccttoorriiaa , Sixpences (3), all 1887, Jubilee type (ESC 3265; S 3928) [3]. All prettily toned, good extremely fine  £70-£90226600

VViiccttoorriiaa , Sixpences (4), 1887 wreath type, 1887 withdrawn type, 1901 (2), Maundy Fourpence, 1897, Threepences (3), 1887 (2),
1897, Threehalfpence (2), 1839, 1862, Maundy Penny, 1897 (S 3928, 3929, 3931, 3941, 3942) [11]. Fine to extremely fine

£70-£90

226611

VViiccttoorriiaa to GGeeoorrggee VVII , Maundy oddments (18), viz. Fourpences (4), 1891, 1911, 1929, 1945; Threepences (4), 1887, 1927, 1930,
1947; Twopences (5), 1900, 1905, 1911, 1931, 1944; Pennies (5), 1861, 1904, 1920, 1929, 1951 [18]. Many extremely fine, others
varied state  £300-£360

226622

VViiccttoorriiaa to GGeeoorrggee VVII , Maundy oddments (17), viz. Fourpences (5), 1855, 1900, 1905, 1921, 1924; Threepences (3), 1900, 1938,
1951; Twopences (5), 1838, 1892, 1926, 1947, 1951; Pennies (4), 1892, 1900, 1926, 1937 [17]. Many extremely fine, others
varied state  £300-£360

226633

VViiccttoorriiaa , Crowns (2), 1899 LXII, 1900 LXIV (ESC 2606, 2608; S 3937) [2]. Good very fine  £70-£90226644xx

VViiccttoorriiaa , Pennies (9), 1844 (2), 1857, 1858 (2), 1859, 1888, 1901 (2) (S 3948, 3954, 3961); GGeeoorrggee VVII , Proof Penny, 1937 (S
4114) [10]. Varied state  £70-£90

226655

VViiccttoorriiaa , Farthing, 1839 (BMC 1554; S 3950); together with miscellaneous British and World coins in silver (5) and base metals
[Lot]. The first prettily toned, good extremely fine; the rest varied state  £70-£90

226666

VViiccttoorriiaa , Pennies (26), bun head type (22), old head type (4) [26]. Fair to good very fine  £150-£200226677

EEddwwaarrdd  VVIIII , Shillings (4), 1902, 1906, 1907, 1910 (S 3982) [4]. Good very fine or better  £50-£70226688

EEddwwaarrdd VVIIII , Sixpences (7), 1904-10 (S 3983); GGeeoorrggee VV, Halfcrown, 1912, Florins (12), 1911, 1912-1919, 1921-1924, Shillings
(10), 1912-18, 1920, 1923, 1924, Sixpences (18), 1911-1925, 1927, 1930, 1935 (S 4012, 4022, 4013, 4014, 4023, 4024, 4033,
4034, 4039) [48]. Varied state, in plastic sheet, many extremely fine  £150-£200

226699

EEddwwaarrdd  VVIIII , Pennies (5), 1902, 1906 (2), 1907, 1909 (S 3990) [5]. All with some original colour, extremely fine  £100-£120227700

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



British Coins - Lots

EEddwwaarrdd  VVIIII , Third-Farthing (7), all 1902 (S 3993) [7]. All with much original colour, extremely fine  £50-£70227711

GGeeoorrggee  VV , Shillings (3), 1911, 1914, 1927 (2) (S 4013, 4033) [3]. The second mint state, the other two good extremely fine
£50-£70

227722

GGeeoorrggee VV, partial Proof Set (4), 1927, comprising Florin, Shilling, Sixpence, and Threepence (S 4038, 3039, 4040, 4041) [4]. All
toned, extremely fine; in red card case of issue  £120-£150

227733

GGeeoorrggee  VV , Shillings (6), 1928, 1929, 1931, 1932, 1935, 1936 (S 4039) [6]. All lustrous, good extremely fine or better  £70-£90227744

GGeeoorrggee  VV , Crowns (4), all 1935 (ESC 3651; S 4048) [4]. All about extremely fine, toned  £70-£90227755

GGeeoorrggee  VVII , Crowns (5), all 1937 (S 4078) [5]. All lustrous, extremely fine  £100-£120227766

GGeeoorrggee  VVII , Crowns (5), all 1937 (S 4078) [5]. All lustrous, extremely fine  £100-£120227777

GGeeoorrggee  VVII , Crowns (5), all 1937 (S 4078) [5]. All lustrous, extremely fine  £100-£120227788

GGeeoorrggee  VVII , Halfcrowns (24), all 1944 (S 4080) [24]. All lustrous, extremely fine  £120-£150227799

GGeeoorrggee  VVII , Florins (24), all 1944 (S 4081) [24]. All lustrous, extremely fine  £100-£120228800

GGeeoorrggee  VVII , Crowns (4), all 1937 (S 4078) [4]. All lustrous, good extremely fine  £100-£120228811

GGeeoorrggee VVII , Crowns (9), all 1951, Festival of Britain (S 4111) [9]. All good extremely fine; in original card boxes with Certificates
of Authenticity  £20-£30

228822

GGeeoorrggee  VVII , Threepences (3), 1946, 1949 (2) (S 4113) [3]. One lustrous and extremely fine, the others fine, all scarce  £100-£120228833

EElliizzaabbeetthh IIII , Crowns (2), 1960, New York Exhibition, struck from polished dies (ESC 4335; S 4143) [2]. Extremely fine [each
Graded by NGC as PL 62]  £20-£30

228844

EElliizzaabbeetthh IIII , Crowns (11), 1960, New York Exhibition, struck from polished dies (ESC 4335; S 4143) [11]. Generally extremely
fine, a few with fields clouded  £60-£80

228855

EElliizzaabbeetthh IIII , Silver Proof Crowns (15), 1972 (4), 1977 (5), 1980 (2), 1990 (2), 1993 (2); together with silver Proof Commonwealth
Crown size (7) [22]. In cases of issue, mostly as struck  £400-£500

228866

EElliizzaabbeetthh IIII , Proof Sets (24), 1970-1974, 1975 (2), 1977 (5), 1977, 1978, 1979 (2), 1980 (4), 1981 (4), various uncirculated
presentation sets and coins (28) [Lot]. In cases and folders of issue, mostly as struck  £150-£200

228877

EElliizzaabbeetthh IIII , Proof Coins struck in silver, Double Two-Pound Set, 1989, Two-Pounds, 1986 (2, one uncased), Piedfort Pounds (3),
1983, 1984 (2), Crowns (5), 1977 (2), 1980 (2), 1981, 50-Pence, 1994; Proof Sets (14), 1983 (2), 1984, 1985, 1987 (3), 1988 (2),
1989, 1990 (2), 1991, 1993; together with Royal Mint coin weights, coins encased in perspex (7) [Lot]. Generally as struck and in
cases of issue  £300-£400

228888

EElliizzaabbeetthh  IIII , Proof Sets (2), both 1953, comprising Crown to Farthing [20]. Both extremely fine; in cases of issue  £100-£120228899

EElliizzaabbeetthh IIII , silver Proof Crowns (2), 1977 Silver Jubilee, 1980 Queen Mother’s 80th Birthday, Currency Set, 1967-68, comprising
Halfcrown to Halfpenny, Ten Pence to New Halfpence; GGUUEERRNNSSEEYY, EElliizzaabbeetthh IIII , Proof Set, 1977, comprising Fifty Pence to
Halfpence; IIRREELLAANNDD, Decimal Sets (2), both 1970, comprising Fifty Pence to Halfpence [31]. Varied state, generally as struck; all
in cases and covers of issue  £50-£70

229900

EElliizzaabbeetthh IIII , collectors album of every pre-decimal currency issue; together with miscellaneous pre-decimal and decimal issues
[Lot]. Generally extremely fine  £70-£90

229911

EElliizzaabbeetthh  IIII , proof Sets (3), 1992, 1996, 1997 [28]. All as struck; in original presentation cases of issue  £40-£50229922
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EElliizzaabbeetthh IIII , silver Proof Crowns (2), 1977, 1980; silver Proof Pounds (4), 1984 (2, one piedfort), 1987, 1989; together with silver
Proof Crowns (2), of Guernsey, 1978 and Mauritius, 1977 [8]. As struck and cased as issued  £100-£120

229933

EElliizzaabbeetthh IIII , a complete set of pre-decimal currency coins, 1953-67, viz. Crowns (3), Halfcrowns (15), Florins (15), Shillings (28),
Sixpences (15), brass Threepences (15), Pennies (8), Halfpence (14), Farthings (4) [Lot]. Mostly better than extremely fine; housed
in a fitted collector’s album  £40-£60

229944

IISSLLEE OOFF MMAANN,, EElliizzaabbeetthh IIII , Fifty Pence (14), 1981, 1982, 1983 (2), 1984, 1985, 1986 currency, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990,
1991, 1992, all Christmas commemoratives [14]. Extremely fine, some scrace  £100-£120

229955

EElliizzaabbeetthh IIII , Two New Pence, 1971, struck on a light flan, 3.41g/12h (S C1); together with similar striking errors, various
denominations (6) [7]. Varied state  £80-£100

229966

IIRREELLAANNDD,, JJoohhnn (as King), Penny, Dublin, Roberd, ROBERD ON DIVE, 1.32g/9h (S 6228; DF 50); together with Edward I Pennies (2),
both Dublin [3]. Varied state, last pierced  £100-£120

229977

Whitman Albums (2), comprising Halfcrowns (56), various dates and rulers [56]. Varied state  £100-£120229988

Whitman Albums (6), comprising Florins (62), Sixpences (95), Threepences (19) [Lot]. Varied state, many extremely fine
£120-£150

229999

Whitman Albums (5), comprising Shillings (132) [Lot]. Varied state, many extremely fine  £70-£90330000

Whitman Albums (12), various denominations and types; together with miscellaneous British coins in silver and base metal [Lot].
Varied state  £100-£120

330011

Miscellaneous British and World coins and tokens in silver and base metal [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£120330022

Miscellaneous British milled in silver, various denominations and rulers [Lot]. Varied state  £200-£260330033

Miscellaneous British milled Sixpences (26), and Farthings (30), various rulers [56]. Fine or better  £70-£90330044

GGuueerrnnsseeyy

Miscellaneous Proof and currency sets and commemorative coins, various types [Lot]. Varied state; most in original presentation
cases  £100-£120

330055

Miscellaneous currency coins in base metal, various types [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£120330066

EElliizzaabbeetthh IIII , Fifty Pence, 1994, Christmas commemorative, with die letters, Pobjoy mint (KM 425); together with similar (3) [4].
The first good extremely fine, rare; the rest varied state  £80-£100

330077
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EEddwwaarrdd  II  ((11227722--11330077))

Second coinage, Farthing, type I, Waterford, 0.26g/12h (Withers 1a; S 6256; DF 70). Better than fine, scarce  £40-£60330088

GGeeoorrggee  IIIIII  ((11776600--11882200))

SSoohhoo  ccooiinnaaggee

Proof Farthing, 1806/5, in gilt-copper, edge centre-grained, 4.40g/6h (S 6622). Brushed, light scuffs, small edge bruise, about
extremely fine  £150-£200

330099

EEiirree  ((11993377--        ))

10 Shillings, 1966 Easter Rising Anniversary, Halfcrowns (5), 1928, 1939, 1940, 1942, 1967, Florins (2), 1928, 1934, Shillings (2),
1928, 1937 (S 6625, 6627, 6633, 6636; KM 18); together with Irish coins in copper (25) [35]. Varied state  £50-£70

331100

Pennies (50), all 1967 (S 6643) [50]. All brilliant mint state; in red bank tube  £30-£40331111
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AAuussttrraalliiaa

NNEEWW SSOOUUTTHH WWAALLEESS , SSyyddnneeyy , Hanks and Co, Halfpenny, 1855 (G 95; A 186), Hanks & Lloyd, Halfpenny, 1857 (G 99; A 193),
TTAASSMMAANNIIAA, HHoobbaarrtt , R. Andrew Mather, Penny (G 179; A 356); together with other Colonial copper coins and tokens (3) [6].
Fine and better  £40-£50

331122

AAuussttrriiaa

FFeerrddiinnaanndd IIII , 3 Kreuzer, 1634, Prague (KM 369); LLeeooppoolldd II , 15 Kreuzer, 1675, Vienna (KM 1170); 3 Kreuzer, 1700GE, Prague (KM
590); 3 Kreuzer, 1704IA, Graz (KM 1115); MMaarriiaa TThheerreessaa , 30 Kreuzer, 1748, Hall (KM 1766); HHUUNNGGAARRYY, FFeerrddiinnaanndd II , Denars (2),
1546, 1565, Kremnitz (Huszár 935-6); RRuuddoollff  IIII , Denar, 1587, Kremnitz (Huszár 1059) [8]. About very fine or better  £80-£100

331133

MMaarriiaa  TThheerreessaa , restrike Thalers (4), all 1780SF, Vienna (KM T1) [4]. Lustrous, mint state  £70-£90331144

JJoosseepphh IIII , 20 Kreuzer, 1787B, Kremnitz (KM 2070); FFrraanncciiss II , 20 Kreuzer (3), 1803C, 1823A, 1831a (KM 2139, 2143, 2146);
together with similar Austrian coins in silver (11) and copper (31) [46]. Generally good fine to very fine  £100-£120

331155

FFrraanncciiss  II , Thaler, 1825A, Vienna (Dav. 9; KM 2163). Lightly cleaned, otherwise almost extremely fine  £120-£150331166

FFrraannzz JJoosseepphh II , 2 Vereinsthaler, 1867A, Vienna (Dav. 24; KM 2250). Mark in obverse field, once cleaned but since prettily toned,
extremely fine and scarce  £500-£700

331177

Franz Joseph I, 5 Corona, 1900, Vienna (KM 2807). Very fine  £20-£30331188

RReeppuubblliicc , 100 Schilling (8), 50 Schilling (19), 25 Schilling (9), 10 Schilling (1), 5 Schilling (1), 2 Schilling (3), various dates and types
[41]. All lustrous, extremely fine or better  £300-£400

331199

BBeellggiiuumm

LLeeooppoolldd II , 5 Centimes, 1811, Brussels, dated in error as 1841 (Dup. 184; KM 5.1). Toned, very fine and very rare [Graded by
PCGS as XF 40]  £120-£150

332200
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BBrraazziill

JJoosseepphh  II , 640-Réis, 1768 (Gomes 52.01; KM 193.2). Smoothed on band of crown, very fine, dappled toning  £60-£80332211xx

JJoohhnn  VVII , 960 Réis, 1820R (Gomes 25.12; KM 326.1). Traces of undertype clearly visible, about extremely fine  £80-£100332222xx

BBrriittiisshh  CCoolloonniieess

GGeeoorrggee IIVV , Anchor money, Quarter-Dollar, Eighth-Dollar, and Sixteenth-Dollar, all 1822 (Prid. 10, 12, 14; KM 1-3); NNOORRTTHH
BBOORRNNEEOO, Cent, 1904H, Heaton mint (KM 3); BBRRIITTIISSHH HHOONNDDUURRAASS , GGeeoorrggee VVII , Cent, 1950 (KM 24); PPAALLEESSTTIINNEE , 20 Mils,
1934 (KM 5); together with miscellaneous Asian and British colonial coins (17), various types [23]. Varied state  £200-£300

332233

BBrriittiisshh  NNoorrtthh  BBoorrnneeoo

BBRRIITTIISSHH NNOORRTTHH BBOORRNNEEOO, Cent, 1896H, Heaton mint (KM 2); IINNDDIIAA, VViiccttoorriiaa , Rupee, 1888B, Bombay, Quarter-Rupee, 1840,
divided legend (KM 454, 492); SSTTRRAAIITTSS SSEETTTTLLEEMMEENNTTSS , EEddwwaarrdd VVIIII , Cent, 1903, London (KM 19) [4]. Varied state [Graded by
NGC and PCGS as VF Details, AU 59, AU Details, and MS 62 Brown respectively]  £50-£70

332244

BBuurrmmaa

MMiinnddoonn  MMiinn , Kyat or Rupee (2), CS 1214 (1853), Madalay mint (KM 10); together with relevant coins (3) [5]. Fine or better
£100-£120

332255

CCaannaaddaa

VViiccttoorriiaa , 10 Cents (2), 1858, 1875H (KM 3, 5) [2]. Both toned, scarce [Graded by NGC and PCGS as F 12 and XF 45] £100-£120332266

VViiccttoorriiaa , 25 Cents (3), 1874H, 1882H, 1901 (KM 5); together with similar coins in silver (20) and copper (1) [24]. Fair to very fine
 £150-£200

332277

GGeeoorrggee  VV , Cent, 1916, Ottawa (KM 21). Toned with much original colour, extremely fine [Graded by NGC as MS 62 Brown]
£20-£30

332288

LLOOWWEERR CCAANNAADDAA, MMaaggddaalleenn IIssllaanndd , “Seal” Penny Token, 1815 (Breton 520; KM Tn1); PPrriinnccee EEddwwaarrdd IIssllaanndd , Penny Tokens (2),
1855, Fisheries and Agriculture, 1857, Self Government and Free Trade, both by James Duncan (Breton 918, 920) [3]. Fair to very
fine, all rare  £100-£120

332299

UUPPPPEERR CCAANNAADDAA, copper Halfpenny Token, undated (c. 1840), cattle pulling plough left, SPEED THE PLOUGH above, denomination
below, rev. farmer cropping wheat, NO LABOUR NO BREAD above and below, 5.81g/6h (Breton 1010). Good fine, very rare £300-£400

333300

CChhiillee

RReeppuubblliicc , 50 Centavos, 1902SO, 20 Centavos, 1899SO, both Santiago (KM 151.2, 160) [2]. Both about extremely fine [Graded by
NGC as MS 62 and AU 58 respectively]  £50-£70

333311
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CChhiinnaa

FFeennggttiieenn , Fifty Cents, yr 24 [1898], wide mouthed dragon (L&M 473; KM. Y-86). Small rim bruise on reverse, otherwise very fine,
grey toned, very rare [Graded by NGC as XF Details, rev. rim damage]  £3,000-£3,600

333322

PPeeooppllee’’ss  RReeppuubblliicc , Proof Set (6), 1992, comprising 1 Yuan to 1 Fen (KM PS35) [6]. As struck; in original case of issue  £80-£100333333

CCyypprruuss

HHuugghh  IIVV (1324-59), Gros, no field mark, 4.53g/10h (cf. Schl. pl. VI, 24). On a small but full-weight flan, nearly very fine  £60-£80333344xx

DDaannzziigg

FFrreeee CCiittyy , Gulden (2), 1923, 1932, both Berlin (KM 145, 154); together with similar in silver (1) and base metals (11) [14]. Fine or
better £100-£120

333355

DDeennmmaarrkk

FFrreeddeerriikk  VVII , Rigsbankdaler, 1813, Altona (Hede-24B; KM. 683.2). Very fine or better  £60-£80333366

CChhrriissttiiaann VVIIIIII , Speciedaler, 1845VS, type 2, mm. crown, Copenhagen (Dav. 74; KM 720.3). Light cabinet tone, almost extremely
fine  £120-£150

333377

FFrriieeddrriicchh  AAuugguusstt  IIIIII , 5 Mark, 1914E, Dresden (Jaeger 136; Dav. 905; KM 1266). Lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely fine £70-£90333388

DDoommiinniiccaann  RReeppuubblliicc

FFoouurrtthh RReeppuubblliicc , 10 Pesos, 1975, International Bankers Congress, Llantrisant mint (KM 37); UURRUUGGUUAAYY, 2000 Nuevos Pesos,
1984, 140th Anniversary of Silver Coinage, Werdohl mint (KM 87); together with miscellaneous silver coins (15) [17]. Generally
extremely fine  £120-£150

333399

EEccuuaaddoorr

RReeppuubblliicc , a set of Pattern Coins, issued by the Paris Mint, struck in brass, comprising, Sucre, 1975, 50-Centavos, 1975, 20-
Centavos, 1974, 10-Centavos, 1976, 5-Centavos, 1970 (MSA 36) [5]. About extremely fine, in case of issue, rare  £200-£300

334400
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EEggyypptt

AAbbdduull HHaammiidd II , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, yr 1, first toughra, 2.55g/12h (OC 27-030-01; ICV 3412). Creased and cracked, some
light scrapes, otherwise very fine, very rare  £100-£120

334411

SSeelliimm  IIIIII , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, sad, 2.58g/12h (OC 28-028; ICV 3445). Very fine  £120-£150334422

Struck during the French occupation of Egypt

SSeelliimm IIIIII , Half-Qirsh, Misr 1203h, yr 13, 6.52g/12h (OC –; KM 148; ICV 3448). Some porosity, light scratches in centre of reverse,
otherwise fine, extremely rare  £300-£400

334433

EEssttoonniiaa

RReeppuubblliicc , 2 Krooni (2) 1930, 1932, Kroon, 1933 (KM. 13, 14, 20); together with other contemporary coins (16) [19]. Fine to
extremely fine  £200-£260

334444

FFiinnllaanndd

AAlleexxaannddeerr IIIIII , Markka (2), both 1890, 50 Penniä, 1889, Helsinki (KM 2.2, 3.2, 6.2, 20); NNiicchhoollaass IIII , 50 Penniä (2), 1917 with crown,
1917 without crown, 25 Penniä, 1907, Helsinki (KM 2.2, 20); with similar in copper (10) [16]. Fine or better  £100-£120

334455

FFrraannccee::  CCaarroolliinnggiiaannss

LLoouuiiss tthhee PPiioouuss (814-40), Denier, uncertain mint, H LVDOVVICVS IMP, cross with pellets in angles, rev. XPISTIANA RELIGIO, temple with
cross in centre, 1.37g/11h (MEC 793ff). Nearly very fine  £100-£120

334466

Provenance: Bt A. Gillis
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CChhaarrlleess tthhee BBaalldd , Denier, Le Mans, GRATIA D-I REX, monogram, rev. CINOMANIS CIVITAS, cross, 1.45g/9h (MG 905; MEC 872ff). Very fine
or better, toned  £120-£150

334477

Provenance: Bt iNumis 2010

FFrraannccee

PPhhiilliippppee  II  (1060-1108), Denier, Orléans, gateway, rev. cross, S in two angles, 1.28g/10h (Dup. 50). Good fine or better £100-£120334488

TTOOUULLOOUUSSEE , RRaayymmoonndd  VV--VVIIII  (1148-1249), Denier, 1.08g/5h (B 721). Very fine  £40-£60334499

LLoouuiiss XXIIVV , Half-Écu, 1651I, Limoges (KM 164); LLoouuiiss XXVV, Half-Écu, 1762L, Bayonne (KM 521); together with relevant coins in
copper (12) [14]. The first two fine, the rest varied state  £200-£300

335500

LLoouuiiss  XXVVII , Sol (7), 1782, 1783, 1784, 1785, 1790, 1791 (2) (KM 578); together with similar (6) [13]. Fair to good fine £100-£120335511

NNaappoolleeoonn II , Demi-Franc, 1812A, Quart de Franc, 1807A, both Paris (Gad. 348, 399; KM 677, 691.1); SSeeccoonndd RReeppuubblliicc , 20
Centimes, 1850A, Paris (Gad. 303; KM 758); NNaappoolleeoonn IIIIII , Francs (2), 1867A, Paris, 1868BB, Strasbourg (Gad 463; KM 806) [5].
Varied state, some scarce  £70-£90

335522

HHeennrryy  VV PPrreetteennddeerr , copper Pattern 5 Francs, 1830 (KM X32). Even dark grey patina, very fine or better, rare  £100-£120335533xx

NNaappoolleeoonn IIIIII , 10 Centimes, 1853BB, Strasbourg (KM 771); TThhiirrdd RReeppuubblliicc , 10 Centimes, 1921, Paris (KM 843); FFRREENNCCHH
IINNDDOOCCHHIINNAA, Piastre, 1903A, Paris (KM 5a.1) [3]. Varied state [Graded by NGC and PCGS and MS 63 Red Brown, MS 62
Brown, and AU Details respectively]  £70-£90

335544

GGeerrmmaann  EEaasstt  AAffrriiccaa

WWiillhheellmm IIII , 5 Heller, 1908J, Hamburg (KM 11); LLIIBBEERRIIAA, RReeppuubblliicc , 2 Cents, 1862 (KM 4); together with other World coins in
silver (2) and copper (2) [6]. Fair to better  £100-£120

335555

WWiillhheellmm  IIII , Miscellaneous coins in a red collectors album (including some Belgian Congo issues) [Lot]. Fair to extremely fine
£150-£200

335566
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GGeerrmmaannyy

BBaaddeenn

FFrriieeddrriicchh  IIII , 5 Mark, 1913G, Karlsruhe (Jaeger 40; Dav. 538; KM 281). Lightly cleaned, otherwise almost extremely fine  £70-£90335577

BBaavvaarriiaa

LLuuiittppoolldd , 5 Mark, 1911D, Munich (Jaeger 50; Dav. 619; KM 999). Lustrous, extremely fine  £50-£70335588

BBrruunnsswwiicckk--WWoollffeennbbüütttteell

EErrnnsstt  AAuugguusstt , 3 Mark, 1915A, Marriage of Duke, Berlin (KM 1162). Cleaned, otherwise extremely fine, scarce  £100-£120335599

SSaaxxoonnyy

AAuugguussttuuss II , One-Eighth Thaler, 1562, Dresden, 3.43g/5h (Kahnt 99; Kohl 48); MMÜÜNNSSTTEERR, BBiisshhoopprriicc , EEbbeerrhhaarrdd vvoonn DDiieesstt , Pfennig,
c. 1275-1301, Münster, 1.45g/9h (Bustum 2324; Schulte 452) [2]. Both good fine, the second very rare £50-£70

336600

SSaaxxee--WWeeiimmaarr

JJoohhaannnn EErrnnsstt and his seven brothers, Friedrich, Wilhelm, Albrecht, Johann Friedrich, Ernst, Friedrich Wilhelm und Bernhard,
Thaler, 1607, Saalfeld, 28.83g/1h (Merseb. 3791; Dav. 7523). Mount removed at 12 o’clock, otherwise nearly very fine £150-£200

336611

WWeeiimmaarr  RReeppuubblliicc

3 Reichsmark, 1927A, 400th Anniversary of the University of Marburg, Berlin (KM 53). Toned with some residue, otherwise
extremely fine  £50-£70

336622

FFeeddeerraall  RReeppuubblliicc

Miscellaneous coins in silver (37), various dates and types [37]. Extremely fine or better  £200-£300336633

GGiibbrraallttaarr

GGIIBBRRAALLTTAARR, EEmmeerrggeennccyy ccooiinnaaggee , 2 Quartos (2), both 1810, Quart, 1802 (KM Tn1, Tn4); VViiccttoorriiaa , 2 Quarts, 1842, Half-Quart,
1842 (KM 1, 3); IIOONNIIAANN IISSLLAANNDDSS , GGeeoorrggee IIVV , 2 Lepta, 1819, Obol, 1819 (KM 31, 32); WWiilllliiaamm IIVV , 30 Lepta, 1834, Lepton, 1834
(KM 34, 35); Victoria, 30 Lepta (2), 1848 1857, Lepton (2), 1849, 1857 (KM 34, 35) [13]. Fair to very fine  £200-£300

336644
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HHaawwaaiiii

KKaammeehhaammeehhaa  IIIIII , Cent, 1847, plain 4, 17 berries (KM. 1c). Good fine  £120-£150336655

KKiinnggddoomm, KKaallāākkaauuaa  II , Quarter-Dollar, 1883, Dime, 1883, both San Francisco mint (KM 3, 5) [2]. Both fine  £100-£120336666

IInnddiiaa

EEIICC, MMaaddrraass PPrreessiiddeennccyy , Mohur, undated [1819], 11.70g/12h (Prid. 241; KM 421.1; F 1587). Lightly cleaned but since retoned,
otherwise almost extremely fine  £800-£1,000

336677xx

PPrriinncceellyy  SSttaatteess

BBIIKKAANNIIRR , VViiccttoorriiaa , in the name of GGaannggaa SSiinngghh (1887-1943), Rupee, 1892, type C/2, Bombay (Prid. 1003; KM 72). Toned, good
very fine or a little better  £50-£70

336688

BBrriittiisshh  IInnddiiaa

EEIICC, WWiilllliiaamm IIVV , Rupee, 1835 (KM 450); VViiccttoorriiaa , Rupees (5), 1840 (2), 1862, 1880, 1890 (KM 473, 492); EEddwwaarrdd VVIIII , Rupee,
1906 (KM 508) [7]. Generally good very fine  £100-£120

336699

EEIICC, Five Rupees or Third-Mohur, undated [1820], coat of arms surmounted by lion rampant holding crowns, rev. denomination
and inscription in Persian, 3.88g/12h (Prid. 244; KM 422; F 1590). Toned, good very fine  £400-£500

337700xx

EEIICC, Five Rupees or Third-Mohur, undated [1820], coat of arms surmounted by lion rampant holding crowns, rev. denomination
and inscription in Persian, 3.88g/12h (Prid. 244; KM 422; F 1590). Some toning spots, good very fine  £400-£500

337711
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VViiccttoorriiaa , Quarter-Rupee, 1840 Madras, type B/II (SW 2.46; Prid. 100; KM. 454.4); together with other coins of the E.I.C., Mysore,
Baroda, Gwalior, Hyderabad, Straits Settlements, etc, in silver (10), copper (21) [32]. Many fine  £80-£100

337722

Provenance: I. Bridges Collection

Half-Anna, 1862 (SW 4.151; Prid. 576). Toned with a purple hue, good very fine  £50-£70337733

PPoorrttuugguueessee  IInnddiiaa

PPOORRTTUUGGUUEESSEE IINNDDIIAA, LLoouuiiss , Tanga, Half-Tanga, Quarter-Tanga, 10 Réis, 5 Réis and 3 Réis, all 1871 (Gomes 08.01, 07.01, 06.01,
05.01, 04.01, 03.01) [6]. Varied state; three certified and graded by NGC  £60-£80

337744

IIrraaqq

RReeppuubblliicc , Proof Dinar (2), AH 1392 (1972), 25th Anniversary of the Central Bank, AH 1400 (1980), Battle of al-Qādisiyyah (KM
137, 149). The first lightly toned, both practically as struck  £100-£120

337755

IIssrraaeell

500 Pruta, 1949H, 250 Pruta (2), both 1949H, Heaton mint (KM 15a, 16); 10 Lirot, 1969, 21st Anniversary of Independence (KM
53); together with similar Israeli coins in silver [12]. Extremely fine  £150-£200

337766

IIttaallyy

GGeennooaa

RReeppuubblliicc , Coin Weight, c. 1637-1797, for 48 Lire di Genova, 25.16g; LLiigguurriiaann RReeppuubblliicc , 10 Soldi, 1814 (KM 286) [2]. The first
good fine, the second good very fine or a little better, both rare  £50-£70

337777

NNaapplleess

FFeerrddiinnaanndd IIVV , 8 Tornesi, 1797P, 6 Tornesi, 1801 (KM 216, 229); JJooaacchhiimm MMuurraatt , 3 Grana, 1810 (KM 254); together with similar (3)
[6]. Fair to good fine  £100-£120

337788

SSaarrddiinniiaa

CCaarrlloo FFeelliiccee , 5 Lire, 1830P, 2 Lire, 1830P, both Genoa (KM 116.2, 122.2); SSIICCIILLYY, FFeerrddiinnaanndd IIII , 120 Grana (2), 1853, 1856, Naples
(KM 370) [4]. Fair to very fine  £100-£120

337799

SSiicciillyy

FFrraanncceessccoo II , 10 Tornesi, 1825 (KM 293); FFeerrddiinnaanndd IIII , 10 Tornesi, 1856 (KM 369); PPAAPPAALL SSTTAATTEESS , PPiiuuss IIXX, 5 Baiocchi (3), 1850R

(2), 1852R, Rome (KM 1356) [5]. Fair to very fine  £100-£120
338800

VVeenniiccee

VVEENNIICCEE , RReenniieerroo  ZZeennoo (1252-68), Grosso, 2.14g/6h (Paolucci 1; Biaggi 2775). Nearly very fine, toned  £60-£80338811xx

AAllvviissee II MMoocceenniiggoo , 4 Gazzette, undated (c. 1570), Venice (MB 203); PPaaoolloo RReenniieerr , Half-Thaler, 1780, Venice (KM 729); DDaallmmaattiiaa
aanndd  AAllbbaanniiaa , 2 Soldi (2), undated (c. 1691-1709), Venice (KM 9) [4]. Good fine or better, some scarce  £100-£120

338822

RReeggnnoo  dd’’IIttaalliiaa

NNaappoolleeoonn II , 5 Soldi (5), 1809M, 1810M (2), 1811M, 1812M, all Milan (KM C.5); PPAAPPAALL SSTTAATTEESS , PPiiuuss IIXX, Lira (4), 1866R, 1867R,
1868R (2), 20 Baiocchi, 1865R, all Rome (KM 1360); together with similar (7) [17]. Fine or better  £200-£300

338833

KKiinnggddoomm

VViittttoorriioo EEmmaannuueellee IIIIII , 10 Lire (2), both 1927, 5 Lire (18), 1926 (2), 1927 (12), 1928 (2), 1929 (2), Lira (2), both 1913, all Rome
(KM 45, 67, 68); together with miscellaneous Italian coins in silver and base metal [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£120

338844
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IIttaallyy  ––  PPaappaall  SSttaatteess

BBeenneeddiicctt XXIIVV , Grosso (2), undated (c. 1740-42), 1741 (MIR 2599; KM 926); PPiiuuss VVIIII , Grosso, 1816B, Bologna (MIR 3061; KM
1075) [3]. Fair or better  £100-£120

338855

PPiiuuss  IIXX, 2 Baiocchi (2), 1850R, 1853R, closed wreath type, both Rome (KM 1344) [2]. Fine to good very fine  £100-£120338866

LLaattvviiaa

RReeppuubblliicc , 5 Lati (3), 1929, 1931, 1932, London (KM 9); together with other Latvian coins in silver (3) and base metals (19) [25].
The first three good very fine, the rest varied state  £100-£120

338877

LLiibbeerriiaa

AAmmeerriiccaann CCoolloonniizzaattiioonn SSoocciieettyy , copper Cent, 1833, freed slave holding palm tree and signalling to ship in distance, sun with 15
rays, rev. legend, 28mm, 10.83g/12h (KM. Tn 1 [CH-1]). Edge bruise, nearly fine  £50-£70

338888

LLooww  CCoouunnttrriieess

FFLLOORREENNNNEESS , GGaauucchheerr ddee CChhaattiilllloonn (1313-22), Esterlin, Yves, 1.56g/3h (Mayhew 237); NNAAMMUURR, WWiilllliiaamm (1337-91), Esterlin,
1.02g/7h (Mayhew 361) [2]. Good fine and about fine  £80-£100

338899

Provenance: First from the Aberdeen (Upperkirkgate) Hoard 1886

MMaaccaauu

Proof 100 Patacas, 1979, Year of the Goat (KM 14). Brilliant, about as struck  £40-£60339900xx

MMaallttaa

OOrrddeerr ooff HHoossppiittaalllleerrss , MMaannuueell PPiinnttoo ddee FFoonnsseeccaa , 30 Tarì, c. 1756-59, Valetta (KM A256); together with miscellaneous World
coins in silver [Lot]. The first fine, the rest varied state  £400-£500

339911

MMeexxiiccoo

FFeerrddiinnaanndd VVIIII , 8 Reales, 1817MO JJ, Mexico City (KM 111); CChhaarrlleess IIVV , 8 Reales, 1803MO FT, Mexico City (KM 109); FFeeddeerraall
RReeppuubblliicc , 8 Reales, 1882MO MH, Mexico City (KM 377.10) [3]. The first with digs to edge, the second cleaned but since darkly
toned, the final with chopmarks, cleaned but otherwise good very fine  £70-£90

339922

MMaaxxiimmiilliiaann , fantasy gold Peso, 1865, 0.46g; together with a contemporary forgery of a Honduras 8 Reales, 1858 [2]. Extremely
fine and fair  £50-£70

339933

MMoorrooccccoo

AAbbdd--aall AAzziizz , 5 Dirhams (2), both AH 1323 (1905), Paris (Lec. 177; KM Y.21.3) [2]. Both prettily toned and lustrous, good
extremely fine  £70-£90

339944

NNeetthheerrllaannddss

WWiilllleemm IIII , Gulden, 1846, mm. fleur de lis, Utrecht (KM 66); WWiilllleemm IIIIII , 10 Cents (6), 1856, 1862, 1877, 1880, 1881, 1889, 5
Cents, 1869 (KM 80, 91); together with similar Dutch coins in silver (23) and base metals (3) [34]. Generally very fine, some
scarce  £120-£150

339955

NNeetthheerrllaannddss  EEaasstt  IInnddiieess

JJAAVVAA, Duit, 1810 (KM 223); together with similar Dutch and Dutch colonial coins in silver (1) and copper (18) [20]. Generally
fine or better  £100-£120

339966

NNiiggeerriiaa

Republic, Pattern 50 Kobo 1973, bi-metallic, round, 22.8mm, Arms, rev. value to left of corn (cf. KM. Pn. 2). Extremely fine and
would appear to be very rare  £100-£150

339977

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



World Coins from Various Properties

OOttttoommaann  EEmmppiirree

MMuurraadd  IIII  (first reign), Akçe, Serez 834h (A 1302.3; ICV 3139). Good very fine, toned [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £70-£90339988

PPaannaammaa

20 Balboas (2), 1971, 1973, Franklin mint (KM 29, 31); together with other world coins in silver (4) [6]. Generally extremely fine
£120-£150

339999

PPeerruu

FFeerrddiinnaanndd  VVII , 2 Reales, 1757JM, Lima (CCT 423; KM 53). Better than fine £60-£80440000xx

PPhhiilliippppiinneess

Rio Grande Estates, a public company in Edinburgh, established a rubber tapping company in March 1910 in the Rio Grande Valley, Mindanao. The
company ceased operations in 1913 and was dissolved in 1918

MMIINNDDAANNAAOO, RRiioo GGrraannddee RRuubbbbeerr EEssttaatteess LLttdd , bronze 30 Cents, c. 1910, value both sides, 30mm (Saran Singh 93; cf. Noble 126,
1410; cf. Lyall Sale 366). Brilliant and virtually as struck, rare  £150-£200

440011

PPoollaanndd

SSeeccoonndd  RReeppuubblliicc , 2 Zlotys (2), 1925, dot after date, 1934, Zloty, 1925 (KM Y.15, 16, 27) [3]. Fine or a little better  £100-£120440022

PPoorrttuuggaall

MMAADDEEIIRRAA, MMaarriiaa  IIII , 10 Réis (2), both 1842 (KM 2) [2]. Both with some original colour, extremely fine  £120-£150440033

LLuuííss II , 20 Réis, 1873, Lisbon (Gomes 06.04; KM 515); together with similar Portuguese and colonial coins in copper (17) [18].
Generally fine  £240-£300

440044

LLuuííss II , 200 Réis, 1887, Lisbon (Gomes 11.18; KM 512). Reverse with light hairlines, otherwise prettily toned and lustrous,
extremely fine  £100-£120

440055

CCaarrllooss  II , 100 Réis, 1898, Lisbon (Gomes 06.09; KM 531). Lustrous, extremely fine  £50-£70440066
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MMaannuueell IIII , 1000 Réis, 1910, 100th Anniversary of the Peninsula War, Lisbon (Gomes 07.01; KM 558). Lustrous with some trifling
bagmarks, almost extremely fine  £100-£120

440077

RReeppuubblliicc , Escudo, 1910, Establishment of the Republic, Lisbon (Gomes 22.01; KM 560). Lustrous, about extremely fine  £70-£90440088

PPoorrttuugguueessee  CCoolloonniieess

AANNGGOOLLAA, MMaarriiaa IIII , 2 Macutas, 1837, countermarked on JJoosséé II , Macuta, 1750 (KM 51.1); AAZZOORREESS , LLuuííss II , 10 Réis, 1865 (KM 14);
MMAADDEEIIRRAA, JJoosséé  II , 10 Réis, 1750 (KM 2); MMaarriiaa  IIII , 10 Réis, 1852 (KM 2) [4]. Fair to very fine  £100-£120

440099

Miscellaneous coins in red collectors album, various types [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£120441100

PPoorrttuugguueessee  IInnddiiaa

LLuuííss II , Rupia (2), 1881, 1882, Calcutta (Gomes 14.01, 14.02; KM 312); together with relevant coins in silver (5) and copper (11)
[18]. The second coin good very fine, the rest varied state  £150-£200

441111

RRuussssiiaa

CCaatthheerriinnee tthhee GGrreeaatt , 2 Kopecks, 1768EM, Ekaterinburg (KM C.58.3); NNiicchhoollaass II , 2 Kopecks, 1826HK, Suzun, 2 Kopecks Serebrom,
1841EM, Ekaterinburg (KM C.118.5, 145.1); together with similar coins in copper (19) [22]. Fair to good very fine, some scarce

£200-£300

441122

PPaauull  II , Rouble, 1799MБ, St Petersburg, 20.08g/12h (Bit. 35; Sev. 2452; Dav. 1688). Fine  £80-£100441133

AAlleexxaannddeerr II,, Rouble, 1818ПС, St Petersburg (KM. C130); NNiicchhoollaass II , Rouble, 1852ПA, St Petersburg (KM. С168.1) [2]. First fine,
second nearly very fine but with small reverse edge bruise  £120-£150

441144

NNiicchhoollaass  II , Rouble, 1850, St Petersburg (Bit. 226; KM C168.1). Good very fine, dusty tone  £80-£100441155xx
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NNiicchhoollaass  IIII , 5 Roubles, 1899 ЭБ, St. Petersburg (Bitkin 20; Fr. 180; KM Y.62). Good extremely fine [Graded by NGC as MS 63]
£600-£700

441166

UUSSSSRR, Mint set, 1968, comprising Rouble to Kopek and including token (KM. MS9); together with other contemporary sets (3) [4].
All about as struck, the first in original plastic wallet (this with some perforations)  £180-£220

441177

SSeerrbbiiaa

MMiillaann  OObbrreennoovviićć  IIVV , 5 Dinars, 1879 (KM 12). Toned, very fine  £50-£70441188

SSoouutthh  AAffrriiccaa

PPaauull  KKrruuggeerr  ((11888800--11990000))

Crown, 1892, single shaft (Hern Z37; KM 8.1). Lightly toned, good very fine or a little better  £120-£150441199xx

Crowns (3), all 1892 (Hern Z37; KM 8.1) [3]. Fine or better  £100-£120442200xx

Sixpence, 1892, Berlin (Hern Z11; KM 4). Cleaned, very fine and rare  £70-£90442211xx

GGeeoorrggee  VVII  ((11993366--11995522))

Five Shillings (14), 1948 (3), 1949, 1951 (4), 1952 Founding of Cape Town (6) (KM 40.1, 40.2, 41) [14]. Good very fine to
extremely fine  £150-£200

442222xx

EElliizzaabbeetthh  IIII  ((11995522--11996611))

Five Shillings (15), 1953 (4), 1955 (2), 1956 (2), 1957 (4), 1958, 1960 (2), Halfcrown, 1954 (KM 51, 52, 55) [16]. Extremely fine
£180-£220

442233xx

SSppaaiinn

CChhaarrlleess IIIIII , 4 Reales (2), 1782M JD, 1788M M, both Madrid (Cal 1115, 1118; KM 413.1); MMEEXXIICCOO, CChhaarrlleess IIVV , 2 Reales, 1801MO FM,
Mexico City (Cal 637; KM 91) [3]. Generally very fine [Graded by NGC and PCGS as XF 45, VF Details, and AU Details
respectively]  £70-£90

442244

IIssaabbeellllaa  IIII , 20 Reales, 1837 MCR, Madrid (Cal 162; KM 579). Prettily toned, very fine, reverse better  £200-£260442255
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PPrroovviissiioonnaall GGoovveerrnnmmeenntt , 5 Pesetas, 1870 SN M, Madrid (Cal 3; KM 655). Some scuffs, otherwise prettily toned, almost extremely
fine  £100-£120

442266

AAmmaaddeeoo II , 5 Pesetas, 1871 DE M (1874), Madrid (Cal 10; KM 666). Once lightly cleaned but since retoned with an attractive golden
hue, extremely fine £100-£120

442277

AAllffoonnssoo  XXIIII , 5 Pesetas, 1876 DE M (1876), Madrid (Cal 26a; KM 671). Cleaned, otherwise good very fine  £50-£70442288

AAllffoonnssoo  XXIIII , 2 Pesetas, 1882M, Madrid (Cal. 51; KM 678.2). Cleaned, otherwise nearly extremely fine  £50-£70442299

AAllffoonnssoo  XXIIII , 5 Pesetas, 1885 MS M (1885), Madrid (Cal 40; KM 688). Once cleaned but since retoned, good very fine  £100-£120443300

AAllffoonnssoo XXIIIIII , 5 Pesetas, 1888 MP M (1888), first portrait, Madrid (Cal 12; KM 689). Obverse lightly wiped, otherwise prettily toned,
extremely fine  £100-£120

443311
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AAllffoonnssoo  XXIIIIII , 5 Pesetas, 1893 PG L (1893), second portrait, Madrid (Cal 21; KM 700). Toned, extremely fine  £100-£120443322

AAllffoonnssoo XXIIIIII , 5 Pesetas, 1898V, third portrait, R. Vega, Madrid (Cal. 27; KM 707). Lightly cleaned and retaining some original lustre,
almost extremely fine  £100-£120

443333

AAllffoonnssoo  XXIIIIII , 5 Pesetas, 1898 SG V (1898), third portrait, Madrid (Cal 27; KM 707). Toned, about extremely fine  £100-£120443344

SSppaanniisshh  NNeetthheerrllaannddss

BBuurreeaauu ddeess FFiinnaanncceess . Jetons (2), 1544, Antwerp, bust of Charles V, rev. scales; 1678, Brussels, bust of Charles II, rev. crowned
arms in Garter [2]. Good fine to very fine  £50-£70

443355

AAllbbeerrtt VVIIII aanndd IIssaabbeellllaa , Ducaton, 1618, mm. hand, Antwerp, 32.04g/9h (Van. 617; Tauler 1739; KM 49). Some minor stress cracks
and wear to the edge, otherwise good very fine for issue, scarce  £120-£150

443366xx
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SSttrraaiittss  SSeettttlleemmeennttss

EEddwwaarrdd  VVIIII , 5 Cents, 1903 (KM 20). Prettily toned, almost extremely fine [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £70-£90443377

SSwweeddeenn

KKaarrll XXIIII , Daler Silvermynt (3), 1717 (2) Wits and Weapons, 1718 Agile and Ready, Stockholm (KM 355, A356); with similar (3)
[6]. Fine or better  £100-£120

443388

SSwwiittzzeerrllaanndd

LLÜÜZZEERRNN, CCiittyy , 4 Franken, 1814 (KM 109; Dav. 364). A few surface marks, nearly extremely fine, lightly toned  £150-£200443399xx

UUnniitteedd  AArraabb  EEmmiirraatteess

RRaass  AAll--KKhhaaiimmaahh , Hotel Token, c. 1960 (KM -). About extremely fine, rare  £80-£100444400

UUnniitteedd  SSttaatteess  ooff  AAmmeerriiccaa

Dollar, 1904, Lewis-Clark Exposition (KM 121). Lustrous, extremely fine  £600-£700444411

Dollars (5), 1880, 1881S, 1897O, 1922D, 1979, Half-Dollars (2), 1946, 1964, Quarter-Dollars (2), 1903, 1916D, Dime, 1855 [10].
Fine to extremely fine  £100-£120

444422

Dollars (2), 1885, 1885O (KM 110); Quarter-Dollars (2), 1857 (KM A64.2); 2 Cents, 1864, large motto (KM 94) [4]. Varied state
[Graded by NGC and PCGS as MS 62, MS 64, AU Details, and AU 53 Brown]  £100-£120

444433

Quarter-Dollars (3), 1846, 1854, 1875cc (KM 64.2, 81, A98) [3]. Fair to fine  £300-£400444444

Quarter-Dollar, 1845, Philadelphia (KM 64.2). Toned, good very fine  £70-£90444455
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Quarter-Dollar, 1909S, Barber type, San Francisco (KM 114). Cabinet toned, good very fine or better [Graded by NGC as AU 58]
 £120-£150

444466

Quarter-Dollar, 1923S, San Francisco (KM 145). Toned, fine and rare [Graded by NGC as F 12]  £100-£120444477

Dimes (11), 1853, 1856 small date, 1874, 1876 (2), 1876CC, 1877CC, 1883, 1890, 1890S, 1891; Nickels (14), 1866, 1874, 1882,
1884 (2), 1891, 1892, 1895, 1901, 1902, 1903, 1905, 1911, 1912, ( (KM A63.2; 77, A92, 96, 105, 111, 112) [25]. Fine or better

£300-£400

444488

Cent, 1872, Indian Head type, Philadelphia (KM 90a). Even brown patina, good very fine, rare [Graded by NGC as AU 55 Brown]
 £100-£120

444499

HHaarrdd TTiimmeess TTookkeennss,, Bergen Iron Works, New Jersey, 1840, eagle perched centre, BERGEN IRON WORKS STORE around, rev. clasped
hands in centre surrounded by rays, motto BONÆ FIDEI SIGNUM above, date below, 3.86g/1h (HT 206; Low 143). Fine, very rare

£200-£300

445500

CCiivviill WWaarr TTookkeennss (4); Washington Equestrian Statue, 1863, 1st in War, 1st in Peace (Fuld 174/272); Indian Princess, 1864, Union
for ever (Fuld. 51/342); DDEETTRROOIITT , MMiicchhiiggaann , 1863, P.N. Kneeland, Dealer in Stoves (Fuld. 225AR-2a); NNEEWW YYOORRKK, 1863,
Bernard Maloney Proprietors (Fuld. 630AU) [4]. Fine or better  £100-£120

445511

CCoolloonniiaall

VVEERRMMOONNTT, Cent, 1788, in the style of GGeeoorrggee IIIIII , Rupert mint (KM 9.1); together with similar evasion coinage in copper (6) [7].
Fair to fine  £100-£120

445522

YYeemmeenn

AAhhmmaadd bbiinn YYaahhyyaa , One-Fortieth Riyal, 1372h [1953] (KM Y12.1); together with other contemporary base metal Yemeni coins (6)
[7]. Some extremely fine or better with original colour  £80-£100

445533
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MMiisscceellllaanneeoouuss

Miscellaneous world coins of AAffgghhaanniissttaann and MMoorrooccccoo , in silver (5) and base metal (50) [55]. Varied state  £100-£150445544

AANNTTIIGGUUAA, HHaannnnaayy aanndd CCoollllaarrtt , Farthing, 1836 (c. 1847-50) (KM Tn1); DDEEMMEERRAARRAA AANNDD EESSSSEEQQUUIIBBOO, GGeeoorrggee IIIIII , Stiver, 1813
(KM 10); NNOORRTTHH BBOORRNNEEOO, BBrriittiisshh NNoorrtthh BBoorrnneeoo CCoommppaannyy , Cent, 1889H, Heaton mint (KM 2); together with similar British
colonial coins in copper (12) [15]. Fine or better  £200-£300

445555

Proof Sets (13), AAuussttrraalliiaa , 1983, Bahrain, 1989 (2), Botswana, 1976, Falkland Islands, 1974, Gambia, 1971, Hong Kong, 1988, Isle of
Man, 1971, Morocco, 1975 (2), New Zealand, 1987, Papua New Guinea, 1977, Yemen, 1974; Silver Proof Crown size (2),
Barbados, 1982; New Zealand, 1993, together with a quantity of modern base metal coins [Lot]. Proofs, generally as struck,
others, varied state  £150-£200

445566

AAUUSSTTRRAALLIIAA and CCAANNAADDAA, miscellaneous coins in silver (37) and copper (22), various denominations and rulers [59]. Varied
state  £100-£120

445577

AAUUSSTTRRAALLIIAA and NNEEWW ZZEEAALLAANNDD, miscellaneous coins in collector’s pages, various denominations [Lot]. Varied state, most with
residue  £240-£300

445588

AAUUSSTTRRIIAA, FFrraanncciiss II , 30 Kreuzer, 1807S, 15 Kreuzer, 1807A (KM 2138, 2149); GGEERRMMAANNYY, AAaacchheenn , 12 Heller (2), both 1767IK,
Aachen (KM 51); together with miscellaneous European coins in copper [24]. Varied state  £200-£300

445599

BBEELLGGIIUUMM, Miscellaneous coins in silver (21) and base metals (28) [49]. Fine or better  £100-£120446600

BBUULLGGAARRIIAA, BBoorriiss IIIIII , 100 Leva, 1930BP, Budapest (KM 43); FFRRAANNCCEE, TThhiirrdd RReeppuubblliicc , 10 Centimes, 1882A, Paris (KM 815);
RROOMMAANNIIAA, MMiicchhaaeell II , 25,000 Lei, 1946, 500 Lei, 1944, both Bucharest (KM 65, 70); together with miscellaneous World coins in
silver and base metals, various types [Lot]. The first four extremely fine, the rest varied state  £150-£200

446611

CCAANNAADDAA, EElliizzaabbeetthh IIII , Dollars (2), 1967, 1973, 50 Cents (2), 1966, 1967 (KM 63, 69, 70, 83); UUSSAA, Dollars (4), 1878, 1885O,
1888, 1971 (KM 110, 203); together with similar (9) [17]. Extremely fine or better  £200-£300

446622

CCEEYYLLOONN, VViiccttoorriiaa , 25 Cents, 1893 (KM 95); DDEENNMMAARRKK, CChhrriissttiiaann XX, 2 Kroner, 1930N, King’s 60th Birthday, Copenhagen (KM
829); PPHHIILLIIPPPPIINNEESS , AAllffoonnssoo XXIIII , 50 Centavos, 1885, Manila (KM 150); together with miscellaneous world coins in silver [Lot].
Varied state  £400-£500

446633

CCHHIILLEE , CCooppiiaappóó , uniface Peso, undated (1859) (KM 2); IITTAALLYY, NNaapplleess , CChhaarrlleess IIII , Tari, 1694 (MIR 300; KM 117);
LLIIEECCHHTTEENNSSTTEEIINN, JJoohhaannnn IIII , 2 Kronen, 1915, Krone, 1904 (KM Y.2, 3); RROOMMAANNIIAA, CCaarrooll II , 5 Lei, 1883B, Bucharest (Dav. 274;
KM 17); CCaarrooll IIII , 100 Lei, 1932, London (KM 52); MMiicchhaaeell II , 100,000 Lei, 1946, Bucharest (Dav. 277; KM 71); together with
similar [9]. Varied state, some scarce  £200-£300

446644

CCHHIINNAA,, KKiiaannggnnaann , GGuuaannggxxuu , 10 Fen, yr 38 (1901), with HAH (KM Y.142a.8); DDEEMMEERRAARRAA AANNDD EESSSSEEQQUUIIBBOO, WWiilllliiaamm IIVV , Half-
Guilder, 1832, London (KM 18); GGEERRMMAANN EEAASSTT AAFFRRIICCAA, WWiillhheellmm IIII , Rupie, 1893, Berlin (KM 2); together with similar World
coins in silver (17) and copper (1) [21]. Fine or better, some scarce  £150-£200

446655

CCZZEECCHHOOSSLLOOVVAAKKIIAA, 100 Korun, 1990, 100th Velká Pardubická steeple chase, Prague (KM 141); FFAALLKKLLAANNDD IISSLLAANNDDSS ,
Elizabeth II, 50 Pence, 1981, Royal Wedding (KM 16a); FFIINNLLAANNDD, 25 Markkaa, 1978, FIS World Ski Championships, Helsinki (KM
56); IIRREELLAANNDD, 10 Euros, 2003, Special Olympics Commemorative, Dublin (KM 41); together with world coins in silver (33) [37].
Generally extremely fine  £200-£300

446666

DDEENNMMAARRKK, FFrreeddeerriikk VVII , Rigsbankdaler, 1818IC CB, Altona mint (KM 683.4); CChhrriissttiiaann IIXX, 5 Øre (2), 1884CS, 1891CS, Copenhagen
(KM 794.1, 794.2); FFIINNLLAANNDD, AAlleexxaannddeerr IIIIII , 25 Penniä, 1890L, Helsinki (KM 6.2); GGEERRMMAANNYY, EEmmppiirree , Mark (2), both 1913J,
Hamburg, Half-Mark, 1908A, Berlin (KM 14, 17); WWeeiimmaarr RReeppuubblliicc , 2 Mark, 1925A, Berlin (KM 45); RRUUSSSSIIAA, NNiicchhoollaass IIII , Rouble,
1913, 300th Anniversary of the Romanov Dynasty (KM Y.70) [9]. Varied state [All graded by either NGC or PCGS]  £100-£120

446677

DDEENNMMAARRKK, CChhrriissttiiaann VVIIII , Skilling Dansk (4), all 1771KM, Copenhagen (KM 616); NNOORRWWAAYY, FFrreeddeerriikk VVII , 2 Skilling Courant, both
1810, Kongsberg (KM 280); together with similar in copper (7) [13]. Fine or better  £100-£120

446688

DDEENNMMAARRKK, FFrreeddeerriikk IIVV , 12 Skilling Dansk, 1711CW, Copenhagen (KM 495); CChhrriissttiiaann VVIIIIII , Rigsbankskilling, 1842, Altona (KM
726.1); SSWWEEDDEENN, KKaarrll XXIIIIII , Twelfth-Skilling, 1812 (KM 584); together with relevant Scandinavian coins in silver (14) and base
metals (11) [28] Fair to good very fine, some scarce  £300-£400

446699
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DDEENNMMAARRKK, Miscellaneous coins in collectors’ pages, various types [Lot]. Varied state  £200-£300447700

Miscellaneous EEggyyppttiiaann,, OOttttoommaann and related coins in silver (37), generally 19th-20th centuries, various denominations [lot].
Varied state £150-£180

447711

IICCEELLAANNDD, RReeppuubblliicc , Proof set, 1974, in silver, comprising 1,000 and 500 Króner (KM. PS2); together with other modern World
sets and coins, including Ireland, some silver, mostly 1980-2000 [Lot]. Mostly as struck; many cased as issued  £80-£100

447722

IITTAALLYY, a bronze coin weight for a Spanish ‘Doppia’, probably late 18th century, 26.78g; together with other World coins and
tokens (10), in silver and base metal, including Spanish America, Thailand etc. [11]. Varied state  £60-£80

447733

IITTAALLYY, Miscellaneous Italian and Papal States coins in silver (9) and copper (37), various types [46]. Varied state  £200-£300447744

IITTAALLYY, VViittttoorriioo EEmmaannuueellee IIII , 5 Lire, 1873M BN, Milan (KM 8.3); MMEEXXIICCOO, RReeppuubblliicc , 8 Reales, 1863CA JC, Chihuahua (KM 377.2);
together with miscellaneous World coins in silver [Lot]. The first two very fine, the rest varied state  £300-£400

447755

IITTAALLYY,, VVaattiiccaann CCiittyy , coin sets (11), 1962, 1967 (2), 1969, 1971, 1973, 1974, 1975, 1976, 1978, 1980; other modern silver Vatican
coins (7), 1963-91; together with coins sets (5), from San Marino, 1972-78 [Lot]. All about mint state; 1971 set with one minor
coin missing; all housed as issued  £120-£150

447766

LLIIBBEERRIIAA,, RReeppuubblliicc , Proof set, 1978, comprising 5 Dollars (silver) and base metal 2 Dollars to Cent; NNEEWW ZZEEAALLAANNDD,, EElliizzaabbeetthh IIII,,
Silver Proof Piedfort Dollar, 1992; together with other base metal proof and uncirculated sets, various countries from Australia to
Zambia, mainly 1970s and 1980s [Lot]. Mostly as struck, most complete, many cased as issued [a few cases damaged]  £70-£90

447777

MMEEXXIICCOO,, OOaaxxaaccaa , 2 Reales, 1813 (KM 226.1); RReeppuubblliicc , 5 Centavos (3), all 1915; EEssttaaddooss UUnniiddooss , 50 Pesos, 1993; 20 Pesos (8),
1993 (2), 2000 (2), 2013, 2014, 2015 (2); together with tokens (2), USA state quarters (17), and assorted paper tokens [Lot].
Varied state  £40-£50

447788

MMEEXXIICCOO, DDuurraannggoo , Quarter-Real, 1858 (KM 347); JJaalliissccoo , Quarter-Real, 1861 (KM 355); UURRUUGGUUAAYY, 40 Centesimos, 1857D, 4
Centesimos (2), 1869A, 1870 (KM 10, 13); together with similar Latin American coins in copper (9) [14]. Fine or better

£200-£300

447799

SSPPAAIINN, PPrroovviissiioonnaall GGoovveerrnnmmeenntt , Peseta, 1869SNM, Madrid (Cal. 14; S 652); together with other coins in silver and base metal from
Latin America, Portugal etc. [Lot]. The first cleaned but otherwise extremely fine, rare, the rest varied state  £100-£120

448800

UUSSAA, Proof Set, 1961, comprising Half-Dollar to Cent (KM 1961); SSUUDDAANN, RReeppuubblliicc , Proof Set, 1967, comprising 20 Qirsh to
Millieme (KM Ps1); together with similar sets and miscellaneous World coins, various types [Lot]. The proof sets as struck, the
rest varied state  £240-£300

448811

UUSSAA, Quarter-Dollar, 1929, Cent, 1851, Liberty Head type, both Philadelphia (KM 67, 145); together with miscellaneous
Australian and other World coins in silver (24) and base metals (27) [53]. Varied state  £100-£120

448822

Coins of the World, 19th and 20th Century issues (164, mostly silver). Contained in an album, varied state  £100-£150448833

Miscellaneous World coins (approx. 270), in silver and base metal, various countries and denominations, 19th and 20th centuries
[Lot]. Varied state  £120-£150

448844

Miscellaneous coins in silver (24) and base metals [Lot]. Varied state  £70-£90448855

Miscellaneous World coins in silver [Lot]. Varied state  £400-£500448866

Miscellaneous Latin American coins in silver [Lot]. Varied state  £500-£600448877

Miscellaneous World coins in silver, various types [Lot]. Varied state  £300-£400448888

Miscellaneous world coins in silver (15), various issuers [lot]. Varied state  £60-£80448899

Miscellaneous world coins, various issuers [approx. 100]. Varied state  £20-£30449900
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Miscellaneous World coins, various types [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£120449911

Miscellaneous World coins, various types [Lot]. Varied state  £120-£150449922

Miscellaneous World coins, various types [Lot]. Varied state  £150-£200449933

Miscellaneous World coins, various types [Lot]. Varied state  £150-£200449944

Miscellaneous European and World Proof Sets [Lot]. All generally as struck  £100-£120449955

Miscellaneous Modern World coins, various types and denominations [Lot]. Generally good extremely fine  £150-£200449966

Miscellaneous World Proofs and Proof Sets [Lot]. All as struck  £100-£120449977

Miscellaneous coins, various denominations and metals [Lot]. Fine to good extremely fine  £100-£120449988

Miscellaneous world coins in base metal (115), mostly 19th-20th centuries, of Africa and Asia [lot]. Varied state  £200-£260449999

Miscellaneous world coins in base metal (118), mostly 19th-20th centuries, of Africa and Asia [lot]. Varied state  £200-£260550000
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AAnncciieenntt  GGrreeeekk  CCooiinnss  ffrroomm  VVaarriioouuss  PPrrooppeerrttiieess

IIBBEERRIIAA,, BBoollsskkaann , Denarius, 80-72, bearded head right, wearing pelleted necklace, Iberian characters behind, rev. horseman right
carrying lance, ‘bolskan’ in Iberian below, 4.10g/1h (Pozzi 5; SNG BM Spain 710-33). About very fine, grey tone  £90-£120

550011

EEAASSTTEERRNN CCEELLTTSS , DDaannuubbee RReeggiioonn , Drachm, 2nd-1st Century BC, head right, wearing lion skin, rev. Herakles standing left, holding
eagle and sceptre, monogram in left field, 3.05g/12h (OTA 591); together with other Celtic Tetradrachms (2) [3]. First about very
fine, others varied state  £70-£90

550022

CCAAMMPPAANNIIAA, NNeeaappoolliiss , Didrachm, c. 350-325, head of nymph right, wearing broad headband, E behind, rev. man-headed bull
advancing right, crowned by Victory above, 7.19g/9h (HN Italy 565; SNG Paris 680ff; SNG ANS 303; SNG Ashmolean 87-9).
Good fine, edge marks, some staining  £90-£120

550033

MMeettaappoonnttuumm, Stater, c. 340-330, veiled head of Demeter right, wearing crown of barley, pendant earring and pearled necklace
rev. ear of barley with leaf left, mouse above and Φ below, ΜΕΤΑ to right, 7.25g/1h (Johnston A8; HN Italy 1570; SNG Ashmolean
746 var. [leaf position]). Good fine, a little roughness, neon blue toning  £70-£90

550044

AATTTTIICCAA,, AAtthheennss , Tetradrachm, c. 353-294, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ to right,
all within incuse square, 17.01g (Bingen Pi V; Kroll Reminting, fig. 9; BMC 138). Struck on an irregular flan, fine, some toning

£90-£120

550055

PPHHOOEENNIICCIIAA,, TTyyrree , Shekel, yr 165 [39-40], laureate head of Melkart right, rev. eagle standing left on prow, palm frond over
shoulder, ΡΞE above club to left, ΚΡ over monogram to right, 13.74g/12h (RPC 4669). Metal flaw on obverse, otherwise fine

£150-£180

550066

JJUUDDÆÆAA, BBaarr KKoocchhbbaa RReevvoolltt , AE middle bronze, yr 1 [132-3], ‘Shim’on, prince of Israel’ [in Paleo-Hebrew script], palm-tree with
seven branches and two clusters of fruit, rev. ‘Year one of the redemption of Israel’ [in Paleo-Hebrew script], three-lobed vine
leaf, 8.12g/6h (Sofaer pl. 227, 5-7). Fine, obverse better  £100-£150

550077

JJUUDDÆÆAA, BBaarr KKoocchhbbaa RReevvoolltt , AE middle bronze, undated coins, c. 134-5, ‘Shim’on’ [in Paleo-Hebrew script], palm-tree with seven
branches and two clusters of fruit, rev. ‘for the freedom of Israel’ [in Paleo-Hebrew script], five-lobed vine leaf, 11.17g/5h (Sofaer
pl. 235, 141ff). Fine  £90-£120

550088

JJUUDDÆÆAA, BBaarr KKoocchhbbaa RReevvoolltt , AE middle bronze, yr 2 [133-4], ‘Shim’on’ [in Paleo-Hebrew script], palm-tree with seven branches
and two clusters of fruit, rev. ‘Year 2 of the freedom of Israel’ [in Paleo-Hebrew script], five-lobed vine leaf, 12.30g/6h (Sofaer pl.
231, 79-81). Fine, obverse slight better, dusty patina  £90-£120

550099

JJeewwiisshh RReevvoolltt , Æ Eighth-Shekel, Jerusalem, yr 4 [69-70], cup decorated with ring of pellets, rev. Lulav branch flanked by etrogs,
6.11g/12h (Sofaer p.274, 44ff; Hendin 1369). Good fine, red-green surface deposits  £70-£90

551100
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PPTTOOLLEEMMAAIICC KKIINNGGSS OOFF EEGGYYPPTT, Ptolemy III, Drachm, TTyyrree , series 5, horned head of Zeus-Ammon right, rev. eagle standing left
on thunderbolt, club in left field, 68.45g/12h (CPE B465; Svoronos 705). Good fine, some red surface deposits, rare of this
provincial mint  £70-£90

551111

AACCHHÆÆMMEENNIIDD KKIINNGGSS OOFF PPEERRSSIIAA, DDaarriiooss II ttoo XXeerrxxeess IIII , Siglos, c. 480-420, king kneeling right, holding spear and bow, curved
drapery, rev. incuse punch, 5.54g (Carradice type IIIb; BMC 90). Peripheral striking weakness, about very fine, some toning

£60-£80

551122

KKIINNGGDDOOMM OOFF BBAAKKTTRRIIAA,, MMeennaannddeerr SSootteerr (155-130), Drachm, draped bust right wearing cavalry helmet decorated with royal
diadem, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΣΩΤΗΠΟΣ ΜΕΝΑΝΔΡΟΥ around, rev. Athena Alkidemos advancing left, holding shield and brandishing thunderbolt,
monogram in field, 2.37g/12h (Bopearachchi 16C). Very fine, grey toned  £60-£80

551133
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RRoommaann  RReeppuubblliiccaann

AAnnoonnyymmoouuss , Sextans, Rome, c. 217-215, head of Mercury right wearing winged petasus, two pellets above, rev. prow of galley
right, ROMA above, two pellets below, 27.62g/3h (Craw. 38/5). Good fine, dark patina  £60-£80

551144

MM.. JJuunniiuuss SSiillaannuuss , Denarius, c. 145, helmeted head of Roma right, ass’s head behind, rev. Dioscuri riding right, M IVNI ROMA below,
3.46g/9h (Craw. 220/1; RSC Junia 8). About very fine, toned  £90-£120

551155

MM.. PPaappiirriiuuss CCaarrbboo , Denarius, c. 122, helmeted head of Roma right, laurel branch behind, X below chin, rev. Jupiter driving fast
quadriga right, M CARBO / ROMA below, 3.91g/12h (Craw. 276/1; RSC Papiria 6). Better than very fine, dark toned  £90-£120

551166

CC.. VViibbiiuuss CC..ff.. PPaannssaa , Denarius, c. 90, mask of Silenus right, PANSA behind, rev. mask of Pan, C VBIVS C F behind, 3.23g/6h (Craw. 342/1;
RSC Vibia 8); CC.. CCeennssoorriinnuuss , Denarius, c. 88, head of Apollo right, rev. free horse galloping right, 3.83g/7h (Craw. 346/2); LL..
FFuurriiuuss CCnn..ff.. BBrroocccchhuuss , Denarius, c. 63, head of Ceres right, corn ear left and barley grain right, rev. curule chair, fasces either side,
3.248g/5h (Craw. 414/1; RSC Furia 23); LL.. PPllaauuttiiuuss PPllaannccuuss , Denarius, c. 47, head of Medusa facing, coiled snake either side, rev.
Victory facing, holding palm-branch and leading four horses, 2.87g/11h (Craw. 453/1a; RSC Plautia 15); EEMMPPIIRREE,, VVaalllleerriiaann IIII ,
Antoninianus, Colonia Agrippinensis, 257-8, radiate and draped bust right, rev. young Jupiter seated on goat walking right, raising
hand, 3.19g/6h (RIC 3; RSC 26); together with another Denarius [6]. Poor to good fine, fourth rather corroded £60-£80

551177

LL.. JJuulliiuuss BBuurrssiioo , Denarius, c. 85, draped male bust right, trident and palm frond behind, rev. L IVLI BVRSIO, Victory driving quadriga
right, crowning horses, 3.93g/4h (Craw. 352/1a; RSC Julia 5). Very fine, some surface marks  £60-£80

551188

TTiittuuss CCaarriissiiuuss , Denarius, c. 46, head of the Aphrodisian Sibyl right, hair decorated with jewels, enclosed in a sling and tied with
bands, rev. T CARISIVS above and before Sphinx seated right, III VIR in exergue, 3.82g/11h (Craw. 464/1; RSC Carisia 11a). Good fine,
dark toned  £60-£80

551199

RRoommaann  IImmppeerriiaattoorriiaall

JJuulliiuuss CCaaeessaarr , a fourrée Denarius, military mint travelling with Caesar, 49-8, elephant walking right, trampling on dragon before,
CAESAR in exergue, rev. emblems of the pontificate; simpulum, aspergillum, axe and apex, 2.49g/9h (Craw. 443/1; BMCRR Gaul 27
-30; RSC 49). Small areas of corrosion, about fine  £90-£120

552200

PPOOMMPPEEIIAANNSS , SSeexxttuuss PPoommppeeiiuuss , As, uncertain Sicilian mint, c. 42-38, laureate janiform head, rev. galley prow right, 16.24g/12h
(Craw. 479/1; BMCRR Spain 95ff; RPC I 671). Good fine, green patina with surface deposits  £100-£120

552211

MMaarrkk AAnnttoonnyy , Quinarius, military mint travelling with Antony and Lepidus in Transalpine Gaul, 43-2, lituus, jug and raven, M ANT IMP

above, rev. Victory standing right, crowning trophy, 1.83g/3h (Craw. 489/4; RSC 82). Multiple banker’s marks, fine  £40-£60
552222
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OOccttaavviiaann , Denarius, Military mint in Italy, early 40 BC, struck under Quintus Salvius Salvidienus Rufus as imperator, C CAESAR [–]IR R P

C around bare head of Octavian, slightly bearded, rev. Q SALVIVS [–] DES / G above, around thunderbolt, 3.81g/12h (Ghey 323, this coin;
Craw. 523/1b; BMCRR Gaul 87; RSC 514; Sear 300). Patchy patina, fair and rare  £60-£80

552233

Provenance: Found as part of the Helmingham Hall Hoard, 2019

MMaarrkk AAnnttoonnyy , Denarii (2), Military mint moving with Antony, possibly Patrae, autumn 32-spring 31 BC, ANT AVG [–]IR R P C around,
galley right, with rowers, a mast with banners placed at the prow, rev. LEG IV across lower field between two standards, aquila
upright in the middle, 2.96g/12h (Ghey 334, this coin; Craw. 544/17; BMCRR East 195; RSC 30; Sear 352); together with another
similar, 2.22g/12h (Ghey 354.3, this coin) [2]. First example weakly struck with banker’s mark to the reverse, banker’s mark’s to
second example on obverse, both fair £60-£80

552244

Provenance: Found as part of the Helmingham Hall Hoard, 2019

AAuugguussttuuss  ((2277  BBCC--AADD  1144))

As, Nemausus, 9-3 BC, heads of Agrippa and Augustus back to back, rev. crocodile chained to palm-shoot with tip right, wreath
with long ties above left, 13.05g/12h (RIC 158; RPC 524); TTRROOAASS , AAlleexxaannddrriiaa TTrrooaass , Augustus, AE17, uncertain date, bare head
of Augustus right, rev. two priests ploughing right, 4.88g/12h (RPC 1656); CCAARRIIAA, CCooss , Augustus, AE19, c. 10 BC - AD 10,
laureate head of Augustus right, rev. diademed bust of Eirene right, 6.17g/1h (RPC 2738) [3]. First very fine, albeit lacquered,
others fair  £120-£150

552255

Denarius, Lugdunum, 2 BC-AD 4, laureate head right, rev. Gaius and Lucius Caesars standing facing, shields and spears between
them, simpulum and lituus above, 3.58g/6h (RIC 207; RSC 43). Fine, edge smoothed  £60-£80

552266

Denarii (2), Lugdunum, 2 BC-AD 4, laureate head of Augustus right, rev. Gaius and Lucius Caesar standing front, each togate and
resting hand on shields, in field between lituus left and simpulum right, 3.55g/11h, 3.54g/5h (Ghey 374.1-2, these coins; RIC 212;
RSC 43d) [2]. About fine and better  £100-£150

552277

Provenance: Found as part of the Helmingham Hall Hoard, 2019

Quadrans, Lugdunum, 15-10, laureate head of Augustus right, [IMP] CAESAR around, rev. eagle standing front, head left, wings spread,
AVGVSTVS above, 3.18g/10h (RIC 227; RPC 508). Good fine  £40-£60

552288

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1956

As, Lugdunum, 9-14, laureate head right, rev. garlanded and decorated altar, ROM ET AVG below, 9.30g/5h (RIC 230); TTiibbeerriiuuss , As, 22
-30, radiate head of Augustus left, rev. altar-enclosure with double paneled door, PROVIDENT below, 9.76g/6h (RIC 81); NNeerroo , As,
Lugdunum, 62-8, bare head right, small globe at point of neck, rev. Victory flying left, holding shield, 9.78g/5h (RIC 543); HHaaddrriiaann ,
As, 117, laureate and draped bust right seen from the front, rev. Aquila between two standards, 11.24g/6h (RIC 34); together with
other Roman base metal coins (3) [7]. Fair to fine  £120-£150

552299

Dupondius, 16 BC, under C. Gallius Lupercus as moneyer, AVGVSTVS TRIBVNIC POTEST in three lines within oak-wreath, rev. legend
around S C, 12.55g/9h (RIC 378); Asses (2), 25 BC, Ephesus, bare head right, CAESAR behind, rev. AVGVSTVS in one line within laurel
wreath, 9.98g/12h (RIC 486); 11-12, bare head of Augustus left, rev. legend around S C, 10.67g/12h (RIC 471) [3]. Fair to fine,
several lacquered £90-£120

553300
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DDiivvuuss  AAuugguussttuuss  ((CCoonnsseeccrraatteedd  AADD  1144))

(under Tiberius), Asses (3), 15-16, radiate head left, thunderbolt before, rev. female figure, veiled and draped, seated right, holding
patera and long sceptre, 10.25g/1h (RIC Tiberius 72); 22-30, similar, rev. altar-enclosure with double panelled door, 10.65g/7h
(RIC Tiberius 81); 34-7, similar, rev. eagle standing front, on globe, with open wings and head turned right, 10.52g/1h (RIC
Tiberius 82) [3]. Generally fine, second tooled  £100-£150

553311

AAggrriippppaa  ((dd..  1122  BBCC))

Cast Æ ‘As’, after Giovanni Cavino (1500-1570), Paduan type of a restitution issue under Gaius, 37-41, head of Agrippa left,
wearing rostral crown, rev. Neptune, cloaked, standing left, holding dolphin in right hand and trident in left, 10.39g/12h (Johnson &
Martini 1638-9; cf. RIC Gaius 58). Fine, portrait better, smooth brown patina  £30-£40

553322

TTiibbeerriiuuss  ((1144--3377))

Quadrans, Lugdunum, 14-21, bare head right, rev. altar flanked by stylised figures, decorated with laurels and corona civica,
Victories on columns, 4.30g/3h (RIC 32); As, 36-7, laureate head left, rev. rudder placed vertically across banded globe, small globe
at base of rudder, 11.19g/1h (RIC 64); SSPPAAIINN, CCoolloonniiaa RRoommuullaa , with Germanicus and Drusus, As, 14-19, laureate head left, rev.
the two princes facing, 11.56g/12h (RPC 74); DDrruussuuss , As, 22-3, bare head left, rev. legend surrounding large S C, 9.62g/1h (RIC
Tiberius 45) [4]. First good fine with a nice portrait, others fair to fine  £150-£200

553333

CCaalliigguullaa  [[GGaaiiuuss]]  ((3377--4411))

As, 37-8, bare head left, C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR POT around, rev. Vesta, veiled and draped, seated left on throne with
ornamented back and legs, holding patera and long transverse sceptre, VESTA above, S C either side, 10.56g/6h (RIC 38). Surface
pitting, otherwise good fine  £90-£120

553344

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1959

CCllaauuddiiuuss  ((4411--5544))

As, Rome, 41-50, bare head left, rev. Libertas standing facing, holding pileus, 12.03g/6h (RIC 113); NNeerroo , As, 62-8, laureate head
right rev. Temple of Janus, door to right, 12.35g/6h (RIC 306); TTrraajjaann , Dupondius, 103-7, radiate head right, rev. trophy of arms,
two shields at base, 14.87g/6h (RIC 587); HHaaddrriiaann , Dupondius, 121, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Emperor standing
right, sacrificing over altar, 15.93g/6h (RIC 478) [4]. Fine to about very fine, first with some pitting, last two with brassy patina 

£80-£100

553355

VVeessppaassiiaann  ((6699--7799))

Dupondius, 76, radiate head right, rev. Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and cornucopia, 11.64g/6h (RIC 887); DDoommiittiiaann ,
Dupondius, 85, radiate head right, rev. Fortuna standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia, 13.92g/6h (RIC 290); TTrraajjaann ,
Dupondius, 103-11, radiate and draped bust right, rev. Victory standing left, erecting trophy and holding palm frond, 13.54g/6h
(RIC 525) [3]. Fine and better, second cleaned  £80-£100

553366

Denarius, early 70, laureate head right, IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG around, rev. Pax standing left, holding branch and caduceus, COS ITER

TR POT around, 3.04g/6h (RIC 27; RSC 94g); TTiittuuss , Denarius, 79, similar, IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M, rev. Capricorn left, globe
below, TR P VIII IMP XIIII COS VII PP, 3.11g/12h (RIC 19; RSC 280) [2]. Good fine, the second scarce  £90-£120

553377

Denarii (4), 71, laureate head right, rev. simpulum, sprinkler, jug and lituus, 3.26g/5h (RIC 43; RSC 43); 72-3, similar, rev. Victory
advancing right, holding palm over left shoulder and placing wreath on standard, 3.30g/5h (RIC 362; RSC 618); 76, similar, rev.
eagle with wings spread, standing front on low garlanded base, head left, holding thunderbolt in claws, COS VII in field, 3.29g/6h (RIC
847; RSC 121); Lugdunum, 70, similar, rev. Aequitas standing left, holding scales and rod, 3.17g/5h (RIC 1107; RSC 94b) [4]. Fine
or better £90-£120

553388

TTiittuuss  ((7799--8811))

cast Æ ‘Sestertius’, after Giovanni Cavino (1500-1570), Paduan type of a Judaea Capta issue, laureate bust left, rev. Judaea seated
below palm tree, 18.30g (Johnson & Martini 1582-1600). Some pitting, good fine  £60-£80

553399
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DDoommiittiiaann  ((8811--9966))

Denarius, 92, laureate head right, IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P XI around, rev. Minerva advancing right holding spear and shield, IMP

XXI COS XVI CENS P P P around, 3.61g/6h (RIC 728; RSC 273). Good very fine with beautiful light toning  £90-£120
554400

Denarius, 92-3. laureate head right, IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P XII around, rev. Minerva standing left, holding spear, IMP XXII COS XVI

CENS P P P around, 3.47g/6h (RIC 742; RSC 278). Some edge smoothing, very fine, portrait better, toned  £80-£100
554411

NNeerrvvaa  ((9966--9988))

Denarius, 97, laureate head right, rev. Salus, draped, seated left on throne, holding two corn-ears downwards in extended right
hand, left arm resting on arm of throne, 3.32g/7h (RIC 20; RSC 134); DDiivvuuss AAnnttoonniinnuuss , Denarius, 162, bare head right, rev. altar,
DIVO PIO around, 3.17g/6h (RIC 441; RSC 357); MMaarrccuuss AAuurreelliiuuss (as Caesar), Denarius, 145-160, bare head right, Honos standing
left, holding branch and cornucopia, 3.07g/1h (RIC Antoninus Pius 429A; BMC 594); MMaarrccuuss AAuurreelliiuuss , Denarius, 164-5, laureate
head right, rev. Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and cornucopia, 2.96g/6h (RIC 132; RSC 476) [4]. Fine to very fine

£120-£150

554422

Denarius, 98, laureate head right, rev. clasped hands, 3.04g/6h (RIC 48); TTrraajjaann , Denarius, 103-11, laureate and partially draped
bust right, rev. Pietas standing left, dropping incense onto lighted altar, 3.02g/6h (RIC 104); AAnnttoonniinnuuss PPiiuuss , Denarius, 153-4,
laureate head right, rev. Fortuna standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia, 3.03g/6h (RIC 232); MMaarrccuuss AAuurreelliiuuss , Denarius, 162
-3, bare head right, slight drapery, rev. Providentia standing left, holding globe and cornucopia, 3.29g/6h (RIC 70); CCoommmmoodduuss ,
Denarius, 186-7, laureate head right, rev. Commodus sacrificing over lighted altar, 3.28g/12h (RIC 161) [5]. Fine and better

£120-£150

554433

TTrraajjaann  ((9988--111177))

As, 103, laureate head right, rev. Victory flying left holding trophy and wreath, globe below foot, 9.83g/6h (RIC 456); MMaarrccuuss
AAuurreelliiuuss , As, 173-4, laureate head right, rev. Mars standing right, supporting oval shield set on minute captive and holding spear,
8.88g/12h (RIC 1106) [2]. Very fine, first a little rough on the reverse  £90-£120

554444

Denarius, 103-111, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Dacia seated left on piles of arms mourning, left foot on
helmet, 2.62g/8h (RIC 98; RSC 120); AAnnttoonniinnuuss PPiiuuss , Denarius, 145-61, laureate head right, rev. winged thunderbolt lying
horizontal atop draped throne, 3.72g/6h (RIC 137; RSC 345). Very fine, some toning  £90-£120

554455

Denarii (3), 103-11, laureate bust right, draped on left shoulder, rev. Genius standing left, sacrificing out of patera in right hand and
holding cornucopia in left, 2.93g/6h (RIC 184; RSC 394); 112-4, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Aquila between vexillum and
standard, 3.26g/7h (RIC 294; RSC 577a); 114-7, similar, rev. Providentia standing left, pointing at large globe and holding vertical
sceptre, resting left elbow on column, 3.11g/6h (RIC 361; RSC 313) [3]. Second very fine and scarce, others fine  £100-£150

554466

As, 100, laureate bust right, aegis on far shoulder, IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM P M around, rev. Mars standing right, holding spear
and shield, TR POT COS III P P S C, 10.30g/6h (RIC 410 var. [aegis]). Very fine, green patina, excellent portrait  £90-£120

554477

As, 103, laureate head right, IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM DACICVS P M around, rev. Victory advancing left, globe below foot, holding
wreath and trophy, TR P VII IMP IIII COS V PP S C, 11.95g/6h (RIC 456). Good fine, clear portrait  £90-£120

554488

Dupondius, 103-11, radiate bust right, draped on far shoulder, IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P around, rev. Spes
walking left, holding flower and raising dress, S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI S C, 13.80g/6h (RIC 520). Some light porosity, otherwise very fine,
brassy patina  £90-£120

554499

As, 114-17, radiate bust right, aegis on far shoulder, IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GERM around, rev. oak-wreath surrounding S C,
DAC PARTHICO P M TR POT XX COS VI P P around, 7.81g/6h (RIC 648). Very fine, smooth dark patina  £120-£150

555500
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Dupondius, radiate and draped bust right, IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC PARTHICO P M TR P COS VI P P around, rev. Trajan striding
between two trophies, SENATVS POPVLVSQVE ROMANVS S C, 10.92g/6h (RIC 676). Good fine, green patina with some smoothing  £60-£80

555511

HHaaddrriiaann  ((111177--113388))

Denarii (4), 117, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Fortuna seated left, holding rudder and cornucopia, 3.08g/6h
(RIC 57; RSC 749); 121-3, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right, rev. Clementia standing left, holding patera and sceptre,
3.30g/6h (RIC 499; RSC 213a); 125-7, laureate head right, slight drapery, rev. priestly implements, 3.23g/6h (RIC 801; RSC 454);
137-38, bare head right, rev. modius carrying corn ears and central poppy, 3.29g/6h (RIC 2318; RSC 172) [4]. Fine and better

£120-£150

555522

Denarii (3), 119-20, laureate head right, rev. Pax standing left, holding branch and sceptre, 2.90g/6h (RIC 223; RSC 1140); 120-1,
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Salus seated left, holding out patera to feed snake, altar with snake coiled around to
left, 3.23g/7h (RIC 380; RSC 1327c); 130-3, laureate head right, rev. Egypt reclining left, holding sistrum and leaning on corn
basket, ibis to left, 2.76g/6h (RIC 1481; RSC 100); together with three further Denarii of Hadrian (2) and Sabina [6]. Fine to very
fine  £100-£150

555533

Denarii (4), 120-1, laureate head right, rev. Aequitas-Moneta standing left, holding scales and cornucopia, 3.00g/7h (RIC 385; RSC
1120); similar, laureate bust with traces of drapery on far shoulder, rev. similar, 3.39g/7h (RIC 387; RSC 1119); 126-7, laureate
head right, rev. Virtus seated right on cuirass and shield, holding spear and parazonium, globe in exergue, 2.64g/7h (RIC 861; RSC
337c); 129-30, similar, rev. Felicitas seated left, holding caduceus and cornucopia, 3.34g/7h (RIC 1072; RSC 640) [4]. Last very fine,
others about fine or better  £120-£150

555544

As, 124-5, laureate head right, rev. Annona seated right, drawing out cloth of breads, attendant standing before, stern of ship
behind, 11.70g/6h (RIC 745); LLuucciiuuss AAeelliiuuss , As, 137, bare head right, rev. Pannonia standing facing, head right, holding vexillum and
robe, 9.77g/6h (RIC Hadrian 2661); together with two Asses of Hadrian (2), and two Dupondii of Hadrian and Sabina (4) [6]. Fair
to good fine  £120-£150

555555

Denarii (3), 130-3, bare head left, rev. Africa, wearing elephant scalp, reclining left, holding scorpion and cornucopia, leaning on
rocks with elbow, basket of corn left, 3.27g/5h (RIC 1497; RSC 137a); 130-3, bare head right, rev. Germania standing facing, head
right, holding spear and resting on shield, 3.07g/6h (RIC 1519; RSC 805); 133-5, similar, rev. Fortuna standing left, holding patera
and cornucopia, 3.37g/7h (RIC 2012; RSC 775a) [3]. Good fine  £90-£120

555566

Sestertii (3), 133-5, laureate head right, rev. Fortuna standing left, holding patera and cornucopia, 27.33g/5h (RIC 2116); 133-5,
laureate and draped bust right, rev. Liberalitas standing left, holding coin scoop and cornucopia, 25.35g/5h (RIC 2126); 136,
laureate head right, rev. Felicitas standing left, holding branch and long caduceus, 25.25g/6h (RIC 2255) [3]. Fair to good fine

£120-£150

555577

AAnnttoonniinnuuss  PPiiuuss  ((113388--116611))

Denarii (2), 140-3, bare head right, rev. Aequitas holding scales and vertical sceptre, 3.02g/6h (RIC 61; RSC 14); 155-6, laureate
head right, rev. Annona standing left, holding two corn-ears downwards and setting left hand on modius on prow, rudder rests on
prow, 3.29g/12h (RIC 249; RSC 983); DDiivvuuss AAnnttoonniinnuuss PPiiuuss , Denarius, after 161, bare head right, rev. pyre of four tiers,
decorated with hangings and garlands, surmounted by quadriga, 2.85g/6h (RIC Marcus Aurelius 436; RSC 436); DDiivvaa FFaauussttiinnaa ,
Denarius, 141, draped bust right, rev. Juno standing left, extending right hand and holding sceptre in left, 3.44g/5h (RIC Antoninus
Pius 344; RSC 26) [4]. Fine or better  £90-£120

555588

As, 148-9, laureate head right, rev. Felicitas standing front, holding long caduceus and corn-ears in fold of robe, 8.42g/11h (RIC
860a); together with an As, a Dupondius, two Provincial coins and an As of Diva Faustina (5) [6]. First good fine, portrait better,
others poor to fine  £80-£100

555599

Sestertii (2), 143-4, laureate head right, rev. Fides standing right, holding two corn-ears and dish of fruits, 20.24g/12h (RIC 716a);
153-4, similar, rev. Indulgentia seated left, extending right hand and holding transverse sceptre, 25.05g/11h (RIC 914); together
with one further Sestertius of Antoninus Pius and an As of Diva Faustina Senior (2) [4]. Fair to good fine £90-£120

556600

MMaarrccuuss  AAuurreelliiuuss  ((CCaaeessaarr  113399--116611))

Sestertius, 156-7, bare head right, rev. Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and sceptre, leaning on column, 20.26g/6h (RIC
Antoninus Pius 1337a); together with a Sestertius of Faustina Junior and three Asses of Marcus Aurelius (2) and Faustina Junior
[5]. Fair or better  £80-£100

556611
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MMaarrccuuss  AAuurreelliiuuss  ((116611--118800))

Denarius, 166, laureate head right, rev. Pax standing left, holding olive-branch downwards and cornucopia, 3.15g/5h (RIC 164; RSC
880); FFaauussttiinnaa IIII , Denarius, 145-61, draped bust right, rev. Pudicitia standing left, right hand drawing out fold of robe in front of
face and with left gathering up fold of skirt, 3.20g/1h (RIC Antoninus Pius 507A; RSC 176) [2]. Very fine  £80-£100

556622

Denarius, 166-7, laureate head right, rev. Aequitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopia, 3.26g/1h (RIC 171; RSC 882);
together with Denarii of Faustina Junior and Commodus (2), and an As of Crispina (4) [5]. Fair or better £90-£120

556633

Sestertius, 162-3, laureate bust right, drapery on shoulder, IMP CAES M AVREL ANTONINVS AVG P M around, rev. Salus standing left, feeding
out of patera in right hand snake coiled round altar, SALVTI AVGVSTOR TR P XVII around, COS III in exergue, S C either side, 27.73g/11h (RIC
844). Tooled in fields, otherwise very fine on a broad flan  £90-£120

556644

LLuucciiuuss  VVeerruuss  ((116611--116699))

Sestertius, 166, laureate head right, rev. Victory standing front, head right, fixing a shield to a palm-tree and holding palm sloped
upward toward right shoulder, 18.00g/1h (RIC Marcus Aurelius 1456); LLuucciillllaa , Asses (2), 164-9, draped bust right, rev. Hilaritas
standing left, holding long palm and cornucopia, 10.49g/6h (RIC Marcus Aurelius 1741); similar, rev. Juno standing left, holding
patera and sceptre, peacock at feet, 10.65g/12h (RIC Marcus Aurelius 1752) [3]. About fine  £40-£60

556655

SSeeppttiimmiiuuss  SSeevveerruuss  ((119933--221111))

Denarii (3), 196-7, laureate head right, rev. Victory advancing left, holding wreath and palm sloped over shoulder, 2.75g/6h (RIC
86; RSC 419); 202, similar, rev. two captives, bound, seated back to back either side of central trophy, 3.34g/1h (RIC 184; RSC
372); 202-10, similar, rev. Roma, helmeted and draped, seated left on shield, holding palladium and spear, 2.89g/1h (RIC 288; RSC
606b) [3]. Fair to very fine  £60-£80

556666

Denarii (2), 197-8, laureate head right, rev. Victory advancing left, holding wreath and palm sloped over left shoulder, 2.88g/12h
(RIC 120c; RSC 694); 207, similar, rev. Genius standing left, sacrificing out of patera over altar and holding corn-ears, 3.40g/7h
(RIC 209; RSC 487); JJuulliiaa DDoommnnaa , Denarii (2), 196-211, draped bust right, rev. Juno standing left, holding patera and sceptre,
peacock at feet, 3.56g/1h (RIC Septimius Severus 559; RSC 82); similar, rev. Venus standing front, holding apple and drawing
drapery from left shoulder, 1.73g/5h (RIC Septimius Severus 580; RSC 198) [4]. First and third better than very fine, second very
fine, last fair  £100-£150

556677

JJuulliiaa  DDoommnnaa  ((AAuugguussttaa  119933--221177))

Denarius, 196-211, draped bust right, rev. Isis, wearing peaked head-dress, standing right, left foot on prow, with the infant Horus
at her breast, altar against which rests a rudder to left, 3.08g/6h (RIC Septimius Severus 577; RSC 174); together with four further
Denarii of Julia Domna (4) [5]. First very fine, portrait better, others good fine  £100-£150

556688

CCaarraaccaallllaa  ((119988--221177))

Denarius, 213-7, laureate head right, rev. Liberalitas standing left, holding abacus and cornucopia, 3.24g/11h (RIC 302; RSC 139);
EEllaaggaabbaalluuss , Denarius, 218-22, laureate and draped head right, rev. Fides, seated left, holding eagle and standard, standard before,
3.36g/12h (RIC 71b; RSC 32a); SSeevveerruuss AAlleexxaannddeerr , Denarius, 231-5, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Jupiter standing
front, head right, feet apart, hurling thunderbolt with right hand, 3.16g/1h (RIC 235; RSC 76) [3]. Good very fine, an attractive
group  £120-£150

556699

GGeettaa  ((CCææssaarr  119988--220099))

Denarii (2), 198-200, bare-headed and draped bust right, rev. Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and cornucopia, 3.03g/11h
(RIC 2; RSC 44); 210-2, laureate and bearded head right, rev. Victory standing left, holding wreath and palm sloped over left
shoulder, 1.99g/11h (RIC 92; RSC 219); CCaarraaccaallllaa , Denarius, 203, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Roma standing left, holding
Victory and spear, 3.48g/6h (RIC 69; RSC 499); together with a Denarius of Plautilla [4]. Caracalla better than very fine, others fair
or better  £90-£120

557700
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SSeevveerruuss  AAlleexxaannddeerr  ((222222--223355))

Denarii (2), 223, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Pax standing left, holding olive branch and sceptre, 2.94g/5h (RIC 27; RSC
236); Antioch, 223, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Roma, helmeted and draped, seated left, holding Victory and
spear, shield behind, 2.91g/1h (RIC 271d; RSC 470); together with two Denarii of Julia Mamaea and Julia Maesa (2) [4]. Last fine,
others better than very fine  £100-£150

557711

Denarii (4), 227, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Severus Alexander, laureate and togate, standing left, sacrificing out of patera
in right hand over a lighted tripod and holding a scroll, 4.40g/12h (RIC 70; RSC 325); 222-8, similar, rev. Pax running left, holding
olive-branch and sceptre, 2.51g/5h, 3.25g/12h (RIC 168; RSC 187); 228-31, laureate bust right, rev. Fides seated left, holding two
standards, 2.85g/5h (RIC 193a; RSC 51) [4]. First lightly pockmarked, otherwise good very fine, others about fine to very fine

£100-£150

557722

GGoorrddiiaann  IIIIII  ((223388--224444))

Antoninianus, 238-9, radiate and draped bust right, rev. Virtus standing left, holding spear and shield, 4.56g/7h (RIC 6; RSC 381);
together with other Antoniniani (3) [4]. Very fine, first better  £90-£120

557733

VVaalleerriiaann  IIII  ((CCææssaarr  225566--225588))

Antoninianus, Colonia Agrippinensis, 257-8, radiate and draped bust right, VALERIANVS CAES around, rev. young Jupiter seated on goat
walking right, raising hand, IOVI CRESCENTI around, 2.90g/1h (RIC 3; RSC 26). A little striking weakness, otherwise good very fine,
scarce  £60-£80

557744

PPoossttuummuuss  ((225599--226688))

Antoniniani (10), various reverse types [10]. Fine to about extremely fine  £150-£200557755

Sestertius, Lugdunum, 260, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C POSTVMVS P F AVG, rev. Emperor standing left in military
attire, holding globe and spear, P M TR P COS II P P around, 18.36g/6h (RIC 107; C 249). Double struck on reverse, otherwise good
fine, green patina, scarce  £60-£80

557766

CCaarraauussiiuuss  ((228866--229933))

Antoninianus, London, 286-93, radiate and cuirassed bust right, IMP C CARAVSIVS P F AVG around, rev. Salus, draped, standing right,
feeding snake held in arms, SALVS AVG around S P ML either side and in exergue, 4.27g/6h (RIC V.5 2242 var. [bust variety]). Very fine,
portrait considerably better  £80-£100

557777

Antoninianus, London, 286-93, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C CARAVSIVS P F AVG around, rev. Pax, draped, standing left,
holding olive-branch and vertical sceptre, PAX AVG around, S P MLXXI either side and in exergue, 3.95g/6h (RIC V.5 2158). Very fine,
reverse better, with a dark brown patina  £70-£90

557788

Antoninianus, London, 286-93, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C CARAVSIVS P F AVG around, rev. Pax, draped, standing left,
holding olive-branch and vertical sceptre, PAX AVGGG around, S P MLXII either side and in exergue, 4.26g/7h (RIC V.5 2195). Very fine
with an olive green patina  £80-£100

557799

Antoninianus, Camulodunum, 286-93, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C CARAVSIVS AVG around, rev. Pax, draped, standing
left, holding olive-branch and sceptre, PAX AVGGG around, S P C either side and in exergue, 3.97g/6h (RIC V.5 3137); together with six
further Antoniniani of Carausius (6) [7]. First good fine, portrait slightly better, others varied  £100-£150

558800

Antoninianus, Camulodunum, 286-93, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C CARAVSIVS P F AVG around, rev. Pax, draped,
standing left, holding olive-branch and vertical sceptre, PAX AVGGG around, S P C either side and in exergue, 4.95g/6h (RIC V.5 3139).
Slight weakness below bust, otherwise good very fine with slight traces of silvering remaining  £100-£150

558811
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Roman Coins from Various Properties

AAlllleeccttuuss  ((229933--229966))

Antoninianus, London, 286-93, radiate and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Pax, draped, standing left, holding
olive-branch and sceptre, PAX AVG around, S P ML either side and in exergue, 4.26g/5h (RIC V.5 45); together with one further
Antoninianus and two Quinarii of Allectus (3) [4]. First about very fine with a light green patina, others fine or better £100-£150

558822

DDiioocclleettiiaann  ((228844--330055))

Antoninianus, Ticinum, c. 286-7, radiate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Hercules leaning on club, arm draped with lion skin, PXXIT in
exergue, 3.77g/6h (RIC 212). Some scratches on reverse, good very fine, strong portrait  £30-£40

558833

Follis, Aquileia, 300, laureate head right, IMP DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG around, rev. Moneta, draped, standing left, holding scales and
cornucopia, SACRA MONET AVGG ET CAESS NOSTR around, AQP in exergue, 9.48g/5h (RIC Aquileia 29a); together another Follis and
Antoniniani (2) of Diocletian (3) [4]. First good very fine, others fair or better  £100-£150

558844

CCoonnssttaannttiiuuss  II  ((CCaaeessaarr  229933--330055))

Follis, Lugdunum, 303-305, cuirassed and laureate bust right, rev. Genius standing left, holding patera over lighted altar, star in right
field, PLC in exergue, 10.09g/6h (RIC 178a). Extremely fine, some red-green deposits  £70-£90

558855

MMaaxxeennttiiuuss  ((330066--331122))

Follis, Aquileia, 309-10, laureate head right, IMP C MAXENTIVS P F AVG around, rev. Temple containing Roma and Nike, CONSERV VRB SVAE

around, AQS in exergue, 6.31g/6h (RIC 113; RCV 14992). Extremely fine, some surface deposits  £80-£100
558866

CCoonnssttaannttiinnee  II  ((CCææssaarr  330066--330077))

Follis, Londinium, November-December 307, laureate and cuirassed bust right, FL VAL CONSTANTINVS NOB C around, rev. Mars striding
right, holding branch, spear and shield, MARTI PACIF around, PLN in exergue, 6.53g/6h (RIC VI 94; CT 5.03.008; CNG EA574, 606,
same dies). Good very fine, well struck up and extremely rare  £300-£400

558877

CCoonnssttaannttiiuuss  IIII  ((333377--336611))

Siliqua, Arelate, 353-5, draped and pearl-diademed bust right, rev. VOTIS XXX MVLTIS XXXX in four lines within wreath, PCON in exergue,
2.15g/6h (RIC 207; RSC 342-3c). Minor surface marks, very fine or better  £100-£120

558888

Siliqua, Lugdunum, 360-3, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Victory advancing left, holding wreath 1.52g/12h
(RIC VIII 210; RSC 259c); together with another Siliqua and a Greek bronze [3]. Fair to fine  £60-£80

558899

Reduced Siliqua, Arelate, 360-3, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. VOTIS XXX MVLTIS XXXX within a wreath, P CON in
exergue, 1.79g/6h (RIC VIII Arelate 291); JJuulliiaann , Reduced Siliqua, Arelate, 360-6, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right,
rev. VOT X MVLT XX within a wreath, T CONST exergue, 1.36g/6h (RIC VIII Arelate 309); together with miscellaneous 4th century coins,
mostly identified in cardboard flips with index cards [Lot]. Varied state  £150-£200

559900
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Roman Coins from Various Properties

VVaalleennss  ((336644--337788))

Solidus, Antioch, 364-7, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, D N VALENS PER F AVG around, rev. Emperor, head right,
standing facing, holding labarum displaying cross and Victory on globe, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, cross in left field, *ANTI* in
exergue, 4.41g/6h (RIC 2d, subtype xxxvii; RCV 19559). Graffiti fields, otherwise very fine, good portrait  £500-£700

559911

MMaauurriiccee  TTiibbeerriiuuss  ((558822--660022))

Solidus, Antioch, helmeted bust facing, holding globus cruciger, rev. angel standing facing, holding staff and globus cruciger, K in
field, officiana Γ, 4.30g/6h (DO 6c; Sear 526). Previously mounted, pierced and plugged at 12 o’clock, otherwise very fine and a
bright yellowish gold  £240-£300

559922

RRoommaann  PPrroovviinncciiaall  CCooiinnaaggee

EEGGYYPPTT,, AAlleexxaannddrriiaa , Nero, Tetradrachm, yr 11 [64-5], radiate head right, rev. draped bust of Serapis right, wearing taenia and
calathus, 13.25g/12h (RPC 5281; Dattari 253). Very fine  £60-£80

559933

SSYYRRIIAA,, AAnnttiioocchh , Trajan, Tetradrachm, c. 112-13, laureate head right, small globe at point of truncation, rev. eagle standing on club,
wings spread, head to left, 14.63g/6h (McAlee 442; Prieur 1507). Very fine, rare with this bust type  £150-£200

559944

AARRAABBIIAA, possibly BBoossttrraa , Tridrachm, 112-4, laureate head right, drapery on far shoulder, ΑΥΤΟΚΡ ΚΑΙϹ ΝΕΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ϹΕΒ ΓΕΡΜ ΔΑΚ

around, rev. cult image of Artemis Pergaia within distyle temple, eagle with wings displayed in pediment, ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΞ ΥΠΑΤΟ Ϛ around,
10.66g/7h (RPC III 4069; Sydenham 190a). Very fine, portrait slightly better  £100-£150

559955xx
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LLaarrggee  AAnncciieenntt  LLoottss

Miscellaneous Roman (5) and Judæan bronzes (36), 1st to 3rd centuries [41]. Varied state £0-£0559966

Miscellaneous Roman Imperial and Provincial base metal coins, various issuers and denominations to include Diocletian,
Constantius I, Maximinus II, Licinius I and Constantine I, mostly identified in cardboard flips with index cards [Lot]. Varied state

£120-£150

559977

Miscellaneous base metal Roman Coins (14), generally 1st-2nd centuries [lot]. Generally fair to good fine, several smoothed
£150-£200

559988

Miscellaneous Roman coins in base metal (20), various rulers, types and denominations [lot]. Fair to very fine  £150-£200559999

Miscellaneous Ancient coins in silver (27), various issuers, types and denominations [lot]. Fair to very fine £200-£260660000

Miscellaneous Roman coins in base metal (19), various rulers, types and denominations [lot]. Fair to very fine, a few smoothed 
£100-£150

660011

Miscellaneous Roman coins in base metal (30), various rulers, types and denominations [lot]. Varied state  £150-£200660022

Miscellaneous Roman coins in base metal (21), various rulers, types and denominations [lot]. Varied state  £150-£200660033

Miscellaneous Siliquae (5), various emperors [lot]. Varied state, all chipped or clipped  £60-£80660044

Miscellaneous ancient silver coins (8), various types and issuers [lot]. Fair to very fine  £200-£260660055

Miscellaneous ancient coins in silver (8) and base metal (27) [35]. Varied state  £200-£260660066

Miscellaneous Ancient coins in silver (13) in bronze (10); together with a silver medallion [23]. Fair to very fine  £200-£300660077

Miscellaneous Ancient coins in base metal (36), various issuers (including Carausius and Allectus) and various denominations [lot].
Varied state  £100-£150

660088

Miscellaneous Ancient coins in base metal (50), various issuers and various denominations [lot]. Varied state  £80-£100660099

Miscellaneous Ancient coins in silver (4) and base metal (38), various issuers (including Carausius and Allectus) and various
denominations [42]. Varied state  £80-£100

661100

Miscellaneous Republican Denarii (2), Imperial Denarii (13) and Antoniniani (4) [19]. Varied state, generally fair  £100-£150661111

Miscellaneous Roman Imperial and Provincial coins, including Severus Alexander, Maximinus I, Gordian III, Philip I and Philip II,
various denominations, mostly identified in cardboard flips with index cards [16]. Varied state  £80-£100

661122

Miscellaneous Roman Imperial coins, various rulers to include Trajan Decius, Herennius Etruscus, Trebonius Gallus, Volusian,
Valerian and Gallienus, mostly Antoniniani, identified in cardboard flips with index cards [18]. Varied state  £100-£150

661133

Miscellaneous Roman Imperial coins, various rulers to include Valerian II, Gallienus, Postumus, Victorinus, Tetricus I and Tetricus II,
mostly Antoniniani, identified in cardboard flips with index cards [35]. Varied state  £80-£100

661144

Miscellaneous Roman Imperial and Provincial coins, various rulers, including Claudius Gothicus, Quintillus, Aurelian, Tacitus and
Probus, Carus, Carinus and Numerian, various denominations, identified in cardboard flips and most with index cards [35]. Varied
state  £100-£150

661155
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AA  CCoolllleeccttiioonn  ooff  EEqquueessttrriiaann  MMeeddaallss,,  tthhee  PPrrooppeerrttyy  ooff  aa  LLaaddyy  ((PPaarrtt  II))

CCoommppttoonn SSttuudd CCoommppaannyy , a silver award medal by J.A. Restall, stallion standing left in stables, rev. named (1894 Champion, Mr E.
Inkpen’s Red Rover by Ruddigore), 60.51g, 51mm; SSuuffffoollkk HHoorrssee SSoocciieettyy , an unsigned silver award medal, draught horse left, rev.
wreath, 46mm; WWAALLEESS,, TThhee NNoorrtthheerrnn SSttuudd LLiimmiitteedd , a silver award medal by T. Ottley, draught horse standing right, farming
equipment below, rev. named (Presented by The Northern Stud Ldt to the South Deeside Stock Improvement Society for Best
Colt or Filly after Horse Hired by the Society), 42.79g, 42mm; together with a similar silver award medal of uncertain attribution,
named on rev. (Won By Miss Coats, Guess, 1933), 38mm, 24.19g [4]. Good very fine and better  £90-£120

661166

SSCCOOTTLLAANNDD,, CCllyyddeessddaallee HHoorrssee SSoocciieettyy , a bronze medal by Edward & Sons, draught stallion standing left in paddock, stables
behind, rev. named (Kintyre Horse Breeding Society, Awared to John R. Mc. Latchie, Bellfield, Campbeltown, for Mannie of
Bellfield, 3rd June, 1921), 77mm. Nearly extremely fine, some toning  £90-£120

661177

GGrreeaatt NNaattiioonnaall HHoorrssee sshhooww,, CCrryyssttaall PPaallaaccee , 1900, a silver award medal, horse head right, rev. named (Champion Jumper, Classes
52 to 59 won by Mrs Blockley Br g, OMEGA, 1900), 44mm, 46.35g; NNaattiioonnaall HHoorrssee AAssssoocciiaattiioonn , 1930, a silver award medal,
horse being shoed in workshop, rev. named (Awarded to Mr Arthur Thomas for best Ditted Show, Harrogate, 1930), 45mm,
41.39g; LLiigghhtt HHoorrssee BBrreeeeddiinngg SSoocciieettyy , an undated (c. 1913) silver medal, horse standing left, rev. horse standing right with two
figures, 49mm, 45.96g; LLoonnddoonn CCaarrtthhoorrssee PPaarraaddee SSoocciieettyy , 1935, a silver medallet, royal Jugate busts left, rev. draught horse
standing left, 32mm, 12.99g. [4]. Good very fine, several brushed  £80-£100

661188

LLiigghhtt HHoorrssee BBrreeeeddiinngg SSoocciieettyy , an undated (c. 1913) silver medal, horse standing left. rev. horse standing right with two figures,
49mm, 38.73g. Almost extremely fine  £70-£90

661199

UUnncceerrttaaiinn , a silver medallet by Mappin and Webb, bust of George V left, rev. horse’s head left, Liver Bird(?) on blinker, 41mm,
32.96g. Very fine, with suspension loop  £30-£40

662200

AALLGGEERRIIAA,, MMiinniissttèèrree dduu SSaahhaarraa , a silver medal by V. Peter and H. Dubois, mare standing left, nursing foal, rev. wreath, raised circle
at centre containing legend, MINISTÈRE DU SAHARA PRIX CULTURAUX, 65.00g, 50mm; FFRRAANNCCEE,, MMiinniissttèèrree dduu LL’’AAggrriiccuullttuurree ,
a bronze medal by V. Peter, similar, raised plaque containing legend, DIRECTION DES HARAS CONCOURS CENTRAL
HIPPIQUE DE PARIS, flora behind, 50mm; FFeettee dduu CChheevvaall , a bronze medal by V. Peter, mare standing right, rev. named at centre
(L’isle - Adam, le 17 Jun 1973), 50mm [3]. Extremely fine  £70-£90

662211

IINNDDIIAA,, NNaattiioonnaall HHoorrssee BBrreeeeddiinngg aanndd SShhooww SSoocciieettyy , 1925, a silver medal by J.S. and H.A. Wyon, tow horses frolicking right, rev.
unnamed, 99.34g, 56mm. Sometime cleaned, good very fine, rare  £40-£60

662222
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A Collection of Equestrian Medals, the Property of a Lady (Part I)

GGEERRMMAANNYY,, BBeerrlliinn CCoonnccoouurrss HHiippppiiqquuee , 1950, a bronze plaque by Schnirer, pair of horse heads right, rev. CENTRE - HIPPIQUE -
FRANCAIS / BERLIN / CONCOURSE HIPPIQUE / 7 MAI 1950, 153mm. Looped at 12 o’clock for suspension, good very fine,
rare  £90-£120

662233

Édouard Sicaire Bourdelle (1876-1960), French veterinarian and zoologist was, from 1912 Professor of Anatomy and Teratology at the National
Veterinary School of Alfort and later spent his career at the National Museum of Natural History from 1926 to 1947 in the Chair of Zoology
(Mammals and Birds).

FFRRAANNCCEE,, EEddoouuaarrdd bboouurrddeellllee , a bronze medal by A. Tremont, head right, legend around, rev. pair of Przewalski horses standing,
60mm. About extremely fine, scarce  £60-£80

662244

SSCCOOTTLLAANNDD,, MMaarrnnoocchh aanndd CCoorrnnhhiillll AAggrriiccuullttuurraall SSoocciieettyy , 1935, a silver award medal by J. Moore, pair of horses standing right,
rev. named (For Best Gelding, Classes 6, 7, 8 & 9, Mr Alexr Lyon, Stonieeley), 50mm, 45.80g. Lightly hairlined, extremely fine,
toned  £90-£120

662255

EExxmmoouutthh CCaarrtt HHoorrssee PPaarraaddee , a bronze medal by A. Fenwick, mare and foal standing in paddock, stables behind, rev. unnamed,
44mm; FFoorrddsshhaamm AAggrriiccuullttuurraall SSoocciieettyy , 1920, a bronze award medal by W & H, draught horse standing left in paddock, rev.
unnamed, 50mm; RRiicchhmmoodd RRooyyaall HHoorrssee SShhooww, an unsigned uniface bronze plaque, horse’s head above raised panel containing
inscription, SOUVENIR OF THE / FIRST / DRIVING PARADE / RICHMOND ROYAL / HORSE SHOW / 1939, floral border
around, 76x44mm; RRooyyaall DDuubblliinn SSoocciieettyy HHoorrssee SShhooww, a bronze award medal by W. and J. Woodhouse, mare and foal standing,
rev, wreath, named (James Murphy, Best Hunter, Victorious Calss 5, no. 177, 1881), 51mm [4]. The first brooch mounted, the last
scarcer, very fine to extremely fine  £60-£80

662266

AArrrraann FFaarrmmeerrss SSoocciieettyy SShhooww, a silver award medal by W.J. Dingley, draught horse standing right in field, rev. unnamed but reading
(Arran Farmer’s Society Show at Shisken 1910, presented by Dr Kelso Broxburn for the best Clydesdale bred in Arran, won by
–), 48.64g, 49mm; SSCCOOTTLLAANNDD,, CCrraaiiggiiee FFaarrmmeerrss’’ SSoocciieettyy , a silver award medal by J. Cameron, draught stallion standing left in
field, rev. wreath, unnamed but reading (Craigie Farmers’ Society, Englinton Medal, Best Clydesdale Mare), 42mm, 44.26g;
CCrraaiiggiieemmaaiinnss FFaarrmm, a silver award medal by J. Cameron, similar, rev. wreath, unnamed but reading (Presented by James Kilpatrick,
Craigie Mains), 42mm, 43.83g [3]. Very fine and better, first looped at 12 o’clock for suspension  £80-£100

662277
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AA  GGrroouupp  ooff  MMeetthhooddiisstt  MMeeddaallss

EEnnggllaanndd

GGoollddeenn JJuubbiilleeee ooff tthhee CChhuurrcchh MMiissssiioonnaarryy SSoocciieettyy , 1848, a white metal medal by B. Wyon, St. Paul, arms raised, preaching, rev.
legend within and around centre, 58mm (BHM 2310; E 1422). Scratched in field with edge knocks, very fine  £20-£30

662288

GGoollddeenn JJuubbiilleeee ooff tthhee CChhuurrcchh MMiissssiioonnaarryy SSoocciieettyy , 1848, a copper medal by B. Wyon, St. Paul, arms raised, preaching, rev. legend
within and around centre, 58mm (BHM 2310; E 1422). Light scratches in the field, otherwise about extremely fine  £40-£60

662299

AAddeellaaiiddee LLeewwiiss SSccrriippttuurree AAwwaarrdd , silver medal by A. Wyon, facing portrait of Adelaide Lewis, rev. Awarded for Proficiency in
Knowledge of Holy Scripture, named on edge (Second Division - Sarah E. Harding, 1900), 51mm, 73.04g; together with another of
the same design in bronze, signed (Mary Elizabeth Jones, 1913), 51mm, 72.21g [2]. Very fine or better £60-£80

663300

CCeenntteennaarryy ooff tthhee BBiirrtthh ooff DDaavviidd LLiivviinnggssttoonnee , 1913, a bronze medal by A. Wyon, bust three-quarters right, rev. St. Paul, with
attendants, preaching before an altar, with original case, medal 43mm (BHM 2959; E 1626). About extremely fine, case fine

£70-£90

663311

PPrreessbbyytteerriiaann CChhuurrcchh ooff EEnnggllaanndd , a pair of silver medals, ‘Awarded by the Presbyterian Church of England’, revs. the first engraved
(Higher Instruction Examination 1914 Joshua & The Conquest Junior Division Edward Thiery Anquetil Lambeth), the second
named (Sunday School Examination Winifred Langley 1919), both within laurel borders, 25.66g, 26.67g [2]. Hairlines scratches,
otherwise very fine and obverse better  £40-£60

663322
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A Group of Methodist Medals

MMeetthhooddiisstt CChhuurrcchh TTeemmppeerraannccee EExxaammiinnaattiioonn , a 9ct gold fob medal, probably by Albert Sydenham, in the form of a cross pattée
with circlet intersecting the arms, named ‘Methodist Church Temperance Examination 1910’ in circlet, cross ornately decorated
with scrolls and geometric patterns, rev. named (Division A. Won by Maud Frackleton), simple decoration above and below,
hallmarked Birmingham 1909, 28mm, 6.76g. Some hairline scratches, otherwise about extremely fine, loop and ring suspension;
housed in John Jameson & Sons red case  £200-£240

663333

BBLLAACCKKBBUURRNN && DDIISSTTRRIICCTT, SSuunnddaayy SScchhooooll LLeeaagguuee , a shield-shaped 9ct gold fob medal, by Vaughton, inscribed ‘Blackburn &
District Sunday School Union’ in border around black, white and green enamel Blackburn Coat of Arms, all within finely decorated
cartouche, rev. named (Champions “B” Div. 1929-30 W. Dyer), within simple line border, hallmarked Birmingham 1929, 31mm,
6.70g. Extremely fine with intact enamel work, a lovely example  £200-£240

663344

The Eisteddfod was a local cultural event organised by the Sunday School Union in Kettering, Northamptonshire. It was held annually for over 100
years, however it ended in the year 2018. Both adults and children were welcome to participate, with competitions held at venues across the
town centre. The events included disciplines of speech, drama, singing and instrumental music, even dance during the 1950s and 1960s.

KKEETTTTEERRIINNGG, SSuunnddaayy SScchhooooll UUnniioonn , a circular 9ct gold fob medal decorated with a lyre surrounded by a laurel wreath in relief,
rev. named (Kettering S. S. U. Eisteddfod 1928 B. E. Hatton), hallmarked Chester 1927, 25mm, 6.87g. Some minute marks on the
edge, otherwise about extremely fine with a matte finish with loop and ring suspension; case fine  £200-£240

663355
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A Group of Methodist Medals

LLEEOOMMIINNSSTTEERR, MMoorraavviiaann SSuunnddaayy SScchhooooll , a circular 9ct gold fob medal, inscribed ‘To Commemorate’ around ‘1860 New Years
Day 1910’, rev. named (Mr. W. W. Phillips Moravian Sunday School Leominster) in border around ‘Teacher I Neither Absent Nor
Late During 50 Years Ending 1909’, hallmarked, 37mm, 5.60g. Hairline surface scratches and some minor edge knocks, otherwise
good very fine with loop and ring suspension  £180-£220

663366

PPEETTEERRBBOORROOUUGGHH, BBrreettttoonn SSuunnddaayy SScchhooooll , a circular 9ct gold fob medal, central shield in relief engraved ‘G A’, ornate scroll
decoration in field and border, rev. named (Presented by Bretton Sunday School 1916), hallmarked Birmingham 1915, 27mm,
3.24g. Light hairline scratches, small surface deposit at 9 o’clock, otherwise good very fine with loop for suspension  £90-£120

663377

RROOSSSSEENNDDAALLEE , WWaatteerrffoooott , SStt.. JJaammeess SSuunnddaayy SScchhooooll , a 9ct gold fob medal in the form of a shield with circlet around, coronet
above, engraved ‘G A D’ and the circlet ornately engraved with scrolls and floral motifs, rev. named (St. James Sunday School
Waterfoot Presented to Geo. A. Dearden For Not Having Been Late or Absent For Twenty Years 1906), hallmarked Birmingham
1906, 30mm, 8.35g. Surface deposits and some minute spots of verdigris around devices, otherwise better than very fine with
loop for suspension  £240-£300

663388
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A Group of Methodist Medals

WWIIGGAANN, SSuunnddaayy SScchhooooll LLeeaagguuee , a circular 9ct gold fob medal by Vance & Duerden Morley, engraved ‘Wigan S. S. LGE 1929-30’
within border around red enamel work outlining the castle from the Wigan Coat of Arms, surrounded by finely engraved
decoration, rev. named (2nd DIV WNRS) within finely toothed border, hallmarked Birmingham 1929, 27mm, 3.98g. Light hairline
scratches, otherwise about extremely fine with intact enamel work, with loop and ring suspension  £120-£150

663399

WWIIGGAANN && DDIISSTTRRIICCTT, SSuunnddaayy SScchhoooollss AA.. AA.. FF.. LL.. , a shield-shaped 9ct gold fob medal, decorated with blue and red enamel work
outlining the inscription and the castle from the Wigan Coat of Arms in the centre, rev. named (1st Div. R’n’rs-Up 1933-34),
within a simple line border, hallmarked Birmingham 1933, 29 x 22mm, 2.46g. Loss of enamel, otherwise very fine  £70-£90

664400

JJoohhnn WWeesslleeyy (1703-91), founder of the Methodist Movement, white jasperware with dark blue dip and applied white relief
portrait plaque by Wedgwood, Etruria, c. 1840s, bust left in gown and collar, after the portrait by Henry Edridge, 103mm x
83mm, stamped ‘Wedgwood Etruria’ on back. Pen marks on the back and scuffed around the edge, otherwise very fine and a
scarce maker’s mark  £60-£80

664411
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A Group of Methodist Medals

JJoohhnn WWeesslleeyy (1703-91), founder of the Methodist Movement, pale blue and white oval jasperware portrait plaque by Wedgwood,
c. pre-1891, bust left in gown and collar, after the portrait by Henry Edridge, 105mm x 79mm, stamped ‘Wedgwood’ on back,
date mark ‘O’ and also impressed ‘Wesley’. Good very fine, a lovely example  £60-£80

664422

JJoohhnn WWeesslleeyy (1703-91), founder of the Methodist Movement, black and white oval jasperware portrait plaque by Wedgwood, c.
pre-1891, bust left in gown and collar, after the portrait by Henry Edridge, 93mm x 70mm, stamped ‘Wedgwood’ on back;
together with a further similar, black circular portrait plaque, 60mm, stamped ‘Wedgwood’ on back, date marks ‘O’ and impressed
‘NSM’ [2]. Both very fine examples, some minor scuff marks  £70-£90

664433

SSuunnddaayy SScchhoooollss , group of eight silver fob medals, to include shield-shaped silver fob medal, simply decorated, rev. named (Elisha
Wood For 25 Years Attendance Moor St. E. M. S), 27.00g, 45mm x 35 mm, with loop and ring suspension; BBoonndd SStt.. SSuunnddaayy
SScchhooooll , two shield-shaped silver fob medals, 1907 and 1909, rev. both named (Harry Eveleigh For Regular & Punctual Attendance),
9.24g, 11.10g, both with loop and ring suspension; and five further similar (5) [8]. Varied state £60-£80

664444

CCeenntteennaarryy ooff SSuunnddaayy SScchhoooollss , 1880, white metal medals (16), unsigned, with clasps to include those for GGoommeerrssaall , RRootthhwweellll ,
NNuunneeaattoonn UUnniioonn , and YYoorrkk , most with pins, most medals approx. 39mm; together with similar medals (9), two with ribbons,
some pierced for suspension [25]. Varied state  £50-£70

664455

CCeenntteennaarryy ooff SSuunnddaayy SScchhoooollss , 1880, white metal medals (11), unsigned, rev. “Jesus said suffer the little children to come unto
me” Mark X.14, ten with clasps to include those for SStt JJoohhnnss AAccccrriinnggttoonn , BBiirrcchhcclliiffffee , SSaalleemm, and LLaauunncceessttoonn , one with an unsigned
clasp in the shape of a bow, most medals approx. 39mm and most with pins; eleven similar medals, unsigned, rev. Jesus seated
surrounded by children and parents, verse around, seven with clasps to include those for PPrroovviiddeennccee PPllaaccee , UUnniitteedd CChheelltteennhhaamm,
EEmmlleeyy UUnniitteedd , and SSkkeellmmaanntthhoorrppee UUnniitteedd , most others with unsigned clasps and one with a ribbon, most with pins, medals
approx. 44mm (11); and further three similar medals, unsigned, rev. “Train up a child in the way he should go & when he is old he
will not depart from it” Proverbs C.XXIIV.VI, two with clasps for HHeeyywwoooodd RRoocchhddaallee RRooaadd July 3rd and BBaaccuupp August 8th and
the last with turquoise ribbon and pin, 44mm (3) [25]. Varied state  £50-£70

664466

SSuunnddaayy SScchhooooll , ‘Never Absent Never Late’ White Metal Medals (7) to include four HHaannddsswwoorrtthh , St. James’s Vicar’s medal, named
(Alice Vickers, 1891 and 1893; Rose Vickers, 1892; W. Lane, 1894), 53mm, in cases; DDeerriitteenndd , St. James, named (Nellie Darlaston,
1897, 7 over 6; Nellie Donaldson, 1899) 53mm; KKiiddddeerrmmiinnsstteerr , St. John Baptist’s, named (Nellie Phillips, 1898), 53mm, in case;
together with similar medals, (25), 1874 (2), 1875, 1877, 1878, 1879, 1880, 1881, 1882 (2), 1887 (2), 1891, 1892, (2), 1894 (3),
1895 (2), 1897, 1898, 1899, and undated (2), 14 with cases [32]. Varied state, cases in good condition  £60-£80

664477
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SSuunnddaayy SScchhooooll , ‘Never Absent Never Late’ White Metal Medals (25) to include HHaannddsswwoorrtthh , St. James’s Vicar’s medal, named
(Elsie Smith, 1900), 53mm, in case; KKiiddddeerrmmiinnsstteerr , John Baptist’s, named (Nellie Phillips, 1907), 53mm, in case; PPeerrsshhoorree CChhuurrcchh ,
named (Alice Need, 1908), 53mm, in case; Solihull, named (Annie Haskens, 1910), 53mm, in case; two SStt.. TThhoommaass , both named
(Frances Hilton, 1914 and 1915), 53mm, in cases; together with 19 further similar, three 1900, 1901, four 1902, two 1903, two
1904, 1905, two 1906, 1909, 1914, and two undated, some named and four with cases (19) [25]. Varied state, cases in very good
condition  £50-£70

664488

SSuunnddaayy SScchhooooll UUnniioonn EEssttaabblliisshheedd AA..DD.. 11880033 , a pair of high-relief pointed-oval copper medals awarded for Scholars Examinations,
by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, Feed My Lambs after Raphael, both named along edge (Scholars Scrip: Exam: Junior Div: Awarded to William
G. Mathias, 1893; Awarded to Elsie Maddocks, Upper Mid. Division Scholars Exam, 1904), both 78mm x 52mm, in Wyon cases
[2]. About extremely fine, cases fine  £40-£60

664499

TThhee PPrreessbbyytteerriiaann CChhuurrcchh ooff EEnnggllaanndd , pair of high relief copper medals by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, both named on rev. (Margaret D.
Cowe, 1897; Annie G. Anderson, 1904), awarded for Middle Division, 52mm, both in cases of issue. About extremely fine, some
fingerprints on reverse, cases fine  £40-£60

665500

SSccoottllaanndd

FFrreeee CChhuurrcchh ooff SSccoottllaanndd , a silver award medal, unsigned, presented by the General Assembly of the Free Church of Scotland
“Welfare of Youth”, woman seated reading the bible, rev. named (Helen Russell First Prize The Shorter Catechism Senior Section
1900), 52mm, 66.46g (CP 149.34; cf. DNW 41/696). Hairline scratches, otherwise fine; in case  £50-£70

665511

SStt.. GGeeoorrggee’’ss UUnniitteedd FFrreeee CChhuurrcchh , a 9ct gold fob medal in the form of a cross with coronet above, including coronet suspension,
named (James Henderson Prize 1914), the arms of the cross ornately engraved with scrolls and natural motifs, rev. named
(Presented to Jessie Pender For 10 Years Perfect Attendance at St. George’s U. F. C. Sunday School), scroll decoration around,
hallmarked Birmingham 1913, 37 x 25mm, 9.06g. Some light hairline scratches, otherwise about extremely fine with loop and ring
suspension  £260-£320

665522

TThhee SSccoottttiisshh NNaattiioonnaall SSaabbbbaatthh SScchhooooll UUnniioonn , a pair of high-relief pointed-oval copper medals awarded for Scripture
Examination, by A. Wyon, Feed My Lambs after Raphael, both named along edge (Won by David C. Brown, Parish Ch. S. S.,
Barrhead, Advanced Division, 1918; Won by Robina H. Barr, Cathcart U. F. Ch., S. S., Advanced Division, 1919), both 65mm x
44mm, in Wyon cases [2]. About extremely fine, cases fine and one with broken catch  £40-£60

665533
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AArrbbrrooaatthh SStt MMaarryy’’ss CChhuurrcchh SSuunnddaayy SScchhooooll , a silver award medal awarded for Scholarship, rev. named (Frank C. Anderson Xmas
1914); EEddiinnbbuurrgghh SStt MMaarrttiinn’’ss SSuunnddaayy SScchhooooll , a silver award medal for Proficiency 1905, with blue ribbon, rev. named (1906 James
Chirnsioe 1907 Ronald Christie 1908 Charles Borthwick John Borthwick 1910 John Mackay); GGllaassggooww WWeellllfifieelldd UUnniitteedd FFrreeee
CChhuurrcchh SSpprriinnggbbuurrnn , a silver award medal for 100% in Sunday School Examination, rev. named (Walter White 1903); GGllaassggooww
WWeesstteerrnn DDiissttrriicctt SSaabbbbaatthh SScchhooooll UUnniioonn , a silver award medal, obv. 1903 Scholar’s Examination, rev. named (Won by Gilbert I.
Steachan Claremont U. F. Church); another from GGllaassggooww WWeesstteerrnn DDiissttrriicctt SSaabbbbaatthh SScchhooooll UUnniioonn , by J. Moore. F, a silver award
medal, a woman seated playing a harp, rev. named (Awarded to Mr John Laird Conductor North Woodside U. F. Church Sabbath
School Choir on the Occasion of Choir Winning the Singing Competition Challenge Vase 21st March 1902) [5]. Varied state, four
in cases, three with loops and rings for suspension £90-£120

665544
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UUnniitteedd  SSttaatteess  ooff  AAmmeerriiccaa

UUnniitteedd MMeetthhooddiisstt CChhuurrcchh, a fine silver medal by Ralph J. Menconi, 1971, for the Medallic Art Co., New York, as part of the Great
Religions of the World series by Presidential Art Medals, Inc., Vandalia, Ohio, portrait of John Wesley facing three-quarters left,
45mm, in original paper box; together with two of the same design, in bronze [3]. About extremely fine, the silver bright and the
bronzes with olive patinas  £30-£50

665555

AAmmeerriiccaann MMeetthhooddiisstt BBiicceenntteennnniiaall, a group of medallions (2) to include a fine silver medallion commemorating the General
Conference Baltimore, 1984, portraits of John Wesley and Francis Asbury either side, 39mm, in hard case; a similar bronze
medallion from the Medallic Art Company, Danbury, Connecticut, 1983, portraits of John Wesley and Francis Asbury either side,
no. 0391/1984, 75mm, in original case; small base metal medallions (6), rev. Garrettson Leaving Barratts to Call the Preachers to
the Christmas Conference, from the Medallic Art Company, five with boxes and one with loop and purple ribbon, all 39mm;
together with further base metal medallions (11) [19]. Silver very fine, others in varied state £50-£70

665566

Group of mostly base metal and bronze medals (approx. 49), relating to Methodism and Sunday Schools in the United States of
America, to include TThhee UUnniitteedd MMeetthhooddiisstt CChhuurrcchh BBiicceenntteennnniiaall medals by The Medallic Art Company, in bronze, named (Chet
Custer; Marge Sleight); BBiicceenntteennnniiaall ooff AAmmeerriiccaann MMeetthhooddiissmm, named (Rev. and Mrs E. Cranston Riggin); FFrraanncciiss AAssbbuurryy
CCoonnvvooccaattiioonn, named (Susan A. Schultz); WWoorrlldd MMeetthhooddiisstt CCoonnffeerreennccee, 1981, named (Chester E. Custer; Trevor Rowe); NNoorrtthh--
eeaasstteerrnn JJuurriissddiiccttiioonn CCoonnffeerreenncceess, for Atlantic City 1940, Ocean City N. J. 1944 and 1956, Albany, N. Y. 1948, Washington D. C.,
1960, Buckhannon, W. VA., 1968, some named (E. Cranston Riggin; William Stewart); together with ribbons, badges etc, all
housed in a wooden cabinet by St Leonards, comprising seven shallow felt lined trays for medals, brass pulls, double doors, felt
base, lock and key, 32.7cm x 33cm x 18cm [Lot]. Medals, varied state, cabinet in very good condition with functioning locking
mechanism  £100-£150

665577

MMiisscceellllaanneeoouuss

Miscellaneous World medallions relating to the Methodist Church, to include a Korean heavy base metal medallion
commemorating the KKwwaanngglliimm TTeemmppllee DDeeddiiccaattiioonn, Seoul 28 November 1982, rev. the history of the Church, 75mm; KKoorreeaann
MMeetthhooddiisstt CChhuurrcchh CCeenntteennnniiaall AAnnnniivveerrssaarryy, June 1984, a uniface medal, portraits of John Wesley and R. S. Maclay, 77mm; two
further Korean medals commemorating the 11sstt WWFFMMUUCCMM WWoorrlldd CCoonnffeerreennccee, July 2006, CChhuunngg DDoonngg FFiirrsstt MMeetthhooddiisstt CChhuurrcchh
iinn SSeeoouull, 60mm (2); four Singaporean medallions commemorating the SSiixxtteeeenntthh WWoorrlldd MMeetthhooddiisstt CCoonnffeerreennccee, 1991, three with
wooden stands and all in card boxes, 50mm (4); together with two further similar (2) [10]. Varied state  £20-£30

665588

A large mahogany medal cabinet, comprising 20 shallow trays (10 felt lined) for medallions, brass hinges and both latch and ‘lock
and key’ locking mechanism, missing key, raised on four feet, 27.3cm x 37.2cm x 45.7cm. Scratched in places and some pen marks
in drawers, otherwise in good condition  £80-£100

665599

EEnnggllaanndd

LLOONNDDOONN, FFiinnssbbuurryy SSqquuaarree, James Lackington & Co, Halfpence, 1794 (8), 8.21g/6h (DH 351a), 7.92g/6h (DH 351b), 8.50g/6h,
8.29g/6h (both DH 351c, former countermarked G. SMITH), 11.01g/6h (DH 352), 9.31g/6h (DH 352a), 9.56g/6h (DH 353a),
11.31g/6h (DH 353c); Lackington, Allen & Co, Halfpence (6), 1794 (2), 9.43g/6h (DH 354), 8.29g/6h (DH 355), 1795 (4), 8.83g/6h,
8.75g/6h (both DH 357, former stamped RC on obv.), 9.18g/6h, 9.05g/6h (both DH 358); mule Halfpence by Lutwyche (3),
7.72g/6h (DH 359), 6.80g/6h (DH 361), 6.52g/12h (DH Shropshire 26) [17]. Generally fine, a few better, some rare  £100-£150

666600

Provenance: DNW Auction T8, 6 October 2010, lot 272 (part)



BBrriittiisshh  HHiissttoorriiccaall  MMeeddaallss  ffrroomm  VVaarriioouuss  PPrrooppeerrttiieess

MMaarrrriiaaggee ooff CChhaarrlleess II aanndd HHeennrriieettttaa MMaarriiaa , 1625, a cast and chased silver medalet, unsigned, busts vis-a-vis, rev. Cupid walking
right, scattering roses and lilies, 23mm (cf. MI I, 238/1). Good very fine, dark tone  £120-£150

666611

CChhaarrlleess II , a small oval silver electrotype copy of a Parliamentarian military medal awarded to General William Waller, 1643,
unsigned, bust of Sir William Waller, three-quarters right, hair long and in falling lace collar and armour, THE VALIANT COMANDER SIR

WILLIAM WALLER / SHOULD HEAR BOTH HOUSES OF PARLIAMENT FOR TRUE RELIGION AND SUBJECTS FREDOM STAND, incuse in two borders around, rev. the
two Houses of Parliament with the King and Speaker, 11.15g, 35mm x 27mm (MI 305/127). Loop for suspension soldered on,
light verdigris on reverse, otherwise very fine and an interesting piece, the original exceedingly rare  £400-£600

666622

CCaappttuurree ooff FFoorrtt CChhaaggrree , 1740, a pinchbeck medal, unsigned, three-quarter length figure of Vernon facing, tree to left, Fort
Chagre and small ship to right, rev. six ships outside Portobello harbour, 37mm (Adams FCv 6-H; Betts -: MI -). Very fine, scarce

£50-£70

666633

LLooyyaall BBiirrmmiinngghhaamm LLiigghhtt HHoorrssee VVoolluunntteeeerrss , 1798, a copper medal by J.S. Jorden, 41mm (BHM 459; E 899); LLooyyaall BBiirrmmiinngghhaamm
LLiigghhtt HHoorrssee VVoolluunntteeeerrss,, 1802, silver award medals (3), unsigned [by J.G. Hancock], named (Geo. Morgan, 2nd Compy., Birmn.
Loyl. Associat.; Willm. Moore, 5th Compy., Birmn. Loyl. Associatn.; Saml. Ford Junr., L.B.L.H.V.), all 48mm (E 943; cf. Baldwin 49,
1296) [4]. Varied state, second ex brooch mount  £100-£150

666644

LLooyyaall BBiirrmmiinngghhaamm LLiigghhtt HHoorrssee VVoolluunntteeeerrss , 1802, a silver award medal, unsigned [by J.G. Hancock], Peace presenting medal to
soldier in Roman dress, rev. legend and tablet within wreath, named (Corp. Wm. Chapman, 2nd Compy., Birmn. Loyl. Associat.),
48mm (E 943; cf. Baldwin 49, 1296). About very fine; with clip, ring and original light brown ribbon  £120-£150

666655
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LLooyyaall BBiirrmmiinngghhaamm LLiigghhtt HHoorrssee VVoolluunntteeeerrss , 1802, a silver award medal, unsigned [by J.G. Hancock], Peace presenting medal to
soldier in Roman dress, rev. legend and tablet within wreath, named (Corp. Frans. Eades, 6th Compy., Birmn. Loyl. Associat.),
48mm (E 943; cf. Baldwin 49, 1296). Very fine, toned; with clip, ring and contemporary green ribbon, in black case  £120-£150

666666

LLooyyaall BBiirrmmiinngghhaamm LLiigghhtt HHoorrssee VVoolluunntteeeerrss , 1802, a silver award medal, unsigned [by J.G. Hancock], Peace presenting medal to
soldier in Roman dress, rev. legend and tablet within wreath, named (Captn. A. Pearson, L.B,L.H.V.), 48mm (E 943; cf. Baldwin 49,
1296). Obverse scuffed, reverse very fine, partly, toned  £80-£100

666677

LLooyyaall BBiirrmmiinngghhaamm LLiigghhtt HHoorrssee VVoolluunntteeeerrss,, 1802, a silver award medal, unsigned [by J.G. Hancock], Peace presenting medal to
soldier in Roman dress, rev. legend and tablet within wreath, named (Jno. Richardson, Light Compy., Birmn. Loyl. Associat.), 48mm
(E 943; cf. Baldwin 49, 1296). Good very fine, attractively toned; in original red case [this in two halves]  £120-£150

666688
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LLooyyaall BBiirrmmiinngghhaamm LLiigghhtt HHoorrssee VVoolluunntteeeerrss,, 1802, a silver award medal, unsigned [by J.G. Hancock], Peace presenting medal to
soldier in Roman dress, rev. legend and tablet within wreath, named (Ensign Fras. Johnson, 4th Compy., Birmn. Loyl. Association),
48mm (E 943; cf. Baldwin 49, 1296). Good very fine; glazed in lunette and with silver surround mount and pin for wearing

£120-£150

666699

NNeellssoonniicc CCrriimmssoonn OOaakkeess SSoocciieettyy (Founded 1808), a lead medal, unsigned [perhaps by B. Patrick], bust of Nelson left, rev.
masonic symbols, 54mm (W 2187; BHM 640; E 986). Pierced and plugged, and with area of corrosion on obverse, otherwise very
fine, rare  £15-£20

667700

YYoorrkk,, MMaaggiissttrraatteess MMeeddaall ooff AAddmmiissssiioonn ttoo tthhee CCoouurrttss , a copper award by Younge & Deakin, legend in wreath, rev. Not
transferable wreath, engraved “Visiting Magistrates”, C in  centre, 44mm. Rather pitted, about fine, rare  £100-£150

667711

NNoottttiinngghhaamm PPiitttt CClluubb , 1814, a gilt-bronze medal by T. Webb, bare head left, rev. legend in five lines, 37mm (BHM 838).
Extremely fine, in contemporary fitted case  £60-£80

667722

Masonic, Duke of Sussex, silver gilt hollow Jewel, Hanoverian Royal coat of Arms, HONI SOIT QUI MAL Y PENSE within garter around, rev.
engraved in 9 lines (Celsifs Princeps Aug Fred Sussexiae Dux, Tolius apud Anglos Sodal Archil Curio Max Prov. Dunclm adil AD
1822 Aerae Archit 5826), 36mm, 60mm with suspension, 19.69g. Crown suspender, with ribbon and pin, good very fine

£150-£200

667733

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



British Historical Medals from Various Properties

GGiioovvaannnnii BBeellzzoonnii , A pewter squeeze from an obverse die by T.I. Wells (for Thomason & Jones), c. 1822, 54mm x 50mm, 52.55g
(cf. BHM 969; E 1105). Good very fine, unusual and extremely rare  £20-£30

667744

Provenance: From the Phillips family collection

CCoorroonnaattiioonn ooff WWiilllliiaamm IIVV aanndd QQuueeeenn AAddeellaaiiddee , 1831, a bronze medal by W. Wyon, bust right, rev. bust of Queen Adelaide
right, 33mm, 18.98g (BHM 1475; E 1251). Toned, extremely fine  £70-£90

667755

CCoorroonnaattiioonn ooff WWiilllliiaamm IIVV aanndd QQuueeeenn AAddeellaaiiddee , 1831, a gold medal by W. Wyon, bust right, rev. bust of Queen Adelaide right,
33mm, 27.77g (BHM 1475; E 1251). Fields scuffed, otherwise about extremely fine, rare  £2,000-£2,600

667766

Provenance: SNC February 1999 (618)
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After a visit to the Paris Exposition Universelle in the summer of 1867, Abdul Aziz came to London where he was lavishly entertained at a
reception at the Guildhall on 18 July. The portrait on the medal “gave great satisfaction to His Imperial Majesty, who conferred upon Mr J.S. Wyon
the medallist the order of the Medjidie of the Fourth Class”

VViissiitt ooff AAbbdduull AAzziizz , SSuullttaann ooff TTuurrkkeeyy , ttoo tthhee CCiittyy ooff LLoonnddoonn , 1867, a copper medal by J.S. and A.B. Wyon, bust right wearing
fez, rev. Londinia greets figure of Turkey, symbolic buildings behind, 76mm (Welch 10; W & E 1065.1; BHM 2872; E 1591).
Extremely fine; housed in gilt-blocked fitted case of issue [this damaged]  £1,000-£1,200

667777

BBllaacckkffrriiaarrss BBrriiddggee aanndd HHoollbboorrnn VVaalllleeyy VViiaadduucctt OOppeenneedd , 1869, a copper medal by G.G. Adams, coronetted bust of Victoria left,
rev. City shield dividing views of both bridges, figures of Londinia and Britannia at sides, 77mm (Welch 11; W & E 1126.1; BHM
2906; E 1604). Nearly extremely fine; housed in fitted case of issue [this rather faded, the catch very stiff]  £400-£500

667788
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A magnificent entertainment was given for the Shah on Friday 20 June, 1873. While he was probably accustomed to the opulence and splendour
of the occasion, the journey to the Guildhall obviously left an impression on him. His diary reveals “We are invited this evening to the house of the
Lord Mayor... At night therefore we mounted our carriage and drove off. From our palace to the Lord Mayor’s house was quite a league... Every
street is lighted with gas, and besides this, electric lights from the roofs and windows of the houses made the streets as clear as the day. ” There
may be a little poetic licence in this description, as an evening reception held close to Midsummer’s day would not begin after dark. Likely the
description is based on his return journey.

VViissiitt ooff tthhee SShhaahh ooff PPeerrssiiaa ttoo tthhee CCiittyy ooff LLoonnddoonn , 1873, a bronze medal by A.B. Wyon for the Corporation of the City of
London, bust of Nasir al-din three-quarters left, rev. Londinia standing between shields of London and Persia, St Paul’s and Tower
behind, 77mm (Welch 13; W & E 1202A.1; BHM 2951; E 1623). Extremely fine or better; in original fitted case of issue by Wyon,
287 Regent Street, London  £1,200-£1,500

667799

VViissiitt ooff tthhee SShhaahh ooff PPeerrssiiaa ttoo LLoonnddoonn , 1873, a brass medal, unsigned, 24mm, 9.25g/12h (BHM 2952); VViissiitt ooff tthhee SShhaahh ooff PPeerrssiiaa
ttoo BBiirrmmiinngghhaamm, 1889, a copper advertising check by Ralph Heaton & Sons, Birmingham, 26mm, 9.27g/12h (Sweeny p.67) [2]. The
first pierced at 12 o’clock for suspension, otherwise good very fine; the second prettily toned with much original colour,
extremely fine; both rare  £500-£600

668800

George I, elected king of Greece in 1863 at the age of 17, was originally prince William of Denmark and brother of Alexandra, Princess of Wales.
She and her husband, the future Edward VII, were with him at the Guildhall for the reception in June 1880.

VViissiitt ooff KKiinngg GGeeoorrggee II ooff GGrreeeeccee ttoo LLoonnddoonn , 1880, a bronze medal by G.G. Adams, bust left, rev. Londinia welcoming Hellas,
Britannia behind, 76mm (Welch 16; W & E 1372.1; BHM 3077; E 1668). Extremely fine or better, some minor staining on the
reverse; in fitted gilt-blocked case of issue [this a little faded]  £300-£400

668811
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CCiittyy ooff LLoonnddoonn SScchhooooll , NNeeww BBuuiillddiinnggss OOppeenneedd , 1882, a bronze medal by J.S. & A.B. Wyon for the Corporation of the City of
London, conjoined busts of the Prince and Princess of Wales right, rev. frontal elevation of the School, 77mm (Welch 18; W & E
1461A.1; BHM 3133; E 1690; Taylor 202a). Better than extremely fine; in maroon fitted case of issue  £300-£400

668822

Along with the 1849 City of London medal for the Opening of the New Coal Exchange, the obverse of this medal ranks as one of the
masterpieces of Victorian medallic die-engraving.

OOppeenniinngg ooff tthhee NNeeww CCoouunncciill CChhaammbbeerr aatt tthhee GGuuiillddhhaallll , 1884, a bronze medal by J.S. & A.B. Wyon for the Corporation of the
City of London, interior of the Chamber, rev. Londinia, attended by Commerce and Magistracy, addressing her council, 77mm
(Welch 19; BHM 3177; E 1705; Taylor 206a). Extremely fine or better; in fitted case of issue  £800-£1,000

668833
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Prince Albert Victor Christian Edward, more usually known as ‘Eddie’, was born on 8 January 1864. He was the eldest son of the Prince and
Princess of Wales (later King Edward VII and Queen Alexandra). Despite being born third in line to the throne, he never became Prince of Wales
or King, predeceasing both his grandmother and father. On attaining his majority in 1885 he was offered the Freedom of the City, as was the
custom. The ceremony was held at the Guildhall on 29 June. The next few years of his life were punctuated by controversy and scandal and he
died of pneumonia at Sandringham in January 1892, a few days after his 28th birthday. His fiancée Princess Mary of Teck later married his younger
brother George.

PPrriinnccee AAllbbeerrtt VViiccttoorr RReecceeiivveess tthhee FFrreeeeddoomm ooff tthhee CCiittyy ooff LLoonnddoonn , 1885, a bronze medal by G.G. Adams for the Corporation
of the City of London, bare head right within wreath, rev. Prince and Princess of Wales watch Prince Albert receive the Freedom
of the City from the Lord Chamberlain, 77mm (Welch 20; W & E 1500A.1; BHM 3182; E 1717). Good extremely fine, some
minor staining on reverse; in maroon leather gilt-blocked case of issue [the clasp stiff]  £240-£300

668844

VViiccttoorriiaa , GGoollddeenn JJuubbiilleeee , 1887, a bronze medal by Heaton, crowned head left, rev. radiant crown, legend in seven lines below,
wreath about 39mm (BHM 3249). Extremely fine, some toning, in case of issue  £30-£40

668855

VViissiitt ooff KKaaiisseerr WWiillhheellmm IIII ttoo tthhee CCiittyy ooff LLoonnddoonn , 1891, a bronze medal by Elkington & Co for the Corporation of the City of
London, conjoined busts of Wilhelm and Princess Augusta right, rev. Londinia indicating shipping on the Thames to a figure of
Prussia, St Paul’s behind, 80mm (Welch 24; W & E 1668.1; BHM 3412; E 1768). Extremely fine, some staining on the reverse; in
brown leather gilt-blocked fitted case of issue  £400-£600

668866
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VViiccttoorriiaa , DDiiaammoonndd JJuubbiilleeee , 1897, a bronze medal by G.W. de Saulles, veiled head left, rev. young head left, 56mm (W & E
3000A.3; BHM 3506; E 1817A). Some toning spots, otherwise extremely fine  £40-£50

668877

EEddwwaarrdd VVIIII , CCoorroonnaattiioonn , 1902, a silver medal by G. de Saulles, 31mm (BHM 3737; Eimer 1871b); GGeeoorrggee VV, CCoorroonnaattiioonn , 1911, a
bronze medal by A. Halliday, produced by Elkington & Co., conjoined busts left, rev. Britannia standing facing, Justice and Plenty
flank above, 64mm (BHM 4041) [2]. Both extremely fine; the latter with original presentation box  £50-£70

668888

IInnvveessttiittuurree ooff PPrriinnccee CChhaarrlleess , 1969, a set of silver medals by the Royal Mint (3), issue no. 1407, portrait facing, rev. coat of arms
centre with Welsh motifs below, DRAIG GOCH CYMRU around, 40mm, 32mm, and 25mm [3]. All prettily toned and good extremely
fine; in original presentation case and Metalimport Certificate of Authenticity  £50-£70

668899

Royal Mint silver Issues, Queens Award 1973, Tower Hill, 1975 Jubilee 1977 (6), Llantrisant 1993, The Moneyers, undated, medals
issued in bronze (6), a silver letter opener by Stuart Devlin, 1977 other modern medals, silver (2), bronze (5); together with a
large silver Christmas plate and a set of 12 silver spoons, issued by the Birmingham Mint [lot]. Generally as issued, in cases or
boxes of issue  £200-£300

669900
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WWoorrlldd  HHiissttoorriiccaall  MMeeddaallss  ffrroomm  VVaarriioouuss  PPrrooppeerrttiieess

AAuussttrriiaa

FFiirrsstt IInntteerrnnaattiioonnaall HHuunnttiinngg EExxhhiibbiittiioonn iinn VViieennnnaa , 1910, a copper medal by Alfred Mofmann, 50mm, 44.75g; RReeffeerreenndduumm oonn
MMeemmbbeerrsshhiipp ooff tthhee EEEECC, 1975, a silver medal, 45mm, 47.79g; FFRRAANNCCEE, EEppoossiittiioonn PPhhiillaatteelliiqquuee IInntteerrnnaattiioonnaallee ddee SSttaassbboouurrgg , 1927,
a silver medal, 35mm, 22.79g; RRUUSSSSIIAA, DDeeccllaarraattiioonn ooff WWaarr wwiitthh tthhee OOttttoommaann EEmmppiirree , 1828, a bronze medal by G. Loos and H.
Gube, 38mm, 33.02g (Diakov 470.1) [4]. Generally extremely fine  £70-£90

669911

DDeennmmaarrkk

MMeeddaalljjeenn ffoorr ÆÆddeell DDaaaadd//PPrroo MMeerriittiiss [The Medal for Virtue], 1771, a gold medal by D.I. Adzer, bust of Christian VII to right, rev.
wreath and trumpets of flowers, 57mm, 139.70g (MEM 12.775; cf. Bruun Rasmussen 881, 410). Trifling surface marks, otherwise
about extremely fine, extremely rare; in half of original red fitted case  £12,000-£15,000

669922

FFrraannccee

LLoouuiiss XXVVII , MMaarriiee AAnnttooiinneettttee , aanndd EElliissaabbeetthh , upon their execution, 1794, a bronze medal by Barre and de Puymaurin, three busts
right, rev. inscription and dates across six lines between laurel branches, 42mm (Julius 405). Some spotting, otherwise even
chocolate-brown patina, extremely fine, rare  £100-£120

669933xx

MMaarriiee RRaabbuuttiinn ddee SSeevviiggnnee , 1816, a bronze medal Gayrard, 40mm; LLoouuiiss XXVVIIIIII , an unattributed bronze medal by Joseph DePaulis,
34mm [2]. Very fine and better £50-£70

669944xx
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AArrnnaauudd MMaassssyy , aka Arnaud George Watson Massy (1877-1950), b Biarritz; son of a sheep farmer, he worked on a sardine boat, supplementing his
income by caddying at the then-new Biarritz golf course, patronised by many elite British golfers. He moved to North Berwick, East Lothian in
1898 and quickly rose through the amateur ranks. His first major success was in winning the French Open in Paris in 1906 (medal), repeating the
performance in 1907 against a strong British contingent (medal) and then backing that up by winning the British Open at Royal Liverpool
(Hoylake), where he was completely dominant over the two qualifying and four competitive rounds. Not content with that, he rushed home to
Edinburgh at the conclusion of the contest where his wife had just given birth to their first daughter, who he named Hoylake in commemoration!
In 1910 he won the inaugural Belgian Open and in 1911 conceded at the 55th hole of a play-off against Harry Vardon at the British Open at Royal
St George’s. By then a published author on the game, which contributed to its growing popularity in Europe, he took victory at the first Spanish
Open in 1912. During World War I he served in the army and was wounded at Verdun but, resuming his golfing career in 1919, he placed sixth at
the 1921 British Open at St Andrews and, at the age of 48, captured a fourth French Open title in 1925 and back-to-back Spanish Opens in 1927
-8. After World War II he retired to Étretat, where he died in poverty.
The lot also includes a silver cigarette case by Beddoes & Co, hallmarked Birmingham 1930 (150.28g); a framed photograph of the 1907 Open
trophy, a photograph of Arnaud Massy and his wife Mary, née Henderson, taken in later years, a photograph of his 5-year old son with a golf club,
other photographs and press cuttings, and an autograph book with the signatures of many famous golfing contemporaries, including Harry Vardon,
Alex Herd and Henry Cotton

SSoocciiééttéé ddee GGoollff ddee PPaarriiss , silver award plaques by O.-G. Lelièvre (2), male golfer taking a swing, watched by a couple standing
under a tree and his caddy, revs. golf clubs, some in a bag, panel at right named (Grand Championnat Omnium, 1906, Open
Championship of France, 1er Prix; Grand Championnat Omnium, 1907, 1er Prix), edges impressed ARGENT and 1 ARGENT, both with
cornucopias, both 80 x 65mm, 184.83g, 183.57g (cf. ICE e5, 138); GGoollff ddee VVaalllliièèrree , c. 1920, a uniface bronze award plaque by G.
Gardet, two deer stand by a tree, one examining a set of golf clubs propped against the trunk, tablet at right, un-named, 70 x
49mm; GGoollff ddee CChhaannttiillllyy , a silver award medal by M. Lordonnois, male golfer taking a swing, rev. townscape, named (A. Massy,
Octobre 1925), edge impressed ARGENT and with foundry marks, 36mm, 17.58g (cf. DNW 134, 584) [4]. Very fine and better, a
very rare group, and sold with associated ephemera; last two medals in fitted cases of issue  £2,000-£3,000

669955

TThhee  mmeeddaallss  aanndd  aawwaarrddss  ttoo  AArrnnaauudd  MMaassssyy,,  tthhee  fifirrsstt  ppllaayyeerr  ffrroomm  oouuttssiiddee  tthhee  BBrriittiisshh  IIsslleess  ttoo  wwiinn  tthhee  BBrriittiisshh  OOppeenn  GGoollff  CChhaammppiioonnsshhiipp,,  11990077

HHoonngg  KKoonngg

Silver Proof Medals (9), for various year of the Animals, issued by the Royal Mint, Crown size, 1988-1996 [9]. In cases of issue,
about as struck, with 7 of the certificates  £200-£300

669966

IIrraann

CCoorroonnaattiioonn ooff RReezzaa PPaahhllaavvii SShhaahh , AH 1346 [1967], a light bronze medal, unsigned [for S.A.R.L. Picchiani e Barlacchi, Florence],
conjoined busts of Reza Shah and Farah Diba left, crown above, rev. polo player on horseback to right, building behind, 80mm.
Mint state, rare; in blue case of issue  £60-£80

669977

RRuussssiiaa

DDeeaatthh ooff AAlleexxaannddeerr IIIIII , 1894, a silver medal by A. Griliches Jr., head right next to laurel branch, rev. crown above dates and cross,
28mm (Diakov 1094; Smirnov 1104); 330000tthh AAnnnniivveerrssaarryy ooff tthhee RRoommaannoovv DDyynnaassttyy , 1913, a bronze gilt medal by A. Vasyutinsky,
dual busts facing three-quarters right, rev. dates below inscription, 28mm (Diakov 1548.3; Smirnov 1467/b) [2]. The first with
loop removed, both good very fine  £50-£70

669988

UUnniitteedd  SSttaatteess  ooff  AAmmeerriiccaa

CCoorrnneellll WWaattcchh CCoo.. , 1875, a silver medal, unsigned, issued for the Tenth Industrial Fair of the Mechanics Institute, San Francisco,
California, 30mm (Rulau Ca-SF 28). Lightly cleaned but since retoned, good very fine, rare  £100-£120

669999

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



CCooiinn  CCaabbiinneettss  aanndd  NNuummiissmmaattiicc  BBooookkss

Official fitted red leather Proof set cases (2), 1902 with space for 11 coins (Five Pounds to Maundy Penny), 1937 with space for 4
coins (Five Pounds to Half Sovereign); together with other Royal Mint cases and boxes (19) [21]. First two very fine with a little
wear, others mostly better  £100-£150

End of Sale

770000
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CONDITIONS MAINLY 
CONCERNING BUYERS

1 The buyer
The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the 
‘hammer price’ and any dispute shall be settled at 
the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder 
shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is 
in force a written acknowledgement by Noonans 
Mayfair Ltd. (“Noonans”) that he acts as agent on 
behalf of a named principal. Bids will be executed 
in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment
The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse 
any bid which does not conform to Noonans’ 
published bidding increments which may be 
found at noonans.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium
The buyer shall pay to Noonans a premium of 24% 
on the ‘hammer price’ and agrees that Noonans, 
when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with 
Condition 16.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)
The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate 
of Value Added Tax if the lot is delivered to or 
collected by the purchaser within the UK.

Lots marked ‘X’ are subject to importation VAT 
of 5% on the hammer price unless re-exported 
outside the UK, as per the conditions below.

Buyers who wish to hand carry their lots to export 
them from the UK will be charged VAT at the 
prevailing rate and importation VAT(where applicable) 
and will not be able to claim a VAT refund.

Buyers will only be able to secure a VAT free 
invoice and/or VAT refund if the goods are 
exported by Noonans or a pre-approved 
commercial shipper. Where the buyer instructs a 
pre-approved commercial shipper, proof of correct 
export out of the UK must be provided to 
Noonans by the buyer within 30 days of export 
and no later than 90 days from the date of the sale. 
Refunds are subject to a £50 administrative fee.

Lots marked ‘††’ are subject to the Standard Rate 
of VAT, currently 20%, on both the hammer price 
and buyers’ premium.
VAT can only be removed from the hammer price, 
if goods are exported by Noonans or a pre- 
approved commercial shipper as per above.
All lots will be subject to VAT on the buyers’ 
premium regardless of whether the lot is exported.

5. Artist’s Resale Rights (Droit de Suite)
Lots marked ARR in the catalogue indicate lots 
that may be subject to this royalty payment.
The royalty will be charged to the buyer on the 
‘hammer price’ and is in addition to the buyers’ 
premium. Royalties are charged on a sliding 
percentage scale as shown below but do not apply 
to lots where the hammer price is less than 1000 
pounds sterling. All royalty charges are paid in full to 
The Design and Artists Copyright Society (DACS).

Portion of the hammer price Royalties
From 0 to £50,000 4%
From £50,000.01 to £200,000 3%
From £200,000.01 to £350,000 1%
From £350,000.01 to £500,000 0.5%
Exceeding £500,000 0.25%

VAT does not apply to the Artist’s Resale Rights.

6 Payment
When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) con�rm to Noonans his or her name and 
address and, if so requested, give proof of 
identity; and
(b) pay to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ in 
pounds sterling within �ve working days of the end 
of the sale (unless credit terms have been agreed 
with Noonans before the auction). Please note that 
we will not accept cash payments in excess of 
£5,000 (�ve thousand pounds) in settlement for 
purchases made at any one auction.

7 Noonans may, at its absolute discretion, agree 
credit terms with the buyer before an auction 
under which the buyer will be entitled to take 
possession of lots purchased up to an agreed 
amount in value in advance of payment by a 
determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

8 Any payments by a buyer to Noonans may be 
applied by Noonans towards any sums owing from 
that buyer to Noonans on any account whatever, 
without regard to any directions of the buyer, his 
or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

9 Collection of purchases
The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not 
pass to the buyer until he or she has made 
payment in full to Noonans of the ‘total amount 
due’ in pounds sterling.

10 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense 
take away the lot(s) purchased not later than 
5 working days after the day of the auction but 
(unless credit terms have been agreed in 
accordance with Condition 7) not before payment 
to Noonans of the ‘total amount due’.
(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any 
removal, storage and insurance charges on any 
lot not taken away within 5 working days after 
the day of the auction.
(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by 
Noonans sta¢ is undertaken solely as a courtesy to 
clients and, in the case of fragile articles, will be 
undertaken only at Noonans’ discretion. In no 
event will Noonans be liable for damage to glass or 
frames, regardless of the cause. Bulky lots or 
sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for 
in-house shipping.

11 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased
The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage 
to lots purchased from the time of collection or 
the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the 
auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Noonans 
nor its servants or agents shall thereafter be 
responsible for any loss or damage of any kind, 
whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while 
any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 
1.5% will be applied to any lots despatched by 
Noonans to destinations outside the UK, unless 
speci�cally instructed otherwise by the consignee.

12 Remedies for non-payment or failure to 
collect purchase
If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in 
accordance with Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is 
any other breach of either of those Conditions, 
Noonans as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other 
rights it may have, be entitled to exercise one or 

more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for 
breach of contract.
(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots 
sold to the defaulting buyer at the same or any 
other auction.
(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by 
public auction or private sale and the defaulting 
buyer shall pay to Noonans any resulting de�ciency 
in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any 
part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any 
surplus shall belong to the seller.
(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the 
expense of the defaulting buyer and, in the case of 
storage, either at Noonans’ premises or elsewhere.
(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 
2 percent per month on the ‘total amount due’ to 
the extent it remains unpaid for more than 
5 working days after the day of the auction.
(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the 
same buyer at the sale or any other auction 
and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’.
(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on 
behalf of the defaulting buyer at any future 
auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting 
any bids in future.
(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at 
any time thereafter becoming due to the defaulting 
buyer towards settlement of the ‘total amount 
due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in Noonans’ possession 
for any purpose.

13 Liability of Noonans and sellers
(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. 
All goods are sold with all faults and imperfections 
and errors of description. Illustrations in catalogues 
are for identi�cation only. Buyers should satisfy 
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of 
each lot and should exercise and rely on their own 
judgement as to whether the lot accords with its 
description. Subject to the obligations accepted by 
Noonans under this Condition, none of the seller, 
Noonans, its servants or agents is responsible for 
errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or 
authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is 
given by Noonans, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any 
express or implied conditions or warranties are 
hereby excluded.
(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate 
forgery’ may be returned by the buyer to Noonans 
within 15 days of the date of the auction in the 
same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, 
the number of the lot, and the date of the auction 
at which it was purchased. If Noonans is satis�ed 
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and 
marketable title to the lot free from any third party 
claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount 
paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this 
Condition if:
(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of 
the sale was in accordance with the then generally 
accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly 
indicated that there was a con¥ict of such opinion; or
(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of 
publication of the catalogue that the lot was a 
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‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scienti�c 
processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which 
was unreasonably expensive or impractical.
(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be 
limited to any amount paid in respect of the lot 
and shall not extend to any loss or damage 
su¢ered or expense incurred by him or her.
(d) The bene�t of the Condition shall not be 
assignable and shall rest solely and exclusively in 
the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, 
shall be and only be the person to whom the 
original invoice is made out by Noonans in respect 
of the lot sold.

CONDITIONS MAINLY CONCERNING 
SELLERS AND CONSIGNORS

14 Warranty of title and availability
The seller warrants to Noonans and to the buyer 
that he or she is the true owner of the property 
or is properly authorised to sell the property by 
the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any 
third party claims. The seller will indemnify 
Noonans, its servants and agents and the buyer 
against any loss or damage su¢ered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.

15 Reserves
The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the 
�rst day of the auction, a reserve at or below the 
low estimate on any lot provided that the low 
estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being 
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may 
be treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the 
seller shall not be changed without the consent of 
Noonans. Noonans may at their option sell at a 
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such 
cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is 
entitled shall be the same as they would have been 
had the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve 
has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on 
behalf of the seller.

16 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Noonans to deduct 
commission at the ‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from 
the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Noonans’ 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

17 Rescission of sale
If before Noonans remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller, the buyer makes a claim to rescind the sale 
that is appropriate and Noonans is of the opinion 
that the claim is justi�ed, Noonans is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any 
amount paid to Noonans in respect of the lot.

18 Payment of sale proceeds
Noonans shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller 35 days after the auction, but if by that date 
Noonans has not received the ‘total amount due’ 
from the buyer then Noonans will remit the sale 
proceeds within �ve working days after the date on 
which the ‘total amount due’ is received from the 
buyer. If credit terms have been agreed between 
Noonans and the buyer, Noonans shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds 35 days after the 
auction unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

19 If the buyer fails to pay to Noonans the ‘total 
amount due’ within 35 days after the auction, 
Noonans will endeavour to notify the seller and 
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate 
course of action and, so far as in Noonans’ opinion 
is practicable, will assist the seller to recover the 

‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit Noonans to take instructions from 
the seller, the seller authorises Noonans at the 
seller’s expense to agree special terms for payment 
of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and 
insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or 
against the buyer on such terms as Noonans shall 
in its absolute discretion think �t, to take such 
steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the 
buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the 
sale and refund money to the buyer if appropriate.

20 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay 
to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ within 35 days 
after the auction and Noonans remits the ‘sale 
proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to Noonans.

21 Charges for withdrawn lots
Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, 
Noonans reserve the right to charge a fee of 15% 
of Noonans’ then latest middle estimate of the 
auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is 
resident in the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in 
relation to the property.

22 Rights to photographs and illustrations
The seller gives Noonans full and absolute right 
to photograph and illustrate any lot placed in its 
hands for sale and to use such photographs and 
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with 
the auction).

23 Unsold lots
Where any lot fails to sell, Noonans shall notify 
the seller accordingly. The seller shall make 
arrangements either to re-o¢er the lot for sale 
or to collect the lot.

24 Noonans reserve the right to charge 
commission up to one-half of the ‘stated rates’ 
calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND 
DEFINITIONS

25 Noonans sells as agent for the seller (except 
where it is stated wholly or partly to own any lot 
as principal) and as such is not responsible for any 
default by seller or buyer.

26 Any representation or statement by Noonans, 
in any catalogue as to authorship, attribution, 
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement 
of opinion only. Every person interested should 
exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as 
to such matters and neither Noonans nor its 
servants or agents are responsible for the 
correctness of such opinions.

27 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are 
best served by attendance at the auction, Noonans 
will, if so instructed, execute bids on their behalf. 
Neither Noonans nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so 
or for failing to do so.

28 Noonans shall have the right, at its discretion, 
to refuse admission to its premises or attendance 
at its auctions by any person.

29 Noonans has absolute discretion without giving 
any reason to refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to 
combine any two or more lots, to withdraw any 
lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 

up any lot for auction again.

30 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall 
extend to all actions, proceedings costs, expenses, 
claims and demands whatever incurred or su¢ered 
by the person entitled to the bene�t of the indemnity.
(b) Noonans declares itself to be a trustee for its 
relevant servants and agents of the bene�t of every 
indemnity under these Conditions to the extent 
that such indemnity is expressed to be for the 
bene�t of its servants and agents.

31 Any notice by Noonans to a seller, consignor, 
prospective bidder or buyer may be given by �rst 
class mail, airmail or email and if so given shall be 
deemed to have been duly received by the 
addressee within 48 hours.

32 These Conditions shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with English law. All 
transactions to which these Conditions apply and 
all matters connected therewith shall also be 
governed by English law. Noonans hereby submits 
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts 
and all other parties concerned hereby submit to 
the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

33 In these Conditions:
(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, 
brochure, estimate, price list or other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot 
is knocked down by the auctioneer to the buyer;
(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in 
respect of the lot sold together with any premium, 
Value Added Tax chargeable and additional charges 
and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in 
pounds sterling;
(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made 
with the intention of deceiving as to authorship, 
origin, date, age, period, culture or source which 
is not shown to be such in the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a 
value materially less than it would have had if it 
had been in accordance with that description;
(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to 
the seller being the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold 
less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ 
and any other amounts due to Noonans by the 
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;
(f) ‘stated rate’ means Noonans’ published 
rates of commission for the time and any 
Value Added Tax thereon;
(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot 
means Noonans charges and expenses for 
insurance, illustrations, special advertising, 
certi�cation, remedials, packing and freight of 
that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;
(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than 
the highest bid received below the reserve.

34 Vendors’ commission of sales
A commission of 15% is payable by the vendor on 
the hammer price on lots sold.

Insurance is charged at 1.5% of the hammer price.

35 VAT
Commission, illustrations, insurance and 
expenses are subject to VAT if the seller is 
resident in the UK. 





AT NOONANS OUR EXPERTISE 
EXTENDS BEYOND THE 
KNOWLEDGE WITHIN OUR 
SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS TO 
INCLUDE ALL ASPECTS OF OUR 
AUCTION HOUSE, FROM OUR 
PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO TO  
OUR ADVANCED PROPRIETARY 
ONLINE BIDDING SYSTEM.

We’re a close-knit team of experts with 
deep knowledge across our specialist 
subjects: banknotes, coins, detectorist  
finds, historical & art medals, jewellery, 
medals & militaria, tokens and watches. 
Focusing on these fascinating items, we 
share this expertise with an international 
community of sellers and buyers.

Each sale item that passes through  
our Mayfair auction house is appraised  
by an expert recognised as a leading 
authority in a particular field of interest, 
ranging from ancient coins and military 
medals to jewellery and vintage watches. 
This depth of knowledge across all 
departments sets us apart from other 
generalist auctioneers.

SELL WITH US

Respected worldwide for the breadth 
and depth of our specialist expertise,  
we can connect you to a broad, deep 
pool of potential buyers. Over the years, 
we’ve brought together an international 
community of people who share our 
particular passion. As recognised experts, 
with a vast store of freely available 
in-house knowledge and experience, 
we’ve earned the trust of buyers across 
the globe. 

Our fees are transparent. Unlike many 
other auction houses, we don’t charge 
for collecting your lots, photography or 
marketing and there’s no minimum  
lot charge.

Not surprisingly, our position as a 
trusted authority, with deep global reach, 
often leads to the achievement of higher 
than expected prices at auction.

Free valuation
If you’re interested in selling your items 
and you’d like a free auction valuation, 
without obligation, our specialists will be 
happy to help. You can submit online or 
bring your sale item to a valuation day  
at our Mayfair auction house or at a 
regional venue. Alternatively, request a 
home visit.

BUY WITH US

We’re here for you, whether you’re an 
experienced collector with a depth of 
knowledge or an occasional buyer 
attracted to a particular piece of 
jewellery or vintage watch.

Be assured that the item in question  
has been accurately described and 
photographed, detailing all available 
information, from its provenance to its 
current condition. Be certain that our 
price estimate is fair and sensible.

Delve deep into our website and you’ll 
discover a vast store of helpful background 
data, including prices achieved for similar 
items at previous auctions. Informed and 
empowered, study our detailed online 
catalogue, then place your bid in 
complete confidence.

NOONANS
16 BOLTON STREET  
MAYFAIR 
LONDON W1J 8BQ 
T.  020 7016 1700 
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK
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